V II:IGe sa\glrasrn‘nds

EQUIPMENT

DRY FERTILIZER APPLICATOR
PULL TYPE SPREADER

AG400 AG600
AG500 AG800
AGX10

SINGLE AND DUAL SPINNERS

OWNERS MANUAL
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
AND PARTS LIST
OM-PTS

HEARTLAND AG SYSTEMS

1180 STATE HWY 7 EAST ISSUE
HUTCHINSON, MN. 55350 AUGUST 2024
(320) 587-4030







swajsAg OV puepiesH egp 077 ‘ainynouby pueesH | TUOD DEPUBLEOY MMM
0S£GS NW ‘uosulyoiny ise3 7 AemybiH ejels 0glL )
SINWILSAS OV ANVI1LEVIH OL NdN13Y ANV 139HS SIHL 1NO 1114 3Sv31d

Jaquinu [euss

Jaquinu [spopy

alnjeubig

ssalppe Jawojsn)

awleu Jauwoisn)d

paJaAlap aleq

uoneWIOoU| JBLIOISNY)

auoyd
diz ‘a1els ‘Al

ssaippy
awleu Jajea(

ainjeubis

dn-jes sjeq

uonewoju| Ja||8s

*AInja1ed |enuew ay} peal 0} Jawo)snd ay)
abeinoous pue |enuew s Jojesado ay) JOWOISND 8y} 8AID) ‘6
uoloNpoLul |enuew sy} ul papiaoid aoeds ay) ul Jaquinu
[elSS puB [spow BUIYOBW BY} SIIM JBLLOISND S} SABH
a91M8s pue sued swelsAg oy puejuesy
‘auiyoew buuoys -
‘Bunooyssjqnol] -
‘uoyjoadsul ojpouad pue Ajeq -

"@oueUSjUIEW puUB UojeoLgN| dipolad pue 1981107

N O < I © M ©

‘uoljelado pue uope|je)SuUl suydSeLW 1081107

90IAI8S pue uopesado ajes °|
:Buimoyjoy
ay} ulejdx3 "18Wwo)sNo Y} Yum [enuew s Jojelado sy} mainay

LNIWd I N3

\\!

puepiesy Z &

‘lenuew sJoyesodQ L
ysijod pue
uealn "sayojesos Aue juied dn-yonoj ‘UolIpuUOd ||BIBAQ '
‘painbal JI apew sjuswisnipy
‘pajunow ase suondo |e Jaye ybiom anbuo) yedold ‘G
"0)e
‘Jubley Jegmelp, ‘ uonelsado |oAl|, ‘sjuswsnipe YO ¥
‘o|gepeal pue pajeoo| Aldadoud sjeodsp IV 'S
‘sbunyy ssealb Jo uoneouqny ‘g

‘pausiybn Auadoid atempley ||V 'L

1SITMO3IHD AH3AINTIA- 3dd
"apeuw s| )snpe Jadoid Jaye 1o Aiojoejsiies punoy st )i Se wayl yoes
3o osy) “Jawojsnd sy} 0} i Buusalap a10jeq Aadoud Buiuonouny
S| }I uledeo aq o} A|quuasse Jaye Ajybnoloy; Juswsidui sy} joadsu|
A377v3d 3HL Ol

" z o — |—|<m |—|w — 0 m m >|—| z <m m <§ OT1 ‘ainnousy puspJseH

SWILSAS BV 3 §
puepesH Z's







98 Bununopy J1031DOIpPU| SwDbi4 ybiam

fole] uoljpWIOU| SUDd/Assy awbi4 ybiap

$8 weysAs eAug uosdy pAH ‘DI diquiul 3dQ

¢8 %® ¢8 waysAS eAlL(Q uoudy 'PAH WMd 1O
19 % 08 woisAs aAug uoudy 'pAH uaADy 3dO
6/ % 8/ (o1noJpAy) Alquiessy Al uoudy
[l ® 9. (Ipotubyosw) Alquiessy @AUQ uoudy
GL soxpug bBuipesig / bunsnlpy exoug

YL — 1L OlIbWsYdS % SHD4 aull 9Xbig
0L % 69 suonpJisn||| sYDbd sJ9Isn|y 8xbUg
89 (S00T—£00Z) 40ipnjoy odwsq ‘spbaH 3jod
L9 (S00Z—£002) ,00W3Q, ‘10IDNdY ANpIg
99 403}DN}OY 021q ‘spo9H 9jod

G9 % ¥9 uonpssn||| sppd 0217, '40IPNIdY p.g
vE9 uonpbuiioju] enbuoy NN Bn 1vaym

€9 wdld QO0l O} O¥G ‘Uo!SIsAUC)D (Qld

Z29 (eIxy usyosusH 3}l0q 9) SqnH

19 s9|xy PiS (309 8 Pup }j0q g) SqnH

09 % 6S 1sI7 sypd % uonpuasn||| uobom 00+bv
8G % /G °IXxy usyosusy m uonpusn||| uobom 00GbY
9G % GG 1sI7 supd % uonpisn||| uobom 00gby
¥S ® ¢S 18] syod % uonossn||| uobom 009by

0Z/9/1L A%y
90INJYAdS

[ASEE:s
0S % 6V
8v ® L
9 — Vv
14
A4
374
oy % 6¢
8¢ ® [¢
v9¢
9¢
e ® v¢
¢e ® C¢
le % 0¢
6¢ — 9¢
GC % V¢
¢¢ — 0¢
6l — ¢l
¢l — £
9 ® S
8—1LM
4

SINALINOJ

LG 1S sHod 2 uonosisnj uobom 01X9v/008bY

18I supd % uonoasn||| (|onQ) xog o3y
}sI7 spod % uonoussn||| (s|buls) xog Jpe9
syoddng ypm diupoy pup dup] doy—di4
91D x0q JoppaidS o) HODP MaUdS
8Alg }DyS Joppaudg aulbul suljospg
suononJysu| bunpiadg sAug 21NDIPAH
(‘3s1a 1onQ) Buiquinid LALIG 21NDIPAH
(‘3s1g °lbuis) Buiquinid @Al 9!NDJPAH
SO10N

jusunsnipy J03os|y9Qq/93nyy Jonguisiq |ong
}sI7 suDd % uonipJisnjl Joinqlisig |eng
}s] supd % uonpisn||| Jonquysig 9buls
ISl sHDd % uolpuisn|| xog J9Zi|iad
adp] 8A3Osyyay puD S|DO8(Q

SHDYD 9Dy poeds—oT

SHDY) 9Dy pIDPUD}S

juswisnlpy % bunss] uisypd ppaudg
suoljonJisu| 9o1AI8s pup buiypiedp
sbuluiopy pup suolnNp) ‘isu] A}2JpS
AJUDLIDM

uo13oNPOIIY|



Q3aSvHOdINd 31vd

J3gANNN TvIb3S

JI8NNN T13dON

‘spupd uapao noAk
uaym ao1auas jualose ‘ydwoiad nok salb o} uonpbw
—Jojul SIYy} Spaau J9|pap JnoAp ‘papirodd aopds ay)
Ul JOquINu |DIISS PUD |9POW dUIYODW JNOA PloddYy

S|iD}op JO) ALNVHYVM 919|dW0d 89S skxk

‘asn Jadoudwi
1o uonoayoud usdoudwi ‘sjuspiodp ‘UpDam
[pwJiou Aq pasnpd sbowbpp Jo uonpidaideg ‘7 —

‘sabipyo ||po 9d1AI8S
pup buiibw ‘buipodsupay ‘buupbs|ny | —
‘Buimo||0) By} J8A0D JoU S0P ALNVMYVM

‘auop usaq soy

SIY} 1Dy} 8J4nsul 0} }Salajul 3s8q Jnok ui si
'swesAg by pup(juDesH O} 8D10AUl S J9|DBP BU} JO
Adod> b yym Buoip WYOS NOILVYLISIOFY ALNVHNVM
oy} buipiomio) pup bBunsidwod uspap ay)

Aq peysidwooop si uoljpaisibal AJubiiDpy ‘|DNUDW
Siy} ul paquossp spb juswdinba uisYy} ulpjuipw puD
ojpsado oym siswolnd Joj paplroad s AJUDLIDM

‘buissiw Jo
pebowpp aip 1oy} subis A}oiDs ||D1Suldy

*okrkokk
'subis A}ayps IO mojjo) pup ppau A||njaion

Kk skok Kk xk

‘310N 4

‘'saonooud A}a)ps
JO Japulwals D ssjousp abpssaw siy] NOLLNVYD

"UOI}DWIO UL
Jo julod |p1oads b s81DJIPUY|

‘piDZDY
|[onnusjod oyoads b ssjousp abossow siy| ONINNYM

"3LIHM puob a3y

JO UOIDUIqUIOD 100D 3Y} SADY

(im ubis siy| ptozpy [prusjod o1)i0ads
snolss }sow 8y} sajousp sbossow siy] ¥YIONVQ

NOILVNHOANI AL34VS

‘pdomio) bBuiob usym
[9ADJ} |!M Sulyobw ay} uoijoadip sy} ul buiopy
(sulyoow a8y} puilysq bulpupis) Aq psulwisiep

94D 8UIYODW 8y} 40 SapIS puby M8l pup puoy ybiy

abowpop juswdinbs uo/pup Ainfur |puosiad

ul }NSaJ PjNOd OS op 0} aJN|ID4{ °“A|}08J10D PpUD
Aj94ps auiyobpw Jnok 9d1A18s pup 9}piado 0} Moy
U0 nNOA jonusul |jim } “A}|jnjoupd |DNUDW SIY} PDIY

NOILONAOHLN]

OdINI



82 Heartland N # Heartland

N Z AG SYSTEMS z AG SYSTEMS

Heartland Agriculture, LLC

//

Warranty Policies and Terms

The Heartland Agriculture, LLC warranty is a limited warranty that is provided to the retail
purchaser in return for consideration paid as part of the purchase price for a product. The selling
dealer must review the warranty coverage with the retail purchaser and obtain a signature on
the Operators Manual for warranty verification.

The warranty described here is for Heartland Agriculture, LLC doing business as Heartland AG
Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment sold and registered in the United
States and Canada and normally operated in the United States and Canada.

Warranty Period

The warranty period for all coverage begins at the time that any person, dealer or agent first
places the unit into service. At the latest, a unit is placed into service when purchased or
delivered to a purchaser.

What's Covered

If a defect in material or workmanship is found in a unit and reported during the Warranty
period, Heartland AG Systems will pay parts and labor costs to repair the defects if the
services are performed by an authorized Heartland AG Systems dealer. If parts are needed
during the repair, Heartland AG Systems will, at its option, use genuine Heartland AG
Systems, or remanufactured parts.

Heartland AG Systems provides no warranty, express or implied, for a component or other item
that is separately warranted to the purchaser by its manufacturer, such as tires. Check with your
local dealer for these details.

Exclusive Remedy

The remedy of repairing a defect in material or workmanship at a Heartland AG Systems
dealership under the terms of this warranty is the purchaser's exclusive remedy and is in lieu of
any other remedy otherwise available.

No Modification or Extension of Warranty

The Heartland AG Systems Warranty is limited to the written terms in the warranty statement.
Heartland AG Systems does not authorize any person, dealer, or agent to change or extend the
terms of this warranty in any manner. Any assistance to the purchaser in the repair or operation
of any Heartland AG Systems product outside the terms or limitations or exclusions of this
warranty will not constitute a waiver of the terms, limitations or exclusions of this warranty, nor
will such assistance extend or re-establish the warranty.

The warranty is void if the unit is used in an application for which it is not designed or the unit
has been scrapped, salvaged, stolen, junked or totaled.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 1




82 Heartland ;‘_? Heartland
R'Z AG SYSTEMS %5 AG SYSTEMS
]

Heartland Agriculture, LLC

//

Limitations and Exclusions

The Heartland AG Systems warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other
rights, which vary from state to state. This section contains the entire Heartland AG Systems
warranty. Heartland AG Systems makes no other representations or warranties, expressed or
implied, and specifically excludes the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for
particular purpose. Heartland AG Systems will not be liable for incidental or consequential
damages resulting from a breach of the written warranty or any implied warranty.

e These limitations and exclusions may not be allowed by some states or provinces and shall
not apply to the extent such limitations or exclusions are not allowed by applicable
state/provincial law.

Owner's Responsibility

The Heartland AG Systems Warranty remains in effect during the warranty period if the owner
performs the required maintenance at the recommended intervals outlined in the product's
operator's manual and the unit is operated within its rated capacity. Genuine Heartland AG
Systems service parts or Heartland AG Systems approved service parts that meet Heartland
AG Systems specifications must be used for maintenance and repairs.

What Is Not Covered

¢ Replacement of non-defective wear items expected to be replaced during the warranty
period, including, but not limited to: lights, fuses, belts, drive sprockets and chains, hose, soil
engaging tools, spray tips, fertilizer deflectors, spinner blades and accessories or items
replaced due to customer demand.

e Normal maintenance parts and service, including, but not limited to lubrication, coolants, and
filters.

¢ All travel costs associated with hauling or towing a customer's machine to and from a repair
center related to any warranty repair unless specifically covered by a program or policy.

e Repairs arising from any unauthorized modification to the product.
e Repairs arising from service performed by agents not approved by Heartland AG Systems.

¢ Repairs arising from storage deterioration, failure to maintain the equipment, improper use of
the equipment, collision or other accident, vandalism, or other casualty, or operation beyond

the rated capacity or specifications.

e Repairs arising from abuse or neglect including, but not limited to operation without adequate
lubricants or coolant, over-speeding, contaminated fluids, improper storage, starting, warm-
up, or shutdown practices.

e Failure of the machine, its implements or attachments caused by improper field application
or overloading.

e Premiums charged for over-time labor costs.
e Economic loss, including lost profits, crop loss, equipment rental or other expenses.
e Cost associated with cleaning of machine in preparation for service.

e Loss or damage during shipment.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment { W 2




N # Heartland
N'?” AG SYSTEMS V’ AG SYSTEMS

* NI
Heartland Agriculture, LLC h -

e Cost of initial setup or installation of any optional equipment or attachments to a unit.

N2 Heartland

)/

e |tems used for repairs include, but are not limited to: solvents, cleaners, anti-seize lubricants,
oil-dry, shop towels, shop supplies, special tools, etc.

e Included, but not limited to are checkups, adjustments, and shimming, tune-ups, spread
pattern checks, etc.

e Unauthorized modification or field fixes.

e All costs of special tools or shop supplies incurred with repairs.

e Claims for stolen equipment or parts.

o Claims for replacing a complete assembly when the repair is less than the replacement.
e Claims involving the inspection or reconditioning of units.

e Shop comebacks: any duplicate, repeat, or comeback repair resulting from improper
diagnosis, testing, or poor service work.

e Cost of removing or instaling Non-Heartand AG Systems optional equipment or
attachments.

Base Warranty Coverage

e Base Warranty is the factory warranty provided to the customer at no additional cost for a
specific period covering the complete machine.

° Liquid Applicators, except tires 1 Year
e Spreaders and Tenders, except tires 1 Year
e Nh3 Wagons, except tires 1 Year
© Bumper Hitches 1 Year
e Disc Covers 1 Year
© Parts 90 Days
° Tandem Wagons (except tires and main frame) 1 year

0 Tandem Wagon main frame 5 Years
® Nitromaster Toolbars shall carry the following pro-rated warranty:

0 Year one, all components except tires 100%

0 Year two, center section and wings 80%

0 Year three, center section and wings 50%

0 Year four, center section and wings 25%

o Year five, center section and wings 10%

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 3




S 2 Heartland N 7 Heartland
?E AG SYSTEMS Vg

Heartland Agriculture, LLC

//

Tires

Tires installed on all Heartland AG Systems Equipment are warranted and serviced by their
manufacturer's service outlets. Some manufacturers have separate service outlets for off
road agricultural and construction equipment. Service is available by contacting the tire
manufacturer's local representative.

Warranty Registration

All machinery items, which are invoiced by Heartland AG Systems on separate receivables,
must be registered for warranty. The warranty period for all coverage begins at the time that
any person, dealer, or agent first places the unit into service. New machine warranty
coverage begins when the machine is registered. Registration is accomplished when a
properly completed Warranty Registration is received and processed by Heartland AG
Systems.

Operator's Manual/Warranty Receipt Verification

The Heartland AG Systems New Equipment Limited Warranty for Agricultural Equipment
statement must be filled out and signed by the customer indicating receipt and an
understanding of the operator's manual and the warranty statement,

® The original form must be mailed to the address on the form.

® Make one copy for the Dealer. This copy must be retained by your dealership the same
as any other legal document.

® Make a second copy for the customer.
Heartland AG Systems Responsibility

If a defect in material or workmanship is found in a product during its warranty period,
Heartland AG Systems will pay parts and labor costs to repair the defect when the service is
performed by an authorized Heartland AG Systems dealer or agent. If parts are needed during
the repair, Heartland AG Systems will, at its option, use genuine Heartland AG Systems new
or remanufactured parts. These responsibilities include, but are not limited to:

¢ Costs for repairs that are the result of defects in material and workmanship
® Payment to dealers per policy in a timely manner

® Service information to dealers

® Identify product deficiencies and take corrective action by field campaigns
® Make determination of premature wear

® Provide unit that is free of defects in material & workmanship

Dealer Responsibility

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Hearttand AG Systems Equipment | W 4




X rtla N #Z Heartland
- rﬁeSaYSTErl:g - AG SYSTEME
N N 2

Heartland Agriculture, LLC

Heartland AG Systems dealers are responsible for providing prompt, courteous, and willing
service to all Heartland AG Systems equipment owners. These responsibilities include but are

not limited to:
® Equipment set-up and pre-delivery
® Sell the right product for the intended application
® Inspect the unit and initiate recovery action on any shipping damage and or shortages
® Instruct customer on proper use, maintenance, and safety features of machine
® Advise and explain warranty coverage to customer

® Diagnose the problem, repair the unit, and submit claims in accordance with the terms
and conditions of the warranty claim policies

® Take responsibility for saying "NO" to customers on non-warranty failures
® Apply failure analysis to questionable repairs

® Complete product update campaigns

® Have properly trained technicians and adequate tools for the job

® Retain proper documentation of failure repaired

Owners Responsibility

The Heartland AG Systems warranty remains in effect during the stated warranty period if the
owner performs the required maintenance at the recommended times as outlined in the
products operator's manual. Genuine Heartland AG Systems or Heartland AG Systems
approved service parts must be used for maintenance. Additionally, the owner will pay for all
transportation or travel expenses related to any warranty repair.

These responsibilities include, but are not limited to:

e Perform maintenance as indicated in the operator's manual

e Use the unit in the correct application (non-abusive)

e Notify dealer of failures and have the machine available for repair in a timely manner
Training operators

Travel cost, towing charges, and service calls

Normal wear items

Machine damage (accidental)

Adjustments for application

Machine inspection (daily walk-around)

@ © o o @ o

Warranty Eligibility

The dealer is responsible to determine that any Heartland AG Systems equipment is covered by
Heartland AG Systems warranty before performing a repair and that the repair is a warrantable
failure. Any dealer who is in doubt of the equipment's warranty eligibility may call Heartland AG
Systems for verification.

Warranty Repairs Made by the Customer

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 5




E; Heartland e Heartland

R Z AG SYSTEMS N pSYSIEMS
Heartland Agriculture, LLC B -
If a Heartland AG Systems dealer determines that the customer is capable, and the customer
requests permission to perform select(warranty)repairs on his product, the Heartland AG
Systems dealer is authorized to grant this customer request. The servicing dealer should
provide the parts to the customer upon request, and to assure that customer is properly
instructed on how to perform the repairs correctly.

The servicing dealer is responsible and accountable for claim accuracy and validity; specifically,
in areas such as the parts replaced date, and assurances that the parts are installed as
instructed by Heartland AG Systems. The comments section of the claim should clearly state
that the customer installed the parts. The claim reimbursement will be for parts and applicable
handling only. No labor is allowed! All replacement parts must be held for possible recall.

Parts Shortages on Whole-Goods

Dealers may submit a claim for parts shortages discovered during pre-delivery or during final -
assembly at the dealer’s location. All claims for shortages must be submitted 5 days from the
original ship date from the plant and before the warranty start date.

\ )

Warranty Reimbursement Policies

Heartland AG Systems provides for warranty reimbursement due to defects in material or
workmanship only. Warranty does not include restoring any machine or portion thereof, which
has accumulated hours of operation, to factory new condition. This includes customer owned
and used equipment.

Except for only a few items not available through Heartland AG Systems, all Heartland AG
Systems manufactured equipment warranty repairs must be performed using only Heartland AG
Systems genuine new or remanufactured parts and accessories. Installation of non-Heartland
AG Systems parts does not qualify for warranty reimbursement and can void the machine’s
warranty.

Parts

It is fully expected that all claims be filed using part numbers from the applicable Heartland
AG Systems equipment parts book whenever such part number exists. Heartland AG
Systems shall reimburse the dealer at the dealer net price (cost) in effect on the parts
replaced date.

Labor

Heartland AG Systems shall reimburse the dealer at 80% of the dealer's posted retail shop labor
rate. The retail shop labor rate shall be subject to verification by Heartland AG Systems from
copies of actual dealer invoices to customers.

Outside Charges

Specialized repair such as that done by a machine shop will be accepted as part of a warranty
claim at actual cost. Explain the parts used and the service work performed in the description
section of the claim and retain a copy of the receipt. Retain a copy of the invoice with the shop
work order to support the claim. Outside repairs that exceed the cost of the same repair, if
performed by the dealer, will be reimbursed at a lower rate.

Freight

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 6




N # Heartland

R =
N2 yfgggﬁg N AG SYSTEMS
N = N 2

Heartland Agriculture, LLC
Heartland AG Systems will pay the freight charges when a warranty recalled part is to be returned
to Heartland AG Systems.

Travel
Travel will only be reimbursed when authorized by a field campaign.

Repairing or Replacing Parts and Components

When performing a warranty repair, a complete part or component should not be replaced under
warranty if the repair can be accomplished at a lower cost. If the total cost of the repair including
the cost of parts, labor, and/or outside labor or materials is less than 75% of the cost of the parts,

the part must be repaired.

Filters and Lu_bricants

Replacement of lubricants and filters do not qualify for warranty reimbursement uniess damage
caused by a defect in material or workmanship results in contamination or sudden loss of fluid.
Lack of maintenance, operator misuse, or neglect will not qualify for warranty reimbursement.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 7




8.2 Heartland e Heartland

R Z AG SYSTEMS N
Heartland Agriculture, LLC B - _

Claim Form Guidelines
Claims Must Have

1. Product identification number (PIN) or serial number. All characters of the PIN must be
used on the warranty claim.

¢ Claims for parts warranty must use the word "PARTS" for the PIN. An invoice that
shows date of sale or date of installation must be supplied for all parts claims.

Model Number
Date of failure — Claims must be submitted within 30 days or repair.

Date of repair

hm d= 52 IS

Warranty start date. Date the unit warranty starts or date the parts were sold for parts
warranty.

6. Description of the problem. Describe all problems pertinent to the claim.

Comments should be as precise as possible, attach a separate sheet if necessary, to
describe the problem.

7. Description of the work performed. List each significant action of the repair.

8. Itemize labor. Provide a breakdown of labor for each significant repair action in the
"Describe Work Performed" column.

9. Shop order numbers. The shop order number field is used for recording your shop work
order number that is related to the claim. The shop order number field can also be used
to record the parts invoice number when claiming a parts warranty.

10. Customer information. Customer information includes the customer name, city, state,
county, and postal code. It must match the warranty registration.
11. Warranty claim total. The total of all reimbursement costs requested.

12. Dealer signature and date. All claims must be signed and dated by the distributor to be
validated.

Heartland Agriculture LLC, dba Heartland AG Systems and its product line Heartland AG Systems Equipment | W 8




SAFETY FIRST

Accidents can be prevented by recognizing the causes or hazards before an
accident occurs...and then doing something about it.

Regardless of the care in the design and construction of the equipment, there are
some areas that cannot be completely safe guarded without interfering with
accessibility and efficient operation.

THIS MESSAGE ALERT SYMBOL, IDENTIFIES IMPORTANT SAFETY
MEASURES IN THIS MANUAL. WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL, BE
ALERT TO THE POSSIBILITY OF PERSONAL INJURY AND CAREFULLY
READ THE MESSAGE THAT FOLLOWS.

In this manual and on labels on this machine, the words “DANGER”,
“WARNING”, “CAUTION”, “IMPORTANT”, and “NOTE” are used to indicate

the following:

DANGER indicates the most serious and immediate hazards with the highest
potential for injury.

WARNING indicates serious hazards.
CAUTION indicates practices to be followed or to be avoided to prevent injury.
IMPORTANT and NOTE are used for informational purposes in areas which

may involve damage or deterioration to equipment, but generally would not
involve potential for personal injury.

WARNING: When mixing and applying herbicides, chemicals, or fertilizer
observe all Federal and State EPA regulations regarding application, licensing and
waste disposal. Safety instructions furnished by chemicals manufacturers must be
followed exactly to prevent serious harm to the individual and environment.
Always wear protective clothing, goggles and respirators when handling
chemicals.

CAUTION: Fertilizer is very corrosive and will oxidize steel over a period of
time. This weakens steel parts and can cause failure to perform as intended and
can cause possible safety hazards. Periodically check all Safety shields and
structural members for corrosion. Replace or repair anything that could cause a
potential safety hazard.



SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Observe the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS listed
below at all times. THE BEST KIND OF SAFETY DEVICE IS A CAREFUL
OPERATOR.

1. DO NOT ALLOW ANYONE TO OPERATE YOUR
UNIT UNLESS THEY HAVE READ THIS MANUAL AND ARE
COMPLETELY FAMILIAR WITH ALL SAFETY AND OPERATING
PROCEDURES.

2. Always park the spreader on a level surface, and shut off the
towing vehicle and lock the brakes before making adjustments or repairs.

3. Never allow anyone to climb upon or stand on the fertilizer
spreader while it is operating.

4. Do not allow children, irresponsible persons, persons under the
influence of alcohol, medications, or other drugs that can impair judgment or
cause drowsiness, or persons unfamiliar with equipment and safe operating
procedures to operate this equipment.

5. People who are allergic to fertilizer (or any other chemicals being
used) must never be allowed near the fertilizer applicator.

6. Keep all shields in place.

7. Make sure everyone is clear or equipment before starting
operation.
8. Keep all unauthorized people away from the fertilizer spreader

while in operation.

9. If any safety devices are not functioning properly, do not use the
fertilizer spreader. Remove it from service until it has properly repaired by a
qualified service technician.

10. Do not replace components or parts with other than genuine AG
Systems, Inc. factory service parts. To do so may reduce the effectiveness of
safety features or decrease the accuracy of the unit.

11. Material is discharged off the spinning distributors on the rear of
the fertilizer spreader at a high velocity which could inflict injury and/ or pain.
Make sure none of this material is directed at humans or animals.



OPERATING AND SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

UPON RECEIVING YOUR NEW AGX10, AG800, AG600. AG500, AG400

When you receiver your new spreader be sure that all shipping fasteners are
removed prior to operation. Check machine thoroughly for screws, bolts, fittings,
etc., which may have come loose during shipping. Check wheel lug nuts for
tightness before using machine.

HITCHING

The spreader should always be hooked up so the tongue is level when loaded. The
PTO shaft should be approximately one-half extended when the spreader is
attached to the tractor. Use a swinging draw bar or plate to accomplish this.

SIZE OF LOAD

We do not recommend loads over the rating for your machine 8-ton, 6-ton, 5-ton
even though the spreaders will hold more than that of certain fertilizer analysis.
It is NOT recommended to use this machine to spread Ag lime products.

FORWARD SPEED

Variation in forward speed will not affect the rate of application as the conveyor is
ground driven. When spreading at rates over 600 pounds per acre do not exceed 8
mph.

CAUTION -- Do not exceed speeds over 20 mph on the highway.
Do not back-up unless the drive wheel is disengaged.

GATE SETTING

The marker for the gate is designed so that when the gate reading is 2 inches, the
gate is 2 inches from the floor. These settings hold true throughout the gate
settings. Each setting can be measured from the floor. To set the gate, look on the
rate decal under the cubic foot weights on the top of the decal, then read gate
opening in inches. Set the gate accordingly.



SPREAD PATTERN - ADJUSTMENT - SINGLE DISTRIBUTION UNITS

CHUTE AND BLADE ADJUSTMENTS

The rear chute and fan blades on AG Systems spreaders have been designed to be
adjustable in order to yield accurate spread pattern with virtually all fertilizer used
in agriculture today and the differences inherent in these products. It is
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT to test the accuracy of the spread pattern of your
spreader using the same fertilizer you intend to spread. '
Adjustments of the rear chute and/or the distributor blades is frequently required.
Refer to the spread pattern section of the manual for specific spread pattern testing
instructions. Single distributor chute settings are shown on page 32. Dual
distributor chute settings are shown on page 36.

ADJUSTMENTS OF THE BALANCE AND PATTERN

If the results of the spread pattern test indicate an unequal balance, movement of
the chute forward will increase the amount of product spread to the left while
rearward movement will increase the amount of product spread to the right.
(Adjustments of 1/8” and less will have a significant effect on the balance of the
pattern.)

The factory setting of the distributor blades is five blades on the third hole back
and one blade on the second hole back, measured from blade being advanced to
maximum. Adjusting the distributor blades toward the most advanced position
will tend to move the material to the right side of the pattern. They may be
adjusted at the same time.

Excellent spread patterns can be achieved when the above procedures have been
followed. Should you still have problems adjusting your spread patterns contact
your AG Systems, Inc. distributor or AG Systems, Inc. service department.

Single Distributor Units:
Standard Rate Decal — Part No. 30906 -- Metric — Part No. 32530
Special Low Rate Decal — Part No. 309067

Dual Distributor Units:
Standard Rate Decal — Part No. 30853 — Metric Part No. 32529
Special Low Rate Decal — Part No. 30854

The dual distributors are set to spread a 40 foot pattern. The distributors should be
run @ 750 rpm.



CALIBRATION

To check the accuracy of the gate settings, turn the conveyor drive wheel (small
wheel on the left rear end of machine) 28 % turns on machines with single
distributors, catching and weighing the fertilizer that comes off the conveyor.
Twenty eight and one-half turns equals 1/10 of an acre. For machines with dual
distributors, 35 turns equals 1/10 of an acre. For instance — if you have
accumulated 11 pound of fertilizer, multiply this by 10 and you will know that you
are spreading at the rate of 110 pounds per acre (11 Ibs. x 10 =110 Ibs.)

NOTE: The two most frequent contributors to calibration error are

L. Weight per cubic foot of material not known (all materials and blends
should be weighed).
o Width of pattern not driven consistently.

\

\\

Sight window“/ fig 1

CONVEYOR BELT:

Be sure that the heavy duty stainless steel conveyor belt has the proper tension at
all times. After use, the conveyor belt will sag. Keep it between 17 and 3” at the
center of the conveyor belt, in view thru the sight windows (see fig 1) on the side
of the conveyor tunnel for proper operation. Do not allow excess sag to continue
for operation. Conveyor belt is tightened by loosening the locknut on the take up
(in front of machine) and turning nut clockwise, thereby tightening conveyor belt.
If the conveyor belt is stretched out and you run out of thread on the take up bolt
back off the locknuts so the belt is as loose as possible. Then find the splice link on
the belt and remove one set of links from the belt. Reassemble and tighten the belt
as indicated above.

NOTE -- BE SURE TO TIGHTEN BOTH SIDES EVENLY

When transporting the spreader the fertilizer can pack very tightly in and around
the conveyor belt chain. Loosen the conveyor belt before engaging the drive wheel
by manually rotating the drive wheel to make sure it will operate freely.

IF DURING FIELD OPERATION the conveyor is not running smoothly the
drive wheel may be slipping. Increase the spring tension by adjusting the chain
attached to the tension spring. This is more easily done when the drive tire is in
engagement with the ground tire and the tongue is near the ground. For easier
adjustment of the spring the drive tire could be removed from the shaft and the
drive frame tripped into the engaged position. Adjust the spring chain as desired
the put the drive frame in transport position and reassemble the drive tire.




DAILY CARE OF MACHINE

1. WHEEL LUG NUTS:

Check wheel lug nuts daily for tightness.

2. SAFETY SHIELDS:

Make sure that all safety shields are properly in place, pto, belts, shields, etc.

3. PTO SHAFT CARE:

Lubricate the P.T.O. shaft before use. Clean and lubricate the inner shaft at least
twice a day. Grease the u-joints daily. Do not over grease the u-joints.

CAUTION — Check pto shaft shields. If shields are damaged, replace at once. Do
not operate with damaged pto shields. ’

4. METERING GATE SLIDES:

Keep metering gate slides clean at all times. Always close the metering gate
before loading the spreader.

5. BUILD-UP_OF MATERIAL ON CHUTES:

Keep the chute free from build-up so that the fertilizer will fall correctly onto the
distributor blades. Always clean the top of the chute thoroughly. If build-up
occurs on the top of the chute, a streak will be left under the spreader while
spreading.

6. BUILD-UP OF MATERIAL ON CONVEYOR BED:

CAUTION - Be sure to inspect conveyor bed daily for build-up of excess fertilizer
material under conveyor belt. Excessive build-up first appears on the skid plate
between the rear roller and the gate. This condition can most easily be noted by
sighting through the gate opening.

Hosing the machine out with water after each day’s run will eliminate build-up if

done before the material has hardened. However, if build-up has already occurred,
remove the conveyor belt and scrape the floor clean.

7. OVERNIGHT STORAGE

Avoid overnight storage of material in machine in order to prevent excessive
compaction. In the event the spreader does stand overnight, or is subjected to rain
or high humidity with a small amount of material on the floor, move the conveyor



belt in the proper direction by turning small drive wheel manually to insure free
movement prior to actual operation.

ALL UNITS SHOULD BE WASHED DAILY.
DO NOT USE A PRESSURE WASHER AS YOU WILL FORCE FERTILIZER
INTO THE BEARINGS.

WEEKLY CARE

1. LUBRICATION:

Grease all points every 75 hours of operation with the exception of the conveyor
belt bearings, which should be greased every 200 hours, and the pto shaft which,
mentioned earlier, should be greased daily.

CAUTION - Do not over-grease sealed bearings. Over-greasing will break the
seal, thus allowing fertilizer to work into the bearing, eventually causing it to fail.
Use only ONE pump of the grease gun per greasing. NEVER USE AN AIR
GREASE GUN!

2. V. BELT MAINTENANCE:
Check and adjust after first two hours of operation, and weekly thereafter, to
ensure proper operation and even spreading of material.

3. TIRE MAINTENANCE:
Be sure that tires are properly inflated at all times. Recommended tire pressures
are as follows:

Tire Size Tire press PSI  Load Capacity
(max 30 mph)
4.10/3.50x 6 35# psi NA
12.5x 15 10 ply 44#psi 3420 1bs
12.5x16 12 ply 52#psi 3860 Ibs
14L x16.1 8 ply 32#psi 3820 Ibs
16.5x 16.1 8 ply 28#psi 4400 Ibs
19L x 16.1 10 ply: 32#psi 6000 Ibs
11 x 22.5 Nylon Transport---------- 65#psi 4206 lbs
11 x 22.5 Nylon Transport---------- 70#psi 4530 1bs
11 x 22.5 Nylon Transport---------- 80#psi 4990 lbs
11 x 22.5 Nylon Transport---------- 90#psi max 5510 1bs
Used 385/65R x 225 J -------=------ 45#psi 4100 lbs
55#psi 5013 1bs
Used 425/65R x 225 L ---===-=----- 45#psi 4880 1bs
55#psi 5965 1bs

Also see Wheel and Rim Torque Requirements page of this owner’s manual for lug
nut torque recommendations, tightening procedures, and checking information.

11



CARE BETWEEN SEASONS

1. DISTRIBUTOR GEARBOXES:

Gearboxes should be checked for oil level BEFORE and AFTER each busy
season. If low, refill with #90 gear lube to the level plug located on the side of the
gearbox. (half full)

2. WHEEL BEARING MAINTENANCE:

Remove, clean and inspect all wheel bearings after each busy season, or at least
twice a year. Replace any worn bearings and repack with wheel bearing grease
and adjust for proper tension. Never let a machine set for any period of time with
old grease in the bearings.

3. FAN BLADE MAINTENANCE:

Check fan blades, straighten or replace when needed. Also be sure to keep fan
blades free from material build-up, otherwise the quality of the spread will be
affected. Keep them clean.

4. SPREADER STORAGE:

Always store the spreader with the tarp removed. Otherwise, moisture may
be confined within the box, causing undue rust.

12



SPREAD PATTERN TESTING

1. EQUIPMENT REQUIRED:

Spread Pattern Test Kit No. 5323 includes —
B Scale B 11 Boxes
B Instructions for Spread Pattern Test ~ H®  Funnel
B Width Marker for Setting Boxes B 4 Flags
B 100 Spread Pattern Test Charts B 11 Tubesin Rack

2. PROCEDURE TO SET MACHINE AND COURSE:

Select site — Flat level ground preferably, 900 feet long and wide enough for two passes
at selected patter width.

Clean spreader — chip fertilizer from rear conveyor floor, gate, chute area and distributor
blades.

Check distributor shaft centers (dual distributor) from center of chute. The proper
dimension is 10 1/8”.

Check for bent or worn blades, blade settings and curved deflectors.
Check belts and chain tension front and rear.

Check gate opening in closed position. There should be 1 '2” from bottom of gate to
floor.

Check material weight per cubic foot using scale.
Select rate per acre and set gate to correct setting.

Use tractor or other prime mover with wide front wheel spread (to clear boxes) —hoop up
spreader with spreader as level as possible.

Check distributor rpm with tachometer per manual. Note tractor with pto to be run at 540
rpm.

13



(c) Hydraulic drive set for 740-750 distributor rpm per manual.

(d) Truck spreader or hydraulic drive requires at least 1,700 engine
rpm. Spread material for 450” before passing boxes.

Drive 450’ beyond boxes with spreader operating, turn right or left at flag and around
opposite flag and line up with center of box 1 or 11 and continue to pass for 450’ past
boxes to original starting line.

Depending on rate per acre, one or more complete passes may be run to obtain at least 17
of material in test tubes. (At 100# per acre at least two complete passes are required to

obtain a measurable quantity of material in the tubes).

Starting with box 1 pour contents into test tube #1 using funnel and continue through box
11.

Record tube level in inches or other units on data sheet for boxes 1 through 11 and
complete data sheet information.

Pattern on graph should be level within plus or minus 10%.
If the graph is not acceptable, readjust machine per manual.
GENERAL NOTE —

(a) Spread at accurate widths, failure to do so will cause poor spread patterns resulting in
field streaking and failure to meet a rate per acre application.

(b) ASAE and TFI recommends a spreader capacity calculation based on a standard
material density of 65# per cubic foot.

(c) It is necessary to confirm actual material density (pounds per cubic foot) in order to
be assured of correct rate per acre.

14



Lay out course and set boxes per “Spread Pattern Test” procedure (with direction of
travel in to and away from wind).

(a) Find wind direction (do not spread if wind velocity is over 5 mph).

(b) Using width marker set boxes at 90 degrees (within 15 degrees) to
wind direction, if possible, at spacings required per data sheet.

NOTE - for all spread widths, box 1 and 2 and 10 and 11 are spaced at
72” (6> 0”) center to center of box for wheel clearance, and boxes 2
through 10 are spaced per “x” dimension on data sheet using marker.
Allow 450” of spreader travel on each side (forward and aft) of boxes.

(c) Set four flags, two in line with box 2 and two in line with box 10, 450°
from center line of boxes per data sheet.

Material used for spread pattern should be sized and enough in the hopper to assure a full
amount at the gate at test completion. EXAMPLE — 450° before boxes and 450 after
boxes plus 40’ between boxes plus 900° (second pass) = 1,840 lineal feet of spreader
travel x 40’ spread width = 73,600 square feet divided by 43,560 square feet per acre =
1.69 acres x 300# per acre = 507# of material used for one complete test.

3. PROCEDURE - spread pattern test:

Drive prime mover off course at least 450° with conveyor drive disengaged to settle
spreader contents. Turn conveyor drive to bring material to rear roller.

Drive towards center of box 1 or 11, for right hand or left hand pattern, with conveyor
drive engaged and distributors turning at correct rpm, at 5 mph.

(a) Tractor tachometer at 540 rpm (gives 740 distributor rpm).

(b) Power pack set for 740-750 distributor rpm; engine governor controls
rpm (output shaft speed is 540 rpm).
(c)
FIELD DEMONSTRATION SPREAD PATTERN TEST PROCEDURE

Check List
(a) Power source — tractor with wide front and pto shaft.
(b) Set tractor tachometer at 540 pto speed.
(d) G’rouﬁd speed for testing trailer spreader unit, 5 mph, spreader trucks,
8 mph.

(¢) Always know the exact weight per cubic foot of the material to be
spread (recommended seedburrow-type scale).

15



Spread Pattern Test — Overlap Pass

Set boxes in a straight line on smooth, level ground, per graph below:

Vehicle travel and/or opposite

9 BOXES EQUALLY SPACED

72 "
(6 FT) (6 FT)
RECOMMENDED PATTERN WIDTH

g, pooooooog, .o

( 40 FT. OR 50 FT.)

Recommended pattern width
(a) Setboxes so test can be run driving directly into the wind.
(b) Drive over boxes as shown. (right hand overlap pattern shown — left hand opposite).
(c¢) For low rates per acre, run at least two passes.

(d) Ideal pattern would be a pattern that has an-equal amount of fertilizer in each tube.

16



(o]
£000°
e

FORWARD
3

OOOOOOOO

OoOOOOO

2
TOP VIEW

FACTORY BLADE SETTING
SINGLE DISTRIBUTER SPREADERS

17/

SNGDSTILL

ooooo

This factory blade setting is five (5) blades on the J3rd hole
back from the rotation of the distributer, and one (1) on the
2nd hole back. Adjusting the blades toward the rotation of the
distributer will tend to move the material around to the right
hand side of the pattern. Adjusting the blades back from the
rotation (opposite) will tend to move the material around to
the left hand side of the pattern.



DULDSTILL

FORWARD 2

TOP VIEW
2 FACTORY BLADE SETTING 2

DUAL DISTRIBUTOR SPREADERS

The distributor blades are “factory set” as outlined above, at the 5th and the
ond holes. However, we recommend that you “spread pattern check” your unit
as described elsewhere in the manual.

By moving the blades forward (toward the rotation of the distributors) the material
will be moved farther out into the outside ranges of the pattern. By moving the
blades backward (opposite the rotation of the distributors) the material will be
moved back into the middle range of the pattern.

Normally most fertilizers can be effectively spread at the recommended pattern
width. However, in some instances, a narrower width may be advisable.

Urea may be one of the products where a narrower spread pattern may be
advised due to the characteristics of the product (light weight, small pellets etc.).

Spread pattern testing the unit will determine the most effective width.

This may be in the area of 30 to 36 feet. It may be necessary to make blade
adjustment for best results.

18



HOW TO DETERMINE WEIGHT PER CUBIC FOOT OF MATERIAL:

1. Weigh an empty one gallon container. Use a gallon oil can or anti-freeze can with the
top removed;

5. Fill the container level full with desire material;
3. Weigh container with material; subtract weight of container from gross weight;

4. Multiply this weight by 7.5 (7.5 gallons equals 1 cubic foot).
This will give you the correct pounds per cubic foot.

EXAMPLE — Typical material = phosphate; weight of one gallon container = 2 1bs.

Gross weight of container and materials = 9.95 Ibs.
Deduct container weight 2.0 lbs. = 7.95 1bs.

Material weight without container = 7.95x 7.5 = 59.62 lbs. per cubic foot (round off to
60 1bs.)

For Canada Using Liters:

a. Weight of an empty 4 liter container

(Use a 4 liter oil can or anti-freeze can with top removed.)

b. Fill container level with desired material.

c. Weigh container with material. Subtract weight of container from
gross weight. ’

d. Multiply this weight by 7.08 (28.3 liters equals 1 cubic foot).
This yields the correct pounds per cubic foot.

DECALS:
" #10163 Operating Instructions Decals #30481 Wheel Nut Decal

#10346 PTO Decal #31868 Do Not Back Up Decal

(2) #12181 Caution— Guards #31894 Caution Decal
#10554 Caution Decal #37578 PTO RPM
#12182 Safety Alert Decal (4) #699107 Ag Systems Decal
#12429 Caution Decal (2)AG500,AG(500,AGS{}0 Cap. Decal
#30906C 50 ft Spread Pattern #5971 540-1000 RPM

RATE CHART DECALS

30854A, 30853C, 30907A, 30906C
(see page 29) for decals

19



S1295 MW ‘NOSNIE — dIMSEHINLYYY GALIRITHITAL

Gl S0 ' m < 2O X6q Uj JeqUINU WIL0g 88N 310 Jod 81kl 165 — Giavooids Y100y pg 03 4100 5z BUISH — JONVY HOIH
. Xuq U Jaquinu do) asn eae 1ad iRl 104 — 5)@3a0408 300} 96 0} 430o) G| Buisy — IDNYYH MO

LrESBOS N/d 10L

926t | k62h | 9gzl | sezb | 98kl | kskb | out | zeor | svor | eior | s6.] zve | 206 | ale | ses ] Jw
99 | 429 | 689 | M9 | gz9 | 09 | oBS | 895 | 6pS | keS| €46 | wev | Slp | 8Sv | v _..
S6zh | @Dk | OLKL | ZBHL | SOk | zi0b | ovok | 2000 | Su6 | zve | o1 | ii8 | syB | zeB | ieL Vg __
S | 089 | EBI9 | 968 | BJG | 295 | SpS | des | LIS | wew | ZIv | o9y | evp | ezv | cee T
EErL | BOWL | w0 | wvOL | vrob | w86 | vs6 | Gz6 | B8 | 998 | ges | So8 | L. | vl | 19 !
96c | OBS | %95 | 6¥S | ees | ekg | zos | o8y | Ly | Sy | ecy | bew | 8oy | zee | ese 5
VEOL | 900 | 648 | 286 | sz6 | 868 | o/8 | ev8 | or8 | 68L | 29L | el | ‘0L | oms | zis " &
evs | ®es | vig | 86y | gsp | My | v | zwv | sew | wiw | e6e | sse | 126 | 258 | ee T
{66 | €6 | ped | £98 | 6€8 | I8 | 68L | 98 | Oy | gk | 169 | 998 | tvs | it | oo : _
€6v | 08y | Jov | vev | \py | 8zv | kv | zoy | eec | 9¢ | e9e | O0se | zee | vee | e6¢ !
S¥8 | 128 | 86/ | 9.4 | wsl | e | o0iL | 989 | 598 | eb9 | (29 | 665 | 1.5 | ves | eeb | oy
ey | Vev | 6Ly | sov | o968 | yBE | e/ | 498 | eve | BEE | 9z€ | vie | coe | 6z | 92 "
ev. | vzl | voL | ve9 | g9 | sy9 | ez | ons | Bg | 296 | evs | 825 | 80S | 68w | oOvp _
ose | oee | oze | ese | eve | eee | 6o | wic | eoc | oee | 282 | 222 | 282 | 52 | ez || _
. - ’ 3 o - S e : G 24 g _
6ve | wee |. sz | 916 | Jog | 867 | 6oz | 08¢ |- .z | 29 | esz | vvz | sez | sez | coz __
| 82 | 0B | zLZ | ¥9T | /53 | BbT | e | ¥EZ | izz | 6kz | cie | voz | oe+ | e8r | 0Ll £
. i ! i
t : : Vi |
BEz | zez | see | ek | ek | 0z | ko2 | web | esL | zeh | s+ | 69F | e9r | Zsk | vl !
. z
98k | tek | sut beb | sak | veb | es | zsk | vk | ozwk | oueb | et | zzk | zzr | on
el | eeb | oek | sz | zzk | 6k | sib | ke | sor | wor | tof L6 | b6 06 L9 i
8. |74 gé 0L 89 29 123 29 09 8BS 95 S A} 05 a¥ buiusdp
1004 018NO HId LHDIIM TVIHILVIN - B S1ED

H3ZITILH34  NY31Lvd 1004 O  QHVANVLS - 1v03d 3Lvy

20



© 09060€

I

06/¢1 X0q U} Jequunu wojjoq esn e1oe Jed ejel 104 — sjexo01ds Yyjoo} g 0} Yj00} G2 Buisn — IAONYY HOIH
xoq uj Jequinu doj esn a1oe Jad e1ei 104 — s)1832001ds Yioo} g6 0} 14300} G| Buisn — IHNVYY MO
190} €eol 5001 L6 6v6 126 £68 G98 .88 608 1872 1274 9zL 869 829
995 LPS 9zs (45} 16¢ £8f 89y 14204 6y ver 60t S6€ 08¢ 99¢ 62¢ 4
886 . ¢96 9c6 0L6 28 868 (4] 908 084 1474 824 (4174 9.9 059 G985 21,9
8lLS S0S L6Y 8.y yov osy P2 4 gey 60t 96€ 8t 89¢ 141 (874 10€
206 £88 658 Ges Lig 881 4274 ors 9tL- c69 899 12°4] 129 L6S LES
9.y 1’421 [R+)4 6EY 9zy viv Lot 68¢€ 9.¢ £9¢ ISE 8£€ 9¢e €iLe 414 9
828 308 14:74 c9. ovs 194 169 G19 £59 (4] 0L9 88S 995 44°] 06t G
vey 194 4 484 oor 88€ L.E 99¢€ 1413 £ve Lee oce 80€ 162 98¢ 152
0SL oL 0kL 169 129 199 €9 48] 265 (43} £G6S £Eeg ELS 12514 1444
v6€ £8€ £LE [4:]> [4:15 KA 4> LEE X4 Lig 00€ 06¢ 08¢ 692 6SC 1454 g
vi9 969 8E9 ic9 £09 689 19§ 059 CES rig l6Yy (74 4 19 1144 66¢ 2
GS€ Sve 9ee 128 AN 80€ 66¢ 68¢ 08¢ 122 192 25¢ eve E€C 1] %4
v6S 615G €95 8rS CES 91¢g L0S 5117 69y 8 £14 8EY “zey L0v L6€ rAS
(43 p0E 962 88¢ 08e (W4 £92 . 11214 vz 8EC 0€eC [£44 4% 4 90¢ Ggl g
%9E
vie 99¢ 65¢ (414 Gve :1514 11574 1144 gle 602 (A4 v6 81 08t 29t
0ee vee gie cle 902 661 €61 181 181 SZI 691 €91 1S} IGL 9€} €
161 98 181 9/} WS 991 191 961 LSE ovi 1848 gel et 9zl 1488 %e
- [
6¥1 Sl 184" LEL e€el 621 geh-- el i1 1343 (1193 901 [4]3 86 88
ANt
1158 10} 14418 LOL 86 G6 ¢6 06 .8 14°] 8 8. Gl [ g9
9L v. ¢l 0L 89 99 v9 [42] 09 859 99 4°] cS 0S 14174 Bujuedg
1004 018N0 ¥3d LHDIIM TVIHILYW : 81895

H3ZI711434

NY3L1LLlvd 1004 0§

QUvaNv.1s - 1voaa

31Vd

21



v6L52C

X0Q Ul Jaqwnu wojjoqg asn aJejosy Jad swelbojly Jo4 — sjayo01ds Yyjoo) pg 0} ylooj Gz Buis — JONVY HOIH

mw_wmm NW 'NOSN3I8 — dIHSHY3INLBVe Q3LIWIT B3ITAL

e x0q Uy J3qwnu doj asn aJejoay Jad swelbojy Jod — $194904ds Y100} 96 0] Y100} 5| Buisn — JONVH AOT
98bi Lbbl 80b | 69¢t ogel t62}t ¢Sclh 4543 cLLi pelt S60} 950t L10¢ 8.6 0es ;q /
08! 09/ 6L 6k 863 849 LS9 LEY 919 GBS S.S vGS pes (] 8y _
| €8¢} LbEL OLE} vigh BECl o)A GoLlL 82} 2601 G501 610} £86 9v6 016 618 29
14 S04 989 299 8b9 629 0l9 165 A £5S beS StS g6v Ly 62b
| 0L¢1 YA g0t 0L} 9gil g0kt 6901 geol £00} 696 9¢6 206 698 9¢0 A g
699 LS9 2% 319 865 18S £9S 96s 8CS 01§ £6b Sib )% obp . 96¢
BG L1 gglhl 8601 L90} LE0L 3001} 9.6 Sb6 G16 4] bS8 £28 £64 294 989 S
_! 809 ¢6S 8.5 096§ bos 8¢S cis a6v 08p bav gby AN 9Ly 0avy 0s¢
0S0} £cot 566 8396 1)745 A% 588 158 628 208 bll gp! 61/ 169 2e9 S
¢ss 8¢s £es 606 4534 08y G3av LSV 9Eb bz L0V ¢6¢ FAS £9¢ 12¢
vve _ 616 v68 049 Sbe 028 G64 0L Shl 0cs 969 149 9r9 129 665 b
r L6b 1 £8P 0Lb LSy 4% LEY 184 SOV ¢6t 6.¢ 99¢ £s¢e ove L8 vee
| €68 | 48 68/ AT Skl €T L0L 6.9 159 ges £19 265 048 8vsS g6y b
LEY 9zp by £ov F6¢ 08¢ 89¢ .5E Sbe bee AAY big 662 88¢e 652
0¢! OLL 169 ¢l9 £59 ves VIg S6S 948 LSS 8ES BLS 5151% ogp 4% _ 26
S8t YA S9¢ bSE Svg vee bece e voe p6e p8ec vic £9¢ €52 8cce
€49 L6S 185 596 6bS 2es 91§ 00§ v8y 89v Zsy 9ep 6Lb goy £9¢
£ee pie 90¢ L6¢C 68¢ 08¢ cle £9¢ 5S¢ 8ve gge 6¢2 XA4 AYA 164 £
T ¢S 86v 1°1% bLb 8BS 44% Leb Lty 14017 16€ LT 425 0S¢t FARN £0¢ W
YA LA 092 £S5 ape 6£¢ A gee ] %4 L p0e .81 061t €8t pA 85+ " \_
ﬁ {6¢€ 98¢ 9.¢ 99¢ Gs¢ Spe 4% qwm.” ELE £0¢E c6e c8e ¢l 192 sge z
80¢ 414 L6} I} 98l 08l St 69+ 2] 651 £S5t 8yl cpt e gzt
¢6¢ 404 LLT 69¢ 192 bsZ Sbe 8¢e Lge 1¥A4 Sie 802 00¢ 4528 gLt 21
| VSt 0S| api 44" gel €ct 621 SCL 24 LEL ght 60} S0l L0} 16
b S8LTL BSEL LZLTE 680°L LSO G20l €66° }96° 626 168" 598" %A 108" VL Bujuado
fg WO 000L/011M) YIL13IWIDIA D19ND ¥3d — LHOITM TVIEILVWN 31ED *

d32Z1711.H34

(Yood Op) ulslied 181s|N 612}

AHVANVYLS-1v03d 31vd

22



_ ; ._ f ’ ' f !
61295 NW 'NOSN38 — dIHSH3INL1HVYd Q3 LIWIT H3TAL

voesee
28/ X0q U] Jequinu woijoq esn eJgjoey Jed swwibo(|y Jo4 — ﬂmxoo._an Y300} yg 0} Y1003 6Z Bujsn — IONVYH HOIH
xoq u[Jequnu doy 8sn eJ8joey Jed swriBo||y 104 — §18X20.ds Y300} 96 0} Y100} G} Bujsn — IDNVYE MO
6841 85t 9¢H} S60L | V901t geok +O0} 046 6E6 206 9.8 Sp8 vig [4:7A vol J
€29 L09 06S (ZA°] BSS LPS §2S 80§ 14514 9sb 65y 1344 acy ]84 69¢
80} 640} 0S0}. 0201 166 296 £es v06 G.8 gye 9i8 181 85S¢ 6L 969 9
L85 93s 0GS SES 0zZs S0S 68Y vivy 65V 1%44% 144 113% 8EE Z8e 144
L0} 066 £96 9€E6 OL6 £88 958 628 £08 Sll 6vL el 969 639 ¢09 g
AN 0Zs 908§ 4514 BLY £9v 144 Sey (¥4 0¥ £6€ 6.€ Gg9g LSE giLe
B L6 £06 8.8 yS8 0es S08 (3272 962 [472 804 £89 659 pes 0l8 6vS G
98y vip L9y 5127 gEy 1449% (003% L6E y8E HLE 8st gve £ee oce 88¢
34 648 164 Gll 2S¢, QgL 804 989 v99 ¢vs 029 865 54§ €SS 86V S
Lyb 62V 134 £[8)4 S6¢ £8€ LLE 0S€E 8re 9ge §Z¢ gLt Z0t 062z 19¢
GG/ 13974 m:._. 569 G.9 959 9E9 | " 919. 96§ 94§ 9SS 9Es LS LBV VA4% U b
L6% 98¢ 9.¢ 99¢ S5t Ghe pee " pee, git £ot 262 A4 2.2 192 194
199 069 [4%%] vig L6S 6.5 29S 42" 125 605 414 viy 9sv 6cy | G6E .
0s¢ ove tET Zet | ElE vog v6e 582 9.2 {92 85¢ 1144 6€¢ oez 02
£8S 19§ 258 L85 | 43S 90§ L6y Siy 09y Shy 144 1497 66¢ £8¢ Spe s
L0¢ 66¢ L62 €82 §Le 192 65¢ LS¢ 1474 14 9Z¢ gie 0+2 4014 28t
0514 LLY vsy LS 8Ly 1144 [43% (0]e}4 /8¢ tplE 19€ 8be Gee Zze 062
LS¢ o..mm eve 9ee o4 £€2% 912 60¢ €02 g6t 681 4 94 691 Zst .
pic - 602 €02 861 A 98| I8t St 69} vm:. 851 st | vl 4 T A e
L9} £91 854 VSl . 0S5} Syl 4 . get A% 8zt 4 6L 4% 0oLl 66 €
N
24 0zt Li 1433 oLl L0l vol Lot L6 v6 6 88 v8 18 £l
LT S8LkL EGETL LZLE 380°F  .SOTE S2O0TL £66° L96° 626" 168’ 598° £es’ 108" VL Bujuedg
g WO 0001/077IM) ¥313WI1030 018NJ ¥3d = LHOIZMIVIHILVWW 2z °1E0

43Z1711434 (004 05) Uidlied 181N v2'G) d4VANVLS-1v03d 3L1VH

23




¥p5808 N/d [O1

NPS80¢e

L2811

x0q uj Jequinu woijoq asn aloe 1ed sjel 1o
xoq uj Jaquinu da} asn aloe Jed 3j8J J0

61296 NW ‘NOSN3Ag — diHSHANLHVd QI LIANIT HITAL

4 — saxoaids 1100} pg 0} Y300} 5z Bujsn — JONVY HDIH
4 — sjex00.ds yj00} 96 0} Y100} G| Buisn — IODONYH MO

|
b 667 §i. bGL eEL che 169 049 6v9 29 209 98S 595 1AL €25 LLY )
LW 0} 4 S6¢€ peE £LE 29t 8245 ore 62¢€ gLE 108 96¢ £1:14 vic ive
37 A 0L €89 £99 144%) 174 509 S84 99S avs L2S L0S 88Y BeY 49
BBE 8LE 89¢€.- 85€E 8ve LEE JXA> LIE 108 96¢ 982 8¢ 99¢ 95¢ 0€z
B9 £99 §¥9 129 609 165 £L8 655 LES 616 L0S 1414 99y 12147 £oy 9
85¢€ BYe 66 oge 0ze LLE (40> ¢62 1214 eLe ¥8¢2 414 Ste 9¢ge Zie
0zs8 £09 488 VA 455 ‘8ES ¢es 90S 68y eLy gt Obt 1444 {014 18¢ 2
9ze AR 60€ 0ot 262 €8¢ vi2 99z FATA 6ve 844 2ee 144 vic £61
(43 BYS £ES 815 €05 88y biv 6sy 1444 ey 1454 ooy S8E 0LE £ee g
962 88¢ 08¢ LT y9e 152 &ve 1874 €ee 9ze 124 012 [4\14 t6l 15744
80s 4517 8Ly goy sy BEV 1A [434 66¢€ Gge N.hm 65€ ave (AR 662 o b
§9¢ 8G¢ [§°74 vve AN 0tge 14 9Lz 60¢ VA g6t 881 L8l 74% LS1
147 149 [44% 28 66¢ 488 GlE bat [4:1% oye 628 AR S06 £62 L4314 b
Gee 6¢¢ gee 9Le 0ke 1444 g6t 4378 68l 6L} gL} 291 - 19t 1213 ecth
06¢ 08¢ 0.8 6SE 6v¢ 6EE 6Ct 8LE 80E 862 18¢ 1.2 29¢ 152 LET 26
90¢ 10T EG1S 061 v8} 6.1 Vil 891 £91 ISt ¢St Ski [543 9EL (443
8Z¢ BLE 0Le 2ot £62 982 9l2 192 652 052 344 gee vee 9ie vet
oLt 891 £91 BGk bSl 051 Gyt Lyl 9t L} LT} [44° 8LL ek (A3 ¢
Vie 992 652 [4:14 §v¢ BES 0£e £¢e 912 602 20¢ Y61 81 08} Z9t 2
byl ovlL gtl Zel Bcl gei (¥4 LLL Bl Ok} 90} a0l 86 b6 ag &
€12 L0T 202 a6 o8l agl 64} (7% 891 29l LG1 LS) ari ovL 9zt
FLE 6014 90l eol 0ol 16 148 4] 88 58 c8 8L 9L £l 99 ¢
g5t LGl Lyl 134" 6EL gel LEL LT} (XA 611 pLL 0Ll 90t [4us [43 n
£8 18 8. 9. Vi [4 0L 89 59 £8 9 64 LS vs 514
9/ V. (A 04 89 g9 ¥9 (4 09 89 9s va (4] 0§ Sy Bujuado
1004 21805 dAd LHOIIM TVYIHILVYIN i

EEVARINR. =L

NH3LLVYd 1004 OV

MO -"1vO3dd

=HRvE.

24



| 51

RN S129S "NIN ‘NOSN3E "ONI ‘IOL “AlQ HITAL |
___.._h,_”,_ e8/L . Xoq ul Jequinu wo)oq esn e.oe Jed 8je1 104 — 5}0%20.1ds Yjoo} pg 0} Yro0} 6z Buisn — IHNYYH HOHIH- _
_w_. _ xoq u} Jequinu doj esn 819 Jed 8)e1 Jo4 — $18)904dS 11)00) 96 O} yioo} G| Buisn — 39NVYH MO |
| l£9 0T9 £09 985 048 £56 | "9gs 615 £06 98Y 69y Zsy oey |. 61 | 128 | __W
£ee vze SIE 80¢ 862 682 082 LIz £92 | sz {174 9€2 8z¢ 612 161 £ w
£65 us | zes | ovs 0gs sts | eep vey | 8y Zsr ey | ez oot 06€ LSe 9
. HE £0€ 62 982 8.2 022 292 vsz Sbz 182 622 22 £1Z 4 vt
T 625 SiS LS y1: 7 34 asv 44 6zv | .Sk | 1ov 98¢ zL8 8s¢ zze
20z 812 0.2 £92 S52 174 vz £e2 sz 812 (1]¥4 £02 561, g1 691 )
___. ; 1.7 £8y 0Ly P1:12 vt LEY 8Ly sov Z6E 6.€ 99¢ £5¢ ove lze b6z 26
T £62 9z | ove gez. | 922 612 At 1114 864 | 261 S8l 8.1 LLL vS1
“ 6y ey ozy 1487 zZoy 06€ 8¢ 99¢ 5S¢ gve Lee 61 L0€ 962 992 s |
9ez 0£2 744 812 r4 k4 502 661 €61 181 081 viL 891 Z91 951 ovl
vop £6¢ z8e A1 19€ 15 ove 62¢ 61E 80¢ 162 182 9.2 99z 662 o A
£1Z 102 202 961 061 981 6.1 vii 891 Z9t IS1 1St 9yl ovL 9zt I\
9G¢E T gee 82¢ 61€ 60€ 00¢ 162 192 2T £92 €52 vbe vez Lz
H 81 €81 8.1 eL1 891 €91 8st (] 148 gpL 8eL gl 821 £21 LEb v
! ZLe v0g 967 882 082 1Lz £97 552 e 88z ez | zzz vz | g0z S8l 20
94 09} SS1 SH i A48 el veL 621 gzl 2L | -9kt 44 801 16
292 (14 8be 74 vee 12z 022 viz 102 002 €61 981 611 TLL SS1
8el gel LE} 821 Vel 0zL it £l 601 901 20k | 86 56 16 8 >
0ZZ viZ 802 20z | 961 16k | . s8I 6L} e} 891 z91 951 051 bl ok ]
GLi AT 60} 901 £01 GOL 26 v6 16 88 S8 28 8L 9! 89 e
73 991 z94 SL | gsl 8y s 6ct sel et 9zt KL [T L1 (41 oL [
06 .9 s z8 08 174 K7l 1591 W] 89 a9 9 L9 65 €S € __
gzt | 2z | ewk | Skb | 2zt | eor | sor | zot 66 56 z6 | 689 o8 z9 vL - i
] 99 ) z9 19 65 16 55 ve zs 0S 6t Lt 5v £Y 6¢ g )|
A% whooel 0L 89 99 ¥9 29 09 8S 95 b§ 25 0S5 S0 || ueeny r
. : 1004 218N) ¥3d LHOHIIM TVIYI LYW 819D ‘]
-

Mﬁm.MN_..__._.mmm - me._.._.<n_ 10040

B e NN _ Sonl

_MO1~1v03d 3Lvy



(JUHM 2 Q3Y)
93TNO IAIS VI L

(FUHM B Q3Y)
370d 40 3AIS HOV3 L
3dV1 IAILDT L3N

3dV1 IALOT 143N -
U | .\omw_ - - € Mx
N ] L |WA\\\\ S . T
IVHOD \ /// \\
vy L4 J\ 7
FUHM
14

/cszo ALUHM)

SAINJOD H1O4
AYM HOV3 L
3dV13IAILDA T3

(3LHM 2 a3¥) _N\ HW w
3dV1 IAILOT T4 1Z 8
N¥3LVd dv3ddS NO a3svd
J3IANTONI LON 33V 91 ® §1 W3l
6C60L 91
82607 Sl

(3LUHM >3 a3¥)
ANJIHDV3 £
3dV1 IAILDTT4TY

vsn
v898lE
V¥SSOL

I\

4281¢l
8/G/€

41870€

Yécrel

QUHM 8 QIy)
NDVIE NO .|
3dV1 IAILDITLIY

JUHM
(AUHMBA3Y)
A

3dv1 43y

26

(¥ 1-G >8 €-¢ SWALI SNIVINOD 1IM)
(NOILdINDSAA 1vD3d

404 SOV ONIMOTIOL 33S)
1080E08Y:N/d IDOVIDVd 1vDIA

v18lcl

V10l ve

Vyé8LE

VESLOL
GeELYS

1201669

M| |0 N[O O

Py
_@@

¥-0C# N'd 1)

—|<t|N|—|—| N — |~ —]|—|—]—] =] —|—

™

497€01
€0912/¥0914
Y65 14/G6517
Q65 LL/L6S1L
86G14/6651L

L091£/2091L
# 1dVvd

{o1-X]
(00¥]
(008]
{009]

(008) 1
# Wall

-/““"---

val
ALD

—4p

3dV1 IAILDTT4IY ANV
SNOILVOO1 1vOi1d

3dV1 IAILOTT43

(F1dWWVXT JO4 NMOHS 0089V



P/N: 10346B

(540 RPM Fm@ )

-THIS UNIT IS EQUIPPED FOR

540 RPM PTO HOOK-UP

-THE TRACTOR DRAWBAR AND PTO
MUST CONFOM TO A.8.A.E.
SPECIFICATIONS (S8EE ILLUSTRATION)
FOR PROPER PTO OPERATION

-USE PROPER DRAWBAR ARRANGEMENTS
TRACTOR

PROVIDED MANUFACTURER
FOR USE WITH STANDARD AGRICULTURAL
PTO DRIVEN EQUIPMENT

-ALWAYS LOCK THE DRA!

BY THE

WBAR
AVOID PTO DAMAGE.

DECALS
NOTTO
SCALE

Eeantiane
§:% A@ svsTEMS || P/N:
N A 699107L
www.heartiandag.com
P/N: 54135
S 2 [Heandkmnel
Qwﬂ A® SYSTEMS
XN A [EQUIPMENT]

DRIVER SIDE
P/N:71595

AE=200

P/N:71597

AG-800

P/N:71599

AC-600

AG-600)

P/N:71604

AC=X10

P/N: 10163A

DITCH SIDE
P/N:71594

A@-400)

P/N:71596

AC-500

P/N:71598

AE=-600

P/N:71601

AC-800]

P/N:71603

AC-XI0

CAUTION: Bo sure
position

axtonded
this
iths

OPERATING INSTRUGTIONS

the load and that the PTO shaft js in epproxmataly
mmmhmwum Use a Mmlmdﬂvb&w.pﬁhhwmh

mmmnmwm Wmmmw

Before operating maching, check and tighten
bonlotpmplrm Mhr load or two of material has

CAUTION: Do not

and taken up &t onoe.,

a slight stretoh In uuoo«-;bm be cbeerved.
follow a cheok int. Cheok all
‘aystomatic pol

bdu!;rpnpnm These beita govern the sproad pattem and attention on thees details will Insure

of losa than 1 Inoh or matedal

witha gate op
mmmMuw ﬂmlﬂ
nnmormnnm mave the comveyor In the proper
Inaure free movemant of the conveyor, Do not back up the machine
Operate the tractor at full throttle 1o provide approximately 550 RPM at the power take off. This will insure the best
performanoce and maxdimum epeed.

Ciean sp

For short layupe or

blad P
At regular Intervals, brush rolier ohalne with mixture of lube ol and furnace oll.

do not over-g

brush the

This

these un;h Instructions -:-mm'ru out.
Check lug nuts before spreading first load - check dally thereafter
CAUTION: Stand Clear of Distributor Discs When Machine Is In Motion.

eproader stand loaded overnight or
Mﬂh}mdhtﬂuﬂdﬂnmwm to
unnecesaarily, with the drive mechanlam

may compact on the
or ba subjected

osaled fittings.

ie pointa with a light oil mbdure.
with a minimum of maintenance and will do so, H, aftar the break-in pericd,

#1018 A

27



P/N: 31894A

/N CAUTION

DISENGAGE P.T.0 BEFORE DISMOUNTING FROM UNIT. DO NOT
REMOVE P.T.0. SHIELD, BELT BHIELD, ETG. EXCEPT WHEN
GERVIGING UNIT OR REPLACING BELT AND CHAING ALWAYS
REPLACE GHIELDS BEFORE OPERATING UNIT AGAIN. IT 18
EXTREMELY DANGEROU@ TO LEAVE SHIELDS OFF. IF P.T.O.
SHIELDS BECOME DAMAGED DO MOT OPERATE REPLACE
THEM AT ONCE.

P/N:12181ﬁ%
/N CAUTION

BELT & DRIVE CHAIN
QUARDS MUST BE
KEPT IN PLACE FOR
YOUR PROTECTION.

-

L PMANNA )

P/N: 12429 A
/N CAUTION

SERVICE & PARTS MANUAL MUST
BE READ & UNDERSTOOD BE-
FORE OPERATING UNIT. FALURE
TO DO COULD RESULT IN
SERIOUS INJURY

\_ LI,

P/N: 304818

(/A cauTION

BEFORE MOVING UNIT, LUG NUTS MUST BE
TIGHTENED SECURELY USING A 15° LUG
WRENGH.

RETIGHTEN AFTER TOWING UNIT NO MORE
THAN TWO MILES LOADED. REII@'ITHEIEN WERYHRSI_

25-50 MILES THEREAFTER DURING
WEEK OF OPERATION. CHECK WEEKLY
THEREAFTER.

P/N: 37578

CACAUTION )

SLOW ENGINE RPM'S
BEFORE ENGAGING OR

DISENGAGING PTO=—
TO PREVENT DAM@E TO DRIVE

AN _/

P/N: 12182B

/NDANGER

STAY CLEAR OF ALL MOVING PARTS
WHILE UNIT IS RUNNING OR
SERIOUS INJURY COULD OCCUR.

L J

\\

P/N: T0554A

= |MPORTANT=

LUBRICATE P.T.O. SHAFT BEFORE USE. CLEAN
AND LUBRICATE INNER SHAFT AT LEAST TWICE
A DAY. GREASE U-JOINTS DAILY. DG NOT
OVER GREAZE U-JOINT.

P/N 10884A

P/N: 31868A

(== IMPORTANT =

~

DO NOT BAGK UP
UNLESS DRIVEE WIHEEL
[S DISENGAGED

210004 Jj

PMI'NO.MB_J)

P/N: 70928

P/N: USA

40° SPRIEAD PATTIERN

P/N: 70929

50° SPRIEAD PATTERN

0

 MadeTh USA




e e

JESR0E
08/z1 xoq U] Jequind Urojaq ean o.ow Jod o)a1 104 — w1e)zoads Y100} @ O] 1100) §Z Bujsn — ADNVH HOIH
X04 uj Jequinu doj BER 0.0% Jed 9]e) 104 — 910Xa0.ds Y100} 86 0} Yiool 51 Busn — AONVH MO
9zE} L6Z} 9571 X443 881 3133 9LEE 280} 1501 ziok L6 (44 106 TLB 564 L
[T 118 659 e £29 y08 98§ 895 5¥S VES €15 [ 51y [ [T
"sez) 2021 OLLE LELL 0Lk zi0) oyo) 100} §16 Y6 0}6 118 sye T8 573 29
iv9 oEg £ig 965 615 295 5hE BLS b5 EY Liv o8y Ev¥ 9zr BB
ECLE €0k} y101 ¥roL (251 ¥86 [1:] 526 S68 598 SE6 508 23 9vL | 74:) 9
965 088§ 595 £ €9 LIE] 208 98b 91 S5t 6V vl 20k 266 €50 K
veok 9001 618 56 5Z6 968 018 £ve 818 68.L (473 YEL 201 0838 (434 %e
HE 4] 4] (4 114 Ly 15% (44 144 4% 666 See LiE 1SE [543
1E6 £18 808 €08 69 L8 68.L 592 [ S 169 999 1b9 119 65§ =
. £6b 08y 197 L |44 azr iy zor LIE 9.6 ESE 0sE 1EE ¥it Z6T
eve 14| [ [ yS.L 2EL 0LL 888 599 £b9 129 665 118 bss 66 %y
(442 11 [ LT 95E vEL eLg 19E Bbe | BEE (133 ¥it £0¢8 13 (113
£yL vl [ 89 589 Sp9 929 909 289 195 29 925 805 58y ob 7
06¢ 08¢ 01 6SE GYE [ 62€ 218 408 1133 192 1L 192 152 1353
- | %E
£vE VEE 528 8LE |+ l0E 962 ::14 087 714 792 £ST [4£4 SET 5144 £0%
£
Fi:i4 (11 (744 [£14 158 (44 [144 vez |, LT 812 [4x4 1414 961 3:1% 0l
' %We
BET (444 144 BIZ 154 102 L0z 1433 :1:13 (413 Sii 691 €8} LSL 143
» 4
58} 18} 94t 1713 991 515 95} (413 Ll [443 LE} ZEL 1Z71 {443 1133
%L
181 1113 0El :143 Zz) BLL 193 [48) 80} ¥l Lo} 18 ¥6 06 18
8L ¥i 2L oL 89 99 ¥9 z8 ] 88 a5 b (A 0s ab supnedo
1004 21AND U3d LHDIIM TVINSLVIN o

d3Z1711d34 NH3LLVYd 1004 0OF QYVANV.LS - 1vO=d 3.Lvd

YusUE
Tt Xoq U] Jaquinu wojjoq 8In 8438 18d eyEL 4B — #)exo0.ds Yjooj p8 0} Yiool 52 Dujef} — IDNYH HOIH
xo0q U} Jequinu doj 8N 3128 aad oyl Jod — s}a33201ds Yj00} 96 0} Y100} S| Buysn — IONYY MOT
190} EEO} S00} 116 68 126 E68 598 LEB 608 18 pSL 9z 869 979 — I
95§ LS 925 Tis L6F [1:14 LLld [4:14 BEF 1244 By S6E 08¢ 99¢ 4
885 | 296 9€6 016 yo8 8S8 (423 908 081 [£23 82L 0L 949 058 SBS 249
815 508 16V ik Y9y 05y ek 2k BOF #6C 280 §9E 55E LE 108
~ 106 £98 65T 568 ‘e B8.L yal ovL gLL 69 889 ri9 1] 265 LES g
9k [414 314 6Eb 9z¥ 1434 Ly 68 9Lt £9E L5 BEE 143 ELE 792
7R 308 [4:23 9L vl 6L 163 cLe | £s8 288 olg 805 . 995 ¥rS 06F %8
YEV 1X44 Ly 0oy 08¢ 118 998 Jrst EVE 1ee | 0ze 80E 6T 982 152 _
0SL 0BL 1]93 $69 (32 159 L] zi9 268 L8 £5§ EES €ls £6v [4dd g
v6E oo tie zac: 250 ZPE LEE 4] LT 0ot [1]:14 0RE 692 BST BET ﬂ
v19 250 BEY \z9 | . £09 585 198 05§ b4 PLS 6% BI¥ 514 b4 GEE %y [
55E sbe SEE 1T e 80¢ 562 [1:t4 [0 | 754 182 25T EFZ ELZ ol |
ves 6.5 585 b5 285 9ls Las :1:14 (31 ps¥ BER (444 LOF +6E T5E v ]
ZLE ¥OE S5 98T 082 | 7x4 £92 SST L¥E 14 082 {114 viZ 0% sal i
- 7 HE
|224 992 652 T5¢ 144 BET 0ET £22 91z 602 02 v6k 81 081 29t
¢ '
0EC [£44 81T (434 302 684 E6L 18} igk SLi (213 £9+ LS} 1213 gel “
e __
16} 98k j5:18 743 1733 09k 181 96} 51 gkl 543 ack LEL kidd ELb |
z .
arl L1 j3d) i) £ek 6Tl 143 gk L |133 oLk 90} (418 i 86 28 )
#weo |
0 101 Yol 101 26 56 26 08 18 y8 _ 18 8L 54 7L S9 .
oL b. 7L oL 8 99 vg g3 09 85 95 ¥§ 2§ 09 & |} apo |
1004 D18NJ H3d AHBIBM TYIHILYIN - !
H3aZIT11d3d NHY3Llvd LOOd 0§ QyVvaNVv.1ls - 1vO3a AlvH
WO YLOGOE NI STV
' %0q U) Jequinyl Wo)1og asn esae Jad a)el Jod - 519)90.ds 4100] ¥g 0) (N0} 5Z BusM - IDNYH HDIH
xoq U] Jaqunu do) asn aloe Jad e)es 104 - £133901ds Y1001 96 O} Yioo| 51 BuisN - IDNVH MO
€9 029 €03 9es 048 £58 9Eg 615 EQS 98y 69y (4214 9Eb 2134 LLE
£EE yze Sle S0E 862 682 082 924 £92 414 k144 14 1144 62 151 £
£65 115 295 Svs§ 0cg L3 66 yeb 88 (4:14 LEY %44 90 06E 15€
I1E eoc [4:24 l:14 0Lz [7x4 292 yse 144 L£2 :144 (X44 [4X4 voz yat -
bv5 625 gLs 10S pa:14 (224 114 {444 (44 SLy 13144 9ge (233 gSE (443
982 842 0Lz [3:14 §5¢ 144 0¥z £ET [44 :1%4 olz E0T S61 13 691 i
i6¥ [4:14 0Ly 5y 1144 1EP ;184 50v [414 6LE 98E ESE ove 28 ¥62
032 £52 144 1144 EET 932 (134 [4x4 S02 861 Z6L 581 8Ll Ll 1213 ]
(144 LEV [:144 434 (414 05¢° BLE 99E 55€ 1343 LEE 61E L0E 962 99z
9tz (114 [ 244 :1%4 [4%4 50T 561 €61 181 081 vLL B9t (413 9s L oplL g
vob €6C [4:14 ele [3:] {5€ ObE - 62E 6LE B0t 16T 182 91T 997 6ET
ElT 10z T 951 061 SB1 6L) [Z2] a9t (413 451 5:13 L1243 ovi EI43 o
9SE LVE 8EE 67¢ GLE 60E 008 514 182 (254 £92 £5% 424 yET Le
18} [3:1 741 (743 89l €9l st [543 143 EbL 14 EEL 14} {248 L y
(45 y0E 962 [:1:¢4 (]:14 | 744 €92 552 LY BET 0EZ [444 1454 902 113
vsL 091 551 151 yazs {423 BEL yEL 621 Szl k43 LI5S (413 801 L6 e
29T 552 8yz (144 1424 fx44 (1144 454 202 00Z €6l 981 6L} (213 SS1
8EL SEL 1€} :143 1£43 0zl LE)L ELL 501 S0k [43 86 56 16 28 .
0Te |4%4 Boz 202 96} 2339 5@l BLL (243 891 29l 95} 051 vl | OEL
133 413 60} 901 EOL Q0 16 ¥6 i6 96 58 (4] 6L 9L 3 s
141 991 k418 151 ESL :12) 1443 GEL SEL 0tL ‘9z1 345 LLE T 2LL (113
06 L8 EL) (4} 09 8L SL €L (74 89 99 (2] [3:] 6S ES 4
521 w2l E13) Sl (413 601 S0} 20} 66 | S6 6 68 9B 28 vL
499 by - 29 19 69 L9 8% "vg 5 0§ 3 Lb St 144 6E Sl
9L | Z3 L 173 89 99 2] 29 09 89 95 s [4°] [1}] 14 Bujiado
1004 218NJ H3d LHDIIM TVIHALYA 1D
=EVARINR.ELE| MOT-71vO3d 41vH

NH311vd 1004 0§

@)

VYPSROE N/d IDL

xoq U] Jequinu waojjaq esn Bsow aud ajel Jod — 9)@H0sdE Y100) bB Ol Y100) 5T Bujsn — ADNYH HIDIH

ze/L
xoq U] Jequntt doj asn sJoe Jed Bjrs Jod — sjpxdesds yjoo} gg o} Yioo) g1 Bulsn — IDNYU MO

S61 SiL 1473 CEL (474 69 019 6F8 829 109 985 595 144 €8s [Vl

§ 11y 9or 56€ 14:13 (22 29€ Lse ove 62¢ 9le 108 962 $62 vie y1z4 .
173 el 0L €89 £99 ¥re [£4] 508 58 995 b5 128 0§ | B8Y BEY %9
88E 8it 89¢ 95¢ gre 1EE LZE ilE 10E 962 982 94z 932 952 €T
1e9 €98 sk 129 609 165 ELS 555 1ES 615 109 [4:14 99p 8vb E0¥
h: 1 6bE 6EE (1113 0ZE LE 20E 262 £82 |24 [£14 [£14 24 9ee [4%4 ?
0z9 €09 285 145 §5% BES s 90S [:1:44 ¥4 il g ovk 1444 8oy 19€ %s
9zZE LLE GOC 00E 262 £8% ¥z 982 15T 6YT 1224 [414 E2Z |4%9 E6L
799 B8PS 113 815 €05 88y (214 [3:14 bry (144 1434 Llil S8E 0LE £EE g
96Z BeT 082 iz ¥8% 152 14 (144 €ET :r44 1% [1]%4 20T v6l SLL
509 t1:14 72 sey 25v 6EY 144 k414 66E 58E TLE 658 9ve ZEE 66T Yy
592 BS2 152 1444 ET 0EZ 444 124 00T 20z 561 113 1313 vil 18)..
144 [414 wy 334 66¢ 19€ Sl¢ Fot 25€ ove 62E LlE S0€ €62 [£14
SET ;144 T 91T 042 ¥02 96} 261 S8 1713 {743 pi:18 %11 ¥SL 6S1 b *
06E 08g 0.8 8SE 6YE BEE 626 (13 80E 962 182 112 492 Fi:14 (314 e
902 102 561 064 (413 6} 1) 294 €9l 15} (413 143 243 9tL [44)
8TE BLE 018 fA} £62 982 91% fa:14 652 052 1424 1114 yee 91z {418
(413 891 €9l 651 1413 0st B irl 9EL 343 LT} k143 133 CH- 204 &
viT 892 65C 52 5y2 :[>x4 oz EZZ 81z 602 202 1418 181 [1:18 791 Yz
443 [U25 sel 781 8zl Szl X423 LkL £H 0}} 90k 704 86 ¥6 59
ELZ 102 208 261 06} S8 611 {743 a9} 29k 151 151 143 orL 9z1
1933 60} 90} EOF 00k 16 £ L6 98 se 8 64 9L €L 99 G
S51 513 43 443 EEL SEL rel izl £z} 133 FLE O} 90} 70l 26 o
£ e i 8l 9. 73 ¢l | 0L 89 s9 ) 19 6S 18 bs 14
al 17} Tl 0L 1] g9 1] A 08 s a5 [} [A:] 08 Sk Dujimdg

1004 21003 ¥id AHDI3M TYHELYIN D"
HAZITI1H34 NHY3L1Vvd LOO4 0V MOT-1v03d 31vY

et bl



¥2/22/80
0SIXg008

8/¢ SS 974 ¥3S LNN—-006/8681—(8)
SS v/¢ X 8/% QVAH SSNYL d3LL01S MI¥OS—12990/81—(8)
HLm 7714

NOL S 00GOV
NOL 9 0090V

NOL 8 Q08OV
NOL Ol Q1 XOV

X0q 430dvV3ddsS
cEVANIIRCER

30



\V
Av
Av

— N NS E T 00T NN T 00

dZ "ONOL—%/¢ “INN 3FONVI4 'X3H 00¥86%8L C¥ (zS % 1S '0S SWAL IHINDIY LON S30A 0LX—9V)
dz /¢ ‘HIHSYMLYT4 0081188l LY
dz ¥/1 L X ONOL—%/¢ ‘1108 [T¥8S08l B¢ | ATAWASSY MOVP MIYOS $85G0 ¥
~ 3SN SyvE HOIIM ¥04 | 31VO ONI¥IALIN  186800L% €T
INVH4—ENS v NO X089 V SNILINNOW NIHM JLON,, Z 'S'S ON8L—91/S ‘ILNN 39NVI4 00//8681 T
Z 'S'S /¢ X "ON8L-91/G 'QH SSnML ‘11089  LZ¥90/8L T
'S'S IN9L—8/¢ ‘INN IONVI4 006/868l TG | ERVASEEIND) 260 0C
'S'S OT/SX8/E 101S SSNYL'MIMOS 1299048l  1G I 'S'S ‘ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN IONVI4 0068681 61
INNOW MO8 d¥vLl 1104 ‘13Moveg 02G0L 0S ¥ 'S'S 8/¢ ‘Y43IHSYMIV1d 00Z.668L 8l
'S'S ON 81—91/S ‘LNN 'X3IH 0G£9/¥8l 6¥ Il 'S'S 2/l T X 'ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1108 +£89/¥81 Ll
'$'$97 ¥/¢ X 'ON 8L—9L/G6 ‘1108 81%92081 8¥ MO0T18 H¥IANILHOIL NIVHO cLL0L 9l
J10H £¥¢ ‘dAV1D 91/6 6G8LY LY AINO 0099V ANV ‘00G9V HLIM 43sn
‘S'S M001 4713S 81—-91/S ‘INN  LGE9/¥81 9 | NIVHD 0G—0Z "ON ‘XN 13S440 8890¢ 96|
'S'S97 ¥/¢ X ON 8L—-9L/S ‘1008 81+9208L St
JANVHA SSYIOLHOIS  9¥6500LY | 0S—0Z# ‘ATINO YNIT ¥3ILO3INNOD 8/90¢ VS|
(NVX3T) INVd MOANIM SSYI9LHOIS  L¥6€00LY  €F (8£90¢ NIT HOLO3INNOOD S3IANTONI)
dZ ONOL—%/€ ‘LNN ‘X3H 00v¥8l¥8l ¥ ) LSL X 0G—0Z# ‘NIVHO ¥3T1108  G6£600LY Gl
dZ /€ ‘HIHSYMIVI4 0081188l L Z /11X ONBI-91/S ‘M3¥OS 13S OH DS 1Sv/9/81 I
dZ $/C ‘YIHSYMMOOT 0081688l OF | 10¥—0G 'ON ‘13IMN00¥dS IAINA orvic ¢l
dz Z X ONOL—¥%/¢ ‘1109 O0¢¥8S08lL 6¢ L 2/L L X ¥/1 X ¥/1 ‘A3M 3JANA  615900L% Tl
‘S'S ONgL—2/1 ‘LNN 'X3H 00¥.6681 8¢ ¥ °'S'S ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN 'X3H 0089/+v81 |1
17109 dn—=3axvl GG0L0 /€ ¥ °'S'S 8/¢ ‘dIHSYMMOOT 10Z1888) Ol
AINO ONIMY3IE INIW3OVId3N G8v01 ¥ °S'S  ¥/1L L X ON9L—8/¢ ‘1108 +¥¢89208l 6
ONIYVY3E HLIM ONIEVIE dN—3xvl $Z00L  9¢ 4 ONIYV38 HLIM Y0018 39NV 80/0¢ 8
37108 INOMA G000 G¢ | 37708 3IAINA gL0e¢0 L
S'S "ON91—8/¢ ‘ILNN IONVI4 006/868l +¢ l LINN HLIM Nid 3011dS G/Z0L 9
'S'S 8/¢ 'MIHSYMLYId 00Zl668lL ¢ L NI Z/1 8 "L4 1Z ‘NIVHO ¥OAIANOD ¥¢£60¢ G
‘S'S | 'ON9L—8/¢ ‘1708 2289208l 2% 9 'S'S 'ON91L—8/¢ ‘LNN JONVI4 006/868l ¥
¥3dNNG ‘30vdd  196800LF LS 9 'S'S¥/¢ X ON9L-8/C "GH SSnML ‘1704  12990/81 ¢
AIV1ld Q13AHS  296800LY 0% ! JOOH HOA3ANOD 6l06l04% ¢
¥AdNNG  9G6B800LF 62 (NOL G SV JAVS) 'dvD NOL + “MINVL  8¥0600.L%
'S'S 'ON91—8/¢ ‘INN JONVI4 006/868l 8T [AS[e) dvd NOL G “INVL 8v0600LY
‘'S'S $/¢ X ON9L—8/C "OH SSMML ‘1109 12990481 /T I 4O dvD NOL 9 “MNVL 6£0609/L%
'S’ ON91—8/¢ ‘LNN 'X3IH 0089/%8l 9T S[e) 'dvD NOL Ol “MNVL  019¢00LY
S'S Z/1 L X "ON9L—8/¢ ‘1109 92789208l GC | "dvDd NOL 8 “INVL 000600Z% |
NOILdI¥OSAA  "ON 1dvd W3l ‘ALD NOILdIMOS3a  "ON Ldvd W3l
(01X—9V)00 1000V 00S0005¥ 0090009+ 0080008% ‘N'd 3LITdNOD

¥2/22/80 nad
1S71x8008

X084 371111434 Add

00GOV ANV 0099V ANV () [ X—9Y (NV 0089V

S



asasoos

6¢

\ “ul i 'sql 0L
u v/l 'sql 09

ee uoz/lL oL 'sql 4G
ul 8 'sql 06

V. WIa THOEM

31NHO IVIdILVIN

ANIWLSNPAY 3LNHD
J3AN3FNNOD3Y

il

(3AIMA OLd ¥O TVOINVHOIW)
00S9Y ANV 0099¥ ANV 00Q9Y ANV Ol X9V

ATANESSY JOLNdld1sId 4 1ONIS

81/2/01
asqasoos

32



ITEM

To0ONOUBGN =

N —_—mm
QUOUOO~NOUPWUWN

NNN
GN -

23A

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

AGX10,

800SDSDL

AGE0O0, AGB00 AND AG500

SINGLE DISTRUBUTOR ASSEMBLY

(MECHANICAL OR PTO DRIVE)

PART NO.

47008950
47018950
18475240
18824800
18977400
02298
37036
18660622
18026822
18991200
18987900
18026822
18881201
18987900
47019398
18706421
18476350
05359
18026822
18881201
18991200
30977
47006519
05157A

01695
18767450
34760
18026824
18987900
31366
18706421
18476350
36378
37037
18991200
18476800
30906C

COMPLETE P.N. 48010801

DESCRIPTION

MOUNTING ARM, LEFT HAND
MOUNTING ARM, RIGHT HAND

BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 1 1/4
FLATWASHER, 1/2

FLANGE NUT, 1/2—13NC.

CHUTE

FRONT PIN, CHUTE

COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1

BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 1
FLATWASHER, 3/8

FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC.

BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1
LOCKWASHER, 3/8

FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC.

CHUTE LOCK BRACKET

BOLT, TRUSS HD. 5/16—18NC. X 3/4
HEX. NUT 5/16—18NC

GEARBOX

BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1
LOCKWASHER, 3/8

FLATWASHER, 3/8

WOODRUFF KEY,

SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 1 1/2
DISTRIBUTOR DISK ASSEMBLY
INCLUDES ITEMS, 23A, 24, 25 AND 26
DISTRIBUTOR DISK ONLY, INCLUDES
SET SCREW, SQ. HD. 5/16—18 X 3/4
CONE MOUNT PLATE

BOLT, 3/8—16 NC. X 1 1/4
FLANGE NUT, 3/8-16NC.
DISTRIBUTOR BLADE, HIGH LIFT
BOLT, TRUSS HD. 5/16—18NC. X 3/4
HEX. NUT 5/16—18NC

CENTER CONE

CONE HOLD—DOWN BOLT
FLATWASHER, 3/8

HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC.

DECAL, RATE CHART (50 FT.)

0o
numwm

WO OV VVNNNNY
vy Lo LLLLOLL

S.S
S.S
S.S.
S.S.

5%

S OO =NN=2 =22 NNNN =20 = =

02/22/18

Is)
=

NN



JANVEd ONILNNOW
(IWOINVHO3IW) AN "O'L'd
LC

9¢

Jolndidlsia vnad
ONIEANNTd 3AIEAA JINMNVHAAH
33S 04Nl

ONIEANTd JINMNYYAAH ¥04

¥ Ol ¥¢£ SW3Ll aadv
ANV v1 ANV S SWALll 313734

AANEAd ONNVEAAH 04

¢ NYHL L SW3L 3sn
AANYEA (0Ld) TWOINVHOIW HOA

7

\\
6080208¥ 'ON AT1gNESSY JAIMA OINNYHAAH
1080C08%F 'ON ATGWISSV JAIMA TIVOINVHOIN
\ 00G9Y ANV 0099V 0089V ‘0LXOV d04
¥2/20/20 A3y ;
9102000008 P ATHNIASSY J01N8I41SId  1vnd

54



AGXT10, AGE0O0, AGB00 AND AG500

DUAL DISTRIBUTOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO.
48020801
1 05936
2 18026824
S 18991200
4 18987900
5 47008967
6 18475240
7 18824800
8 18977400
9 18475240
10 18824800
11 18977400
12 03334
13 03336
14 30741
30308
15 18026830
16 18476800
17 18026822
18 18881201
19 18987900
20 18706427
21 18887700
22 058350A
23 47009654
24 47006519
25 18026822
26 18881201
27 2-8983
28 03380C
29 31365
10339
30 34664
31 18706423
32 18475700
33 30853C
48020809
34 47009650
35 02182
02183
BN92392
36 47009654
37 32197
38 95036
39 18022026
40 —=
41 18417400
42 470096355
43 47009656
44 2380K26

DESCRIPTION

800DDSDL2016

RV 02/01/24

QTY.

MECHANICAL DISTRIBUTER DRIVE COMPLETE

INCLUDES ITEMS 1 TO 33
BUMPER, DUAL DISTRIBUTER

BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 1/4 S.S.
FLATWASHER, 3/8 S.S.
FLANGE NUT, 3/8-16NC. S.S.

DUAL GEARBOX MOUNT (MECHANICAL)

BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 1 1/4
FLATWASHER, 1/2

FLANGE NUT, 1/2—13NC.

BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 1 1/4
FLATWASHER, 1/2

FLANGE NUT, 1/2—13NC.
FERTILIZER CHUTE

UPPER DIVIDER

DEFLECTOR EXTENSION (409 SS)
DEFLECTOR EXTENSION (304 SS)
BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2

HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC.

BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 1
LOCKWASHER, 3/8

FLANGE NUT, 3/8-16NC.

BOLT, TRUSS HD. 5/16—18NC. X 1/2
FLANGE NUT, 5/16—18NC.
GEARBOX ASSEMBLY

SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 1 1/4
SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 1 1/2
BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1
LOCKWASHER, 3/8

BACKING WASHER

DISTRIBUTER DISC ASSEMBLY
DISTRIBUTER BLADE,g409 S.S.)
DISTRIBUTER BLADE, (MILD STEEL)
VINYL SHAFT COVER

wLNVNY
nunmumunmumwm

VKVVVOY
nHLLLL®

BOLT, TRUSS HD. 1/4—20NC. X 3/4 S.S.
S.S.

HEX. NUT, 1/4—20NC.
DECAL, RATE CHART (40 FT.)

S.S.
S.S.

a2 N eNe) R

“NOOONOOOION—-=—=PPBEPAPPBIENON=2=2DNDNNNOOO®

_
»

HYDRAULIC DISTRIBUTER DRIVE COMPLETE

INCLUDE ITEMS 1 TO 4, 6 TO 13
AND ITEMS 15 TO 44
DUAL GEARBOX MOUNT, HYDRAULIC

1

HYD. MOTOR, (TFOO80WBOB0AAAB)(2016&up) 1

HYD. MOTOR, (M30A—842—MEAB12—43)(2015&0LDER)

REPLACEMENT SEAL KIT

SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1/4 X 1 1/4
FLEXIBLE COUPLING COMPLETE
RUBBER SPIDER (REPLACEMENT)
BOLT, 1/2—-13 NC. X 1 1/2 SS
NUT, NYLOCK 1/2—13 SS
DEFLECTOR EXTENSION, L.H.
DEFLECTOR EXTENSION, R.H.
COLLAR, CLAMPING 2 PIECE 1” ZC

39

OPT
1



DUAL DISTRIBUTOR CHUTE DEFLECTOR SETTINGS

40 FOOT PATTERN
USE DECAL P/N: 30853C e —
1" —— ]
UNT DEFLECTORS TOP VIEW
ON THE QUTSIDE

\ j‘ SCALE1:4
SRS o)) =
rr\ /K Al | lem am
: ; SIDE VIEW

\LMOUNT BOLTS HERE

0
DETAIL A b ‘
2.~

50 FOOT PATTERN
USE DECAL P/N: 309206C

:;>(/'

o |
/ MOUNT DEFLECTORS TOP VIEW
ON THE OUTSIDE

DETAIL B \ .
v— SCALET:4 I/

o
-_...._...H--__-
2
o)

o

—MOUNT BOLTS HERE SIDE VIEW

36




OPERATORS NOTES

36A



SINGLE DISTRIBUTOR (2015 AND OLDER) wvoseronv

HYDRAULIC DRIVE PLUMBING el
FOR AG800, AG600 AND AG500

COMPLETE KIT (COR916)

HYDRAULIC SETTING SPECIFICATIONS:
2250 PS|I MAXIMUM SYSTEM RELIEF SETTING
15 GALLONS PER MINUTE MIN/ 15.5 GPM MAX HYD FLOW AT OPERATING SPEED

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING DISTRIBUTOR SPINNER SPEED

A PROPER AMOUNT OF OIL FLOW IS REQUIRED TO OPERATE THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR
AT 740 TO 750 RPM. THIS SHOULD TAKE 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE FLOW RATE.

ON TRACTORS WITH HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROLS, SET THE SYSTEM FLOW RATE
AT 15 TO 15.5 GPM AT OPERATING SPEED.ON TRACTORS WITHOUT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROL

SET THE FLOW CONTROL TO 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE THEN CHECK AND MARK THE FLOW
METER (ITEM 17) AT THE CORRECT AMOUNT.

IMPORTANT!
IF THE PROPER FLOW IS NOT MAINTAINED DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR,OR MOTOR SEALS MAY RESULT!

ON TRACTORS WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROLS, MODIFICATIONS
MAY NEED TO BE MADE TO YOUR UNIT TO CONTROL EXCESS OIL OR DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR OR SEALS MAY RESULT.

ALSO READ THE HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS PAGE OF
THIS MANUAL FOR IMPORTANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

HOSE SUPPORT

FASTEN TO
WAGON POLE

DISTRIBUTORS SHOULD ROTATE AT 740 TO 750 RPM

TO OBTAIN REQUIRED SPREADER PERFORMANCE.

USE A TACHOMETER TO VERIFY ACTUAL RPMS AND
ADJUST FLOW RATE IF NEEDED TO OBTAIN DESIRED RPM.

31



HYDRAULIC SPREADER DRIVE HYDSPDRVLST
(SINGLE DISTRIBUTER 2015 AND OLDER) PARTS LIST 10—-21-10

COMPLETE KIT (COR916)

I®]
=

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 47009540 MOUNTING PLATE
ALL HARDWARE IS STAINLESS STEEL

—_

38 47009425 DISTRIBUTOR MOUNT FRAME

39 47019995 HOSE SUPPORT, (PIGTAIL)

40 47008463 MOUNTING STRAP

41 18056850 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 4 GRS ZC
42 18891200 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 ZC

43 18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8-—16NC. ZC

2 18476834 BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 2 1/2 SS 2
3 18026824 BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 1 1/4 SS 2
4 18881201 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 SS 4
5 18891200 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 SS 2
6 18476800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC. SS 4
7 18027417 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 SS 4
8 18991400 LOCK WASHER, 1/2 SS 4
9 18477400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—16NC. SS 4
10 610096 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 96", 3/4 PIPE X 1/2 PIPE ENDS 2
11 LT-75—00N  CHECK VALVE, 3/4 MPT X 3/4 FPT 1
12 72212 PIPE TEE, 3/4 FPT 3
13 72200 CLOSE NIPPLE, 3/4 MPT 2
14 6900—12—12 SWIVEL ADAPTER, #12 O—RING X 3/4 PIPE ' 1
15 02139 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO) 1
16 6401-12—12 ADAPTER, #12 O—RING X 3/4 PIPE 2
17 701-020 FLOW METER, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO) 1
18 72229 STREET ELBOW, 3/4 MPT X 3/4 FPT 1
19 1501—-12—8 SWIVEL ADAPTER, 3/4 FPT X 1/2 FPT 90 DEG. 1
20 1501—-12—12 SWIVEL ADAPTER, 3/4 FPT X 3/4 FPT 90 DEG. 2
21 72218 PIPE BUSHING, 1/2 FPT X 3/4 MPT 1
22 LT—-50-0W CHECK VALVE, 1/2 FPT X 1/2 MPT 1
23 609024 HYD. HOSE, 1/2 X 24", 1/2 PIPE EACH END 1
24 610162 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 162", 3/4 PIPE X #12 X 90 DEG. JICFS ENDS 1
25 611162 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 162", 3/4 PIPE X #12 JICFS ENDS 1
26 6400—-12 CONNECTOR, #12 O—RING X x‘IQ MJIC STRAIGHT 1
27 6801—-12 CONNECTOR, #12 O—RING X #12 MJIC 90 DEG. 1
28 51959 HYDRAULIC MOTOR, INCLUDES ITEMS 29, 30 AND 31 1
(SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO)
94021 SEAL KIT FOR MOTOR, OPT.
29 BNS5501 SLOTTED HEX. JAM NUT, 1—14NF. 1
30 50603 COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1 1/2 1
31 47019574 DRIVE KEY, 5/16 SQ. X 1 1
32 05819 DISTRIBUTER DISK 1
33 31366 DISTRIBUTER BLADE, HIGH LIFT 6
34 18706421 BOLT, TRUSS HD. 5/16—18NC. X 3/4 S.S. 12
35 18476350 HEX. NUT, 5/16—18NC. S.S. 12
36 02295 CAP ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE (02295 OR 05820B ACCEPTABLE) 1
37 36378 CENTER CONE 1
1
1
1
2
2
2

607916 HYD HOSE KIT (HYD SPINNER DRIVE)
INCLUDES ITEMS 10, 23, 24, AND 25

607917 HYD FITTING PKG (SINGLE HYD SPINNER DRIVE) TOMPKINS FITTINGS
INCLUDES ITEMS 14, 16, 19, 20, 26, & 27

EY)



SINGLE DISTRIBUTOR (2016 AND NEWER)  wseronvie

REV 02/01/24

HYDRAULIC DRIVE PLUMBING
FOR AGX10, AG800, AG600 AND AGS500

HYDRAULIC DRIVE KIiT (COR917)
HYDRAULIC SPINNER KIT (48010809)

HYDRAULIC SETTING SPECIFICATIONS:
2250 PSI MAXIMUM SYSTEM RELIEF SETT

ING
15 GALLONS PER MINUTE MIN/ 15.5 GPM MAX HYD FLOW AT OPERATING SPEED

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING DISTRIBUTOR SPINNER SPEED

A PROPER AMOUNT OF OIL FLOW IS REQUIRED TO OPERATE THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR
AT 740 TO 750 RPM. THIS SHOULD TAKE 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE FLOW RATE.

ON TRACTORS WITH HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROLS, SET THE SYSTEM FLOW RATE
AT 15 TO 15.5 GPM AT OPERATING SPEED.ON TRACTORS WITHOUT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROL
SET THE FLOW CONTROL TO 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE THEN CHECK AND MARK THE FLOW

METER (ITEM 17) AT THE CORRECT AMOUNT.

IF THE PROPER FLOW IS NOT MAINTAINED DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR,OR MOTOR SEALS MAY RESULT!

{ IMPORTANT!

ON TRACTORS WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROLS, MODIFICATIONS
MAY NEED TO BE MADE TO YOUR UNIT TO CONTROL EXCESS OIL OR DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR OR SEALS MAY RESULT.

ALSO READ THE HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS PAGE OF

THIS MANUAL FOR IMPORTANT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

DISTRIBUTORS SHOULD ROTATE AT 740 TO 750 RPM

TO OBTAIN REQUIRED SPREADER PERFORMANCE.

USE A TACHOMETER TO VERIFY ACTUAL RPMS AND
ADJUST FLOW RATE IF NEEDED TO OBTAIN DESIRED RPM.

HOSE SUPPORT

FASTEN TO
WAGON POLE

HYDRAULIC FLOWS WILL CHANGE WHEN SWITCHING FROM CLOSED CENTER
SYSTEM TO OPEN CENTER SYSTEM, IT IS IMPORTANT TO ADJUST YOUR
FLOW CONTROL TO CORRECT FLOWS WHEN YOU SWITCH FROM ONE TRACTOR
TO ANOTHER, IF NEEDED

I|ELﬁ§Eﬁ CENTER HYDRAULIC SY§|EMI|

FOR NEWER TRACTORS, THE FLOW CONTROL VALVE MUST BE SET TJ CLOSED
THIS ALLOWS THE USER TO SET THE HYDRAULIC FLOW AND WILL NOT LET
EXTRA 0OIL PASS THRU.

[OPEN CENTER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM(|

FOR OLDER TRACTORS, THE FLOW CONTROL VALVE MUST BE SET TO OPEN,
THIS WILL AaLLOW EXTRA OIL TO BE PUMPED BACK TO THE TANK AT TANK
PRESSURE WITHOUT DAMAGING THE VALVE/TRACTOR

S7A



HYDRAULIC SPREADER DRIVE HYDSPDRVLST16

(SINGLE DISTRIBUTOR 2016 AND NEWER) PARTS LIST 02/01/24
HYDRAULIC DRIVE KIT (COR917)
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

—

1 47017824 MOUNTING PLATE
ALL HARDWARE IS STAINLESS STEEL

2 18470400 BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 4 SS 3
3 18026824 BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 1 1/4 SS 2
4 18881201 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 SS 5
5 18991200 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 SS 2
6 18476800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC. SS 5
7 612096 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 96", #12 JICFS X 1/2 PIPE ENDS 2
8 6400—12—12 ADAPTER, #12 MJIC X #12 O—RING 2
9 02138 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO) 1
10 6801—12—10 90° ELBOW, #12 MJIC X #10 O—RING 3
11 610178 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 178", #12 JICFS BOTH ENDS 1
12 611178 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 178", #12 JICFS X #12 JICFS 90° 1
13 445001 90" ELBOW, #12 MJIC X #12 O—RING 2
14  6402—12—12 ADAPTER, #12 JICFS X #12 O—RING 1
15 701-019 FLOW METER, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO) 1
16 47019995 HOSE SUPPORT, (PIGTAIL) 1
17 47008463 MOUNTING STRAP 1
18 18056850 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 4 GR5 ZC 2
19 18891200 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 ZC 2
20 18436800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC. ZC 2

6079168 HYD HOSE KIT (HYD SPINNER DRIVE)

INCLUDES ITEMS 7, 11, & 12
607917C HYD FITTING PKG (SINGLE HYD SPINNER DRIVE) TOMPKINS FITTINGS
INCLUDES ITEMS 8, 10, 13, & 14
1 |
HYDRAULIC SPINNER KIT (48010809)

ITEM  PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
21 18027417 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 SS 4
22 —= — —
23 18567400 NUT, NYLOCK 1/2—13 SS 4
24 51959 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 1

(SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO)
94021 SEAL KIT FOR MOTOR, OPT.
25  BN95501 SLOTTED HEX. JAM NUT,  1—14NF. 1
26 50603 COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1 1/2 1
27 47019574 DRIVE KEY, 5/16 SQ. X 1 1
28 05819 DISTRIBUTER DISK 1
29 31366 DISTRIBUTER BLADE, HIGH LIFT 6
30 18706421 BOLT, TRUSS HD. 5/16—18NC. X 3/4 S.S. 12
31 18476350 HEX. NUT, 5/16—18NC. S.S. 12
32 02295 CAP ASSEMBLY, COMPLETE (02295 OR 05820B ACCEPTABLE) 1
33 36378 CENTER CONE 1
34 47009425 DISTRIBUTOR MOUNT FRAME 1

35 18991200 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 SS 2
36 18476800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC. SS 2
37 18566400 NUT, SS NYLOCK 3/8 3
38 18026824 BOLT HX SS 3/8 X 1 1/4 3

ALSO INCLUDES ITEMS 2—16 FROM PGS. 32 AND 33 OF THE MANUAL

SBA



DUAL DISTRIBUTOR

HYDRAULIC DRIVE PLUMBING ey
FOR AG800, AG600 AND AG500

(COMPLETE KIT COR916A)

HYDRAULIC SETTING SPECIFICATIONS:
2250 PSI MAXIMUM SYSTEM RELIEF SETTI

ING
8 GALLONS PER MINUTE MIN/ 8.5 GPM MAX HYD FLOW AT OPERATING SPEED

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING DISTRIBUTOR SPINNER SPEED

A PROPER AMOUNT OF OIL FLOW IS REQUIRED TO OPERATE

THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR AT 740 TO 750 RPM.

THIS SHOULD TAKE 8 TO 8.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE FLOW RATE.

ON TRACTORS WITH HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROLS, SET

THE SYSTEM FLOW RATE TO 8 TO 8.5 GPM AT OPERATING SPEED.

ON TRACTORS WITHOUT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROL THE

SET THE FLOW CONTROL TO 8 TO B.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE THEN
CHECK AND MARK THE FLOW METER (ITEM 17) AT THE CORRECT AMOUNT.
IMPORTANT!

IF THE PROPER FLOW IS NOT MAINTAINED DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR,
OR MOTOR SEALS MAY RESULT!

ON TRACTORS WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROLS, A CASE DRAIN
RETURN LINE MAY NEED TO BE ADDED TO YOUR UNIT TO CONTROL
EXCESS OIL OR DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR OR SEALS MAY RESULT.

ALSO READ THE HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS PAGE OF
THIS MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

<0
R

q?«o /

HOSE _SUPPORT

FASTEN TO
WAGON POLE

FOR HYD MOTOR INFO SEE ASSY 48020809
ON PAGE 34 OF THIS MANUAL

DISTRIBUTORS SHOULD ROTATE AT 740 TO 750 RPM

TO OBTAIN REQUIRED SPREADER PERFORMANCE.

USE A TACHOMETER TO VERIFY ACTUAL RPMS AND
ADJUST FLOW RATE IF NEEDED TO OBTAIN DESIRED RPM.

39



HYDRAULIC SPREADER DRIVE 800DDHYDPLBGLST

DUAL DISTRIBUTOR 2015 AND OLDER B =SS0
(COMPLETE KIT COR916A)
PARTS LIST
TEM  PART NO.  DESCRIPTION oy

47009540 MOUNTING PLATE

18476834 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 1/2 SS
18026824 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 1/4 SS
18881201 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 SS
18991200 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 SS
18476800 HEX. NUT, 3/8-16NC. SS
18027417 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 2 SS
18991400 LOCK WASHER, 1/2 SS
18477400 HEX. NUT, 1/2-16NC. SS

610096 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 96", 3/4 PIPE X 1/2 PIPE ENDS
LT-75—00N  CHECK VALVE, 3/4 MPT X 3/4 FPT

72212 PIPE TEE, 3/4 FPT

72200 CLOSE NIPPLE, 3/4 MPT

6900—12—12 SWIVEL ADAPTER, #12 O—RING X 3/4 PIPE

02139 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO)
6401—12—12 ADAPTER, #12 O—RING X 3/4 PIPE

701-020 FLOW METER, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO)

72229 STREET ELBOW, 3/4 MPT X 3/4 FPT

1501—12—8 SWIVEL ADAPTER, 3/4 FPT X 1/2 FPT 90 DEG.
1501—12—12 SWIVEL ADAPTER, 3/4 FPT X 3/4 FPT 90 DEG.

72218 PIPE BUSHING, 1/2 FPT X 3/4 MPT

LT-50—0W  CHECK VALVE, 1/2 FPT X 1/2 MPT

609024 HYD. HOSE, 1/2 X 24", 1/2 PIPE EACH END

610162 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 162", 3/4 PIPE X #12 X 90 DEG. JICFS ENDS
611162 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 162", 3/4 PIPE X #12 JICFS ENDS

N a2 NWNARMRARNRANN =

PO RUNSNOORNJOTNDUN = XN T RGN

2404—12—12 ADAPTER, 3/4 NPT X #12 MJIC STRAIGHT
HYDRAULIC MOTOR, DOUBLE ROTATION, éSEE KIT 48020809 ON PAGE 34 OF THIS MANUAL)
BN92392 REPLACEMENT SEAL KIT (FOR 02183 HYDRAULIC MOTOR) OPTIONAL
28 47019995 HOSE SUPPORT (PIGTAIL)

29 47008463 MOUNTING STRAP

30 18056850 - BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8—16NC X 4 ZC
31 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ZC

32 18436800 HEXNUT, 3/8—16 NC ZC

NNN ——

607916 HYD HOSE KIT (HYD. SPINNER DRIVE)
INCLUDES ITEMS 10, 23, 24, AND 25

607917A FITTING PACKAGE (HYD. DUAL SPINNER DRIVE) TOMPKINS FITTINGS
INCLUDES ITEMS 14, 16, 19, 20 AND 26

40



DUAL DISTRIBUTOR 2016 AND NEWER

800DDHYDPLB16

HYDRAULIC DRIVE PLUMBING rev 02/02/24

FOR AGX10, AG800, AGBOO AND AG500
(COMPLETE KIT COR917A)

HYDRAULIC SETTING SPECIFICATIONS:
2250 PSi MAXIMUM SYSTEM RELIEF SETTING
15 GALLONS PER MINUTE MIN/ 15.5 GPM MAX HYD FLOW AT OPERATING SPEED

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SETTING DISTRIBUTOR SPINNER SPEED

A PROPER AMOUNT OF OIL FLOW IS REQUIRED TO OPERATE

THE HYDRAULIC MOTOR AT 740 TO 750 RPM.

THIS SHOULD TAKE 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE FLOW RATE.
ON TRACTORS WITH HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROLS, SET

THE SYSTEM FLOW RATE TO 15 TO 15.5 GPM AT OPERATING SPEED.
ON TRACTORS WITHOUT HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPEED CONTROL THE

SET THE FLOW CONTROL TO 15 TO 15.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE THEN
CHECK AND MARK THE FLOW METER (ITEM 17) AT THE CORRECT AMOUNT,
IMPORTANT!

IF THE PROPER FLOW IS NOT MAINTAINED DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR,
OR MOTOR SEALS MAY RESULT!

ON TRACTORS WITHOUT ADJUSTABLE HYDRAULIC FLOW CONTROLS, A CASE DRAIN
RETURN LINE MAY NEED TO BE ADDED TO YOUR UNIT TO CONTROL
EXCESS OIL OR DAMAGE TO THE HYD MOTOR OR SEALS MAY RESULT.

ALSO READ THE HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE OPERATOR INSTRUCTIONS PAGE OF
THIS MANUAL FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

TO B-PORT
ON MOTOR

D
N

FROM A-PORT
ON MOTOR

DISTRIBUTORS SHOULD ROTATE AT 740 TO

HOSE SUPPORT
FASTEN TO
WAGON POLE

[IMPORTAN T|[

HYDRAULIC FLOWS WILL CHANGE WHEN SWITCHING FROM CLOSED CENTER
SYSTEM TO OPEN CENTER SYSTEM. IT IS IMPORTANT TO ADJUST YOUR
FLOW CONTROL TO CORRECT FLOWS WHEN YOU SWITCH FROM ONE TRACTOR
TO ANOTHER, IF NEEDED

CLOSE N HYDRAUL YSTEM:

FOR NEWER TRACTORS, THE FLOW CONTROL VALVE MUST BE SET TO CLOSED
THIS ALLOWS THE USER TO SET THE HYDRAULIC FLOW AND WILL NOT LET
EXTRA OIL PASS THRU.

750 RPM TO OBTAIN SPREADER
PERFORMANCE. USE A TACHOMETER TO
VERIFY ACTUAL RPMS AND ADJUST FLOW
RATE IF NEEDED TO OBTAIN DESIRED RPM.

[OPEN CENTER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM|

FOR OLDER TRACTORS, THE FLOW CONTROL VALVE MUST BE SET TO OPEN.
THIS WILL ALLOW EXTRA DIL TO BE PUMPED BACK TO THE TANK AT TANK
PRESSURE WITHOUT DAMAGING THE VALVE/TRACTOR

S9A




HYDRAULIC SPREADER DRIVE 800DDHYDPLBGLST16

DUAL DISTRIBUTOR 2016 AND NEWER 02/02/24
(COMPLETE KIT CORS17A)
PARTS LIST

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 47017824 MOUNTING PLATE 1
2 18470400 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 4 SS 3
3 18026824 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 1/4 SS 2
4 18881201 LOCK WASHER, 3/8 SS 5
5 18991200 FLAT WASHER, 3/8 SS 2
6 18476800 HEX. NUT, 3/8—16NC. SS 5
7 18022026 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 1 1/2 SS 2
8 = o i
9 18567400 NUT SS NYLOCK 1/2 2
10 612096 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 96”7, #12 JICFS X 1/2 PIPE ENDS 2
11 6400—12 ADAPTER, #12 MJIC X #12 O—-RING 2
12 02138 FLOW CONTROL VALVE, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO) 1
13 6801—12—10 90 DEG. ELBOW, #12 MJIC X #TD 0O—RING 3
14 611178 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 178", #12 JICFS X #12 JICFS X 9O 1
15 6400—-12—-10 ADAPTER, #‘12 MJIC X #10 0—-RING 1
16 610178 HYD. HOSE, 3/4 X 178", #12 JICFS BOTH ENDS 1
17 6402—12—12 ADAPTER, #12 JICFS X #12 O—RING 1
18 701-019 FLOW METER, (SEE ILLUSTRATION FOR SETTING INFO) 1
19 445001 a0 DEG. ELBOW, #12 MJIC X #12 O—RING 1
20 02182 HYD. MOTOR, (TFOOSOWBOBOAAAB) [NOT INCLUDED, SEE NOTE] 1
21 47019995 HOSE SUPPORT (PIGTAIL) 1
22 47008463 MOUNTING STRAP 1
23 18056850 BOLT, HEX HEAD 3/8—16NC X 4 ZC 2
24 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ZC 2
25 18436800 HEXNUT, 3/8—16NC ZC 2

6079168 HYD HOSE KIT (INCLUDES ITEM 10, 14, AND 16)

6079178 HYD FITTING PKG (INCLUDES ITEMS 11, 13, 15, 17, AND 19)
NOTE:

ITEMS 7, 9, & 20 —— ARE INCLUDED WITH DRIVE ASSEMBLY #48020809

40A



HYDRAULIC DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS for AGX10, 800, 600 & 500 spreaders

TRACTOR/SPREADER HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

Spreader distributor/spinner speed: 750 RPM

Tractor hydraulic system: 2250 psi maximum system relief setting

Single distributor units: 15 GPM to 15.5 GPM (gallons per minute) at operating speed.

Dual distributor units (2015 and older) 8 GPM to 8.5 GPM at operating speed

Dual distributor units (2016 and newer): 15 to 15.5 GPM at operating speed

Single Distributor Units all models / Dual Distributor units (2016 and newer)

If outlets on the tractor hydraulic have a speed control, set the flow rate at 15 to 15.5 GPM, then set the
flow regulator on the spreader to maximum speed (flow) to reduce heat buildup in the hydraulic system.

If the tractor does not have hydraulic system speed control set the flow regulator on the spreader at 15
GPM

Dual Distributor Units Only (2015 and older)

If outlets on the tractor hydraulic system have a speed control, set the flow rate at 8 to 8.5 GPM, then set
the flow regulator on the spreader to maximum speed (flow) to reduce heat buildup in the hydraulic
system.

If the tractor does not have hydraulic system speed control set the flow regulator on the spreader at 8GPM

(A case drain return line may need to be added to your unit to control excess oil flow or damage to the
hyd. motor or seals may result.)

IF YOUR DUAL DISTRIBUTOR IS 2015 AND OLDER, AND YOU HAVE HAD ISSUES WITH
BLOWN SEALS BECAUSE OF EXCESS OIL FLOW, IT IS RECOMMENDED TO UPGRADE THE
MOTOR TO P/N: 02182, AND MOUNTING FRAME P/N: 47009650, TO PREVENT FURTHER
DAMAGE.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1. Connect hydraulic lines to the tractor hydraulic system. If lines are connected
backwards, the spinners will not turn, or turn backwards slowly.
2. Engage distributor drive
a. Reduce engine speed as slow as operating conditions allow. (This will help
minimize high pressure surges in the spreader & tractor hyd. systems.)
b. Engage hydraulic valve control lever slowly.
¢. Check flow meter for hydraulic oil flow to distributors. If no flow is indicated,
the hyd. lines are connected backwards or the hydraulic valve lever was engaged
in the wrong direction.
3. Disengaging distributor drive
a. Reduce engine speed if possible
b. Move hydraulic valve control lever to neutral position slowly. Do not move
control lever past neutral as reverse flow could generate excessively high back
pressure and damage motor seals
Note: Hydraulic systems temperature must be monitored during operation. If
temperature exceeds the maximum operating temperature rating for your tractor
DO NOT OPERATE!

[



Of s g
=3 ¥
HO O |F
+263 |8
o
=
N
o |©O
cuwv
T3z |R
SZm |w
o=z o
zmo |2
=5
.
325 |3
QLm |z
o
2
zZ >
5 3
I
N = — M

:(39vd NOSYM 33S) NMOHS LON Lng ‘d3dNTON

__E._ﬁo VONOH 1¥O07 LOVINOD SLivd ¥OLOW 04|

I
I
!
1

——————

NS F OO~ — — NN~

l
|

‘A1D

HOLNGIMASIA WdY 0S4 103¥¥00 vV Nivid0 OL—

/L X v/ X ¥/ AN
HANVIIY Ad3LivE

(A3TINd SZ°tL M Q,03d) dvD AN3 InvHd

HYTI00 ONINNOW XOvP
(ONOT.F/S) ‘ONIHSNE H3DVdS
(avayHL 3ANI4) Z X “ANve—8/¢ ‘1108
B8/C 'HIHSYMMOOT

dvD ONINIVLIY

HOLNTO TVONAI¥INID ‘¥30VdS
ON9L=8/€ "LAN 39NV14

Z/L | X "ONgL-8/¢ ‘1108

ONINYIE HITION/M ‘MO0T8 MOTId
ONEL—Z/L 'LNN “X3H

VIO 2/ 1 "HIHSYM X007

0Z ‘Wi /) ‘HAHSYM 1v1d

0Z 3vS VIA Z/1 ‘MIHSYM Iv1d

0Z G449 € X ONEL—Z/} ‘1108

+/¢€ X "ON8L—91/G 'M3¥2S 135 "GH S

(AINO LN3S3Hd—GL0Z NO a,D¥) 'ONIHSNE ¥3dvL 1NdS
(INASIHA—S10Z)'VIO HILA GL°LL ‘A3TINd LdvHS 3NN 021X 86l
(#10Z—1102) VId HOLd SL'8 ‘A3TINd L4vHS 3INIT

(¥3070 % 010Z)VIAQ HOLd +'£ ‘A3TINd LdvHS INN £L¥2¢ 61

(NOWWOD) HONI € 'A3TINd ¥37a)
(IN3SAMd 0L S10Z) 1138 3AMA
(#10Z NYHL 110Z) ‘1138 3NN
(¥3070 aNY 010Z) 17138 3AMQ

ppuoH dyj| 40 ‘HOLNTD TvONAIMINAD
‘ONBL—=91/S ‘1NN 3IONVI4
ON8L—91/5 ‘1108-r

AVl AMALLYE

180ddNS SNI¥v3a

14vHS 3NM 3AEA

ONOZ—+/1 'LNN 9NV

I X "ONOZ-+/1 ‘17108

ONGL-B/E "INN 9NV

WIg 8/€ 'U3HSYM Lvd

I X "ONgI-8/¢ '1708

ONGL—8/€ 'LNN 3ONVI4

Z X ON9L-8/T ‘Ll08

‘390148 NIddIvH

(ZANDIMOBEXO# N/d dHEL YONOH ~43d)
3Svd LNNOW 3NIONI

a1FHS AT1INd

619900LY 9¢
£96S00LY 1S
¥CCe00LY e

£1¢ol e¢
6641004y [4%
1 ¢895081 3
00c¢16881 0¢
£B88B6L0LY 6¢
288600LY 8¢
00896%81 fx4
92896081 9¢

62250 =14
00bL1L¥81L e
00% 16881 £e
oovlLi88L VIl
00v 159881 (44
8¢¥LS081 ¥4
0sv/9.81 0¢

00lH 061
o6Ma  vel

govIL 8l
9cs0g aLl
6¥d9 VLl
L¥0d Ll

S10091 91
00¥96¥81 Sl
61G600L¥ i
9166004 £l
80G610LY zl
S1G600LY Ll
00LS6¥81 ot
2¢LSS081
00896181
00cl1881
CCB9S08B|
00896¥81
0£89S081
2% 106681

S0S610LY
1196104y

— N MmYTnNnO~Noo

NOLLdI¥OS3d

(009 % 00S) HOvZS % TOVEE

(AINO 008) 1£ZZ€ % HSZZS NI G1IM d0 ‘SA0VHE 310d ONILSIX3
440 WIHL ISNW NOA ‘ATNO ATINd VI ,S2°LL ¥04 Q3HIND3IN
JION NOIONAoYd
G1G66008%# :ANIONI HLM N/d A1GN3SSY
11G6008+# ANIONI LNOHLIM N/d A19N3SSY

+¥2/92/80 Ad

JAONISVO

‘ON ldvd

(A3TINd .GL°LL) “WdM 00SZ
(A3TNd ,G2°8) ‘WdY 061
(A3TINd ,¥'2) "WdY 008l

(A31Nnd 40 3aIsyove) oz

g1 ¥0 VZI d¥O LI

1¥ NdY 3NION3 L3S ‘310N INVIHOdAI
061%861 d0 V6l d0 61

(¥v71700 9NIMv3E Ol
L14vHS 40 AON3 WOM4 ,8/S ¢ 3Lv001) S¢

144

¥4

JTANVH YOVP 3HL ONIMNYED NIHM ¢e
(1 WaL) Q13IHS A3ITINd 3IHL ¥v3a10
TIM FTANVYH MOVP OS ¥vT100 AdlS 3HL
40 QvaHV .9 HVTIOD ANOD3S V d71am

Ajuo usppeuds japow QLX/008

A3Nnd  ,SZ°LL JHL TIVASNI

Ol WOOY MOTIV Ol +¢ W3l HLIM
440 dvO ANV 31V1d INOY4 HLIM
HLUM N3IAT S30vHE 310d 440 WibL

W3Ll

ANHA L4VHS ¥3aAV3AdS

ANIONT INIOSYO

42



NANAN—AN
Boui By
nunn unum

-

91/%0/80 A3Y
MYPYOS

"ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN "X3IH 0089/%¥8lL L
¢ X 'ON9l—8/¢ ‘1109 ¢£¢89/+¥8L 9
13IM0ovEa ONILINNOW  +66800Lv G
L X 91/¢ °‘Nid ONi¥dS 0009008l ¥
LHOIVYIS ‘M¥3Z 3SvaAY9 GosLLes8l ¢
LNAN M3IYDS MOVP S3IANTONI
dvE M3IYOS MOVF 886800/% T
ONT ¥IMOT  G86800LY L
¥ OL L SW3IL S3IANTONI
ATENISSY MOVP MINOS  886866.%
3131dNOD MOVP MINOS ¥8¢G0
NOILJI¥OS3d "ON 1dvd WAL
41V X004 d3dVv4dd
404

A0V

MAHOS

D)))))))))

)))))))

45



AMO 0089V
Z (oHO0ROY ‘OHOORTY) LRIG HOLYT dOLdMd 868S00Ly ST (S€ ® ‘of ‘6Z VOT SMAL SIAMONI) ¥ QV3H SSMAL | X OMOI-B/€ ‘1108 ZZ990L0L LI
T KTNO DHOO0SJY IDI Q0¥ NMOG—TTOH 1ZTE60LY 1 ANO 008V JHOddNS dHYL OL¥/S0LF OL
S NOUN ‘3L T1avd 629609 % | XTNO 00ROV NIINID 'MZEMINSSOND L991S0LF 6
T QOY NMOO-OT0H 6SSYEOLY 0T ¥ ‘ONBI-B/C "IN 39NV 008LR6EL 8
00V 3 00SV 009M) 0T} X V8 JUVL  B6LYLE T JWINYH V1D OLZZO0LY $Z ¥ QV3IH SSMML | X Qﬁ;wluﬂn 1108 2zonolel L
I ATNO ODR9v 001 X S6 'RVL LS £F 3 ON9L-B/C 3JINVLd 008LB06L ¥T| |81 ON9L-8/E JGH 0088L¥BL 9
. I OV3H SSnUL | X DN9L-B/E ‘1108 ZT980L8L €T 8 QvIH SSnMLl Z X JN9I-8/C ‘108 ZiegcoRl ¢
4y NOWAN ‘ISAIM 3ARI0  LZI¥S1L 2 1 | 404 dvilS 9LBZEOLY TT ONY 0099V
[ UYL LHC 3003 SYELL0LF IS k4 ONBL-BL/S 39NV 00LL808L LT 1/S 92) ‘380l 1ONd 0Z6ZE0LY
”..zo OH Q.03 8 AO) ¥ “ONSL NN 39NV1d 006.8681 OF T 9L/s Mivii o0LLBeBL 0Z T ATNO 0089V (8/S 62) ‘38nlL IONd SCOVMOLY ¥
(INO OH Q,03¥ 8 AD)¥ OV3IH L X ON9I-8/F ‘1108 I2990L81 62 T OVH SSML ¥/8 X ONSL-91/% ‘1108 (Z¥o0L0L 61 14 L3Movie LONd SYELCOLF €
T ONBL-91/S ONDAOOT-. NN GH LSSaivEL 82 1 VS . ON3 9182£0LF 8L 00¥9Y ONY O0SOV 0099V
(4 "ONGL-01/S "INN M3H 05T9LYEL L7 4 ON9L~8/€ ‘LN XGH 0089/¥8L LL HAINZD "INVHS ONITI04 OBPLSOLY
i /LT X L-8/€ ‘1108 ¥C89L08L ©1 ATNO 00BIY
T AINO DHOOS89Y QOY¥ NMOG—TI0H ZTZE00LY 89T € ‘ONOL-8/T INN 39NVLS 008/B8BL S1 3 HEINZD IV ONITIOd  L99L50LF T
T AINO JHO089Y G0N NMOQ~CICH LTTRO0LY VST £ OH 'XH | X \-8/¢ '[108 TTBIZOBL ¥1 00FIY ONY_00SOV ‘0009
. (00¥ov ¥ 00GOV ‘TIGNYH dUvL TOSS00LY 3 30ISLN0 "3V ONIDI04  Z£¥L00LY
(s£ ® ‘0C ‘67 ‘@9 SrAL SIONTONI) 1 AINO 008V STIONYH VL L¥ISOOLY €L ATNO 0080V
T ATNO JHOOBIY I GOY NMOQ—QT0H ZZZL68LYy ¥ XINO 00BDY "ON9L-8/€ “LNN 39MV1d 006868l Tl 3 3A1SLNO “IAVHS ONITI0  989LE0LY L
ALD NOILJRIOS3A "ON Lavd mal ~ Ald NOUCINDS30 "ON ldvd rall  ALD NOUARIOSAA °“ON L¥vd rau

(¥c PUD "ZC ‘0L NAR #1 ‘L1 ‘8 LW S °C SYAL 4O SISISNOD) ﬂo\g\aﬁv IMIVd 108 6666665
(¥€ Puo ‘Z¢ ‘o€ MR ¥1 ‘T CLL 9 MR S °C SAAL 40 SISISNOD) ATNOD 008 39WOVd 1108 6688668+
(_1£°21'01'6'°Z'). SMEL O SISTSNOJ)  ATNO 008 ASSY 3PVald  0666108¥
(o%d 1708 + £ PUD IS'CL'OL'S'Y'ZL SN 4O SISISNOD) RIVL HUM KTNO 00@ ASSY 3MVald AUTIINOD 6666008F
(IS e1vTL 40 ﬂuwzsw &..20 009/ 00F ASSY 3MYHd 686810SH

(0dd 1708 + SC'IC'CL'Y'T'L SAAL JO SISISNOD) JHYL HUM /00F

I3 3UTIdR0D  886600SK
NOUJRIOS3IA “ON Livd

L] = .flrnrllllnﬂ

[F31S SSTIWVIS S vMGvH TIv] i

13

(AXINO OH) 8¢ ONV V/E S39Vd NO
SNOLLONYLSNI NOILVTIVLSNI

o 1 .d0L—=dn4, 33S 0SW QO89IV Ol 00¥9V
ddvVl dOLl—dl14

44



103445 Bupoo| paJisep sy} 396 03 Alqwesso dwpid By) Ul gZ WSy poJ umop—ploy, du} jsnipy ‘bl
-0C PUD gZ SWay 2J0MPJIDY UM Aquiassp dwpjo 8y} JUNOW "XOQ 9Y} JO SPUS SY} Ul SBIOY JSJRWDIP L ZE/CL
P PUD ¥JOW pup owDpJy BuIp|oy Y} UO Yooy By} UM A|Iquasso dWD|o 8y} UOISOd 8Z ©} GZ way supd  dwpjo umop—ploy, Sy} JIqUIsSSY ‘Tl
“$Z PUD ©Z SWI9) SIDMPJIDY YYM X0g 3y} uo 9oD|d JUSIUSAUOD D I0 pud JaYJo Iy} u3spd
°/l PUD Q| SWBS) SIOMPIOY YNM S|pPUDY 3y} O} SqQUISSSD Ppub |Z Pup OZ ‘6l SWS) SIDMPJDY UM Q| wa)l ,}9¥ODJQ pus, 8y} pub gz Way
(dons, sy siquiessy ‘(synu sbup|y ¢ pup s)oq Py ‘XY €) Gl PUD | SWSI) SIDMPIDY Y} UM Swdly Buipjoy sy} 03 ¢ wsy _S|puby, sy} YDRY ‘71
'SUANYOD MYOMIWVNA THL ANNONV LHOIL d¥VL IHL HOII¥IS ION 00 ‘2 Wall  S13Al 9ALp,
() yum usyspy *| wey awoiy Buipioy, U} Jo Spus By} Ul SAIOY F/L BUY UM butpuodsaiios dip} sy} nJy} ssjoy yound’ puo ay000% ‘1|
‘pud yopa Bupyisao |pnba upb uDIUIDK
ZE€ Wy S}9AU SAUP, (¥) UYuM ue9ysD4 suoisuswip 0L PUp ¢ 8y} Bulsn xoq sy Jo spua ay) Ul sIloy JSjBWDIP /1 1lup pup 8ypd07 "0l
‘SpuU® Bl SPJOMO} 3JOM PUD JSJU3D By} Ul HD)S :3)ON ‘8lBuD YoDa Ul ZE WY  SI9AU AP, (9) UMM USISDY puD s|bup poddns
ay) pup awbJy 3y} usamiaq dip} By} YOIMpUDS "xoq ay} jo abupjy doy sy} pup dipy By} JeAC L WaY sjbup poddns abps oy} 2op|d "xoq a3y} jo abubjy
do} sy} u ssjoy /1 8y} uyym Buipuodsaiiod dipy sy niyy ssjoy yound pup xoq oy} jo apis ayy buop Ausas dioy syi yojaus ‘epis aysoddo 8y} uQ ‘g
‘SpUS 8y} SPJDMO} MJOM pUD J9USD By} J0 HDIS :9JON
‘seop|d (Z1) Z€ Wey ,SjeAu Aup, 9y} Buisn dioy oy} usisD4 IWIL SIHL IV SONI 3FHL ¥04 SITOH HONNd LON 0Q ° (Auo ssooid zi)
| woy swoy buipjoy spisino, 8y} 8y} sejoy .4/ Sur yum Buipuodsaiios dioy ayr niyy sejoy yound puop 83000| ‘paAINSDBW Aadosd Buoysano ayy yym g
‘pus Yoo Uo BuDLYIBAO |DNba UD UUIDW PUD Spus 8y} uo Bubyiero ayy ¥oayH “apis yopa uo Bubyisao z/L Z ©
Buisn Aq edusieyip ayy yids ‘epis Jeujo sy ue Bubyiaao ¢ D pup apis suo uo Bubyssno .z D s asay} ) "osjp apis ajsoddo ayy uo Buoyseno 7
D 8q p|NOYS 848y} :S}ON 'UMOYS SD BUDUJIEAC jo ,Z JO WNWuw D Bulubjuiow opis ayy Buop Ausae dioy sy} yojess epis pooj, ayy uo Buipuoys /.
“pg Wey _Sen 9|gpd, 9U} Yym awnJdy Bulpjoy Jsluad By} O} YIDRD Ppup  sawoJ) Bulpjoy, 8y} Jao ¢¢ wWay Ldipy, eyy adoig -9
(s)nu 'xay g pup S}oq ¢) 9 PUD G SWIY SUDMPIDY SY} YyM Saunly Buipjoy, sy 0} { wey ,seqn} joAld, sy} sjquiessy °g
‘(sJNU X8y g Pup SYOQ H) 9 PUD G SWSY SJOMPOIY U} UM ,S19300uq jJoaid, By} O} Z PUD | SWIY ,SIWDy Buipjoy, suy s|quiessy ‘4
"9A0qD UMOYs SD 9)pooT *(synu abuojy 7 SHOQ ) 8 PUD £ SWaY 2UDMPIDY Upm xoq sy} yo sbuoyy doy ayy o3 ¢ wey  s)eNoDIq joad, ey} usispy ¢
‘(synu ebup|}  Pud §}0Q §) ZIL PUD || SWSY SUDMPIDY YPM O PUD § SWAY SISQUISWSSOCID, U} |IDISU| ‘Aluo QO8OY 404 °T
_— =093 uonduossp puo bupsy supd Joy - . 9Yl 0} 49y |
V — v NOILO3S P ¥ ¥ p P 181 sy ) LS SIYvd dyvl dOL—dild, 84y /uz 19y
_\.
NOILVHLSN T NOILVTIVLISNI ddV1 ~\
' -,
<
”_.T 00¥9vY ONY 00S9V ‘0099V ¥od QN3 HOV3 dAVIO NMOd G10H
aN3 ¥3HLO oL /S $g—a— INNOW GNV (S3TOH ¥)
I¥ 13ovelE oL v X08 N¥HL vid Zg/¢l
- € 5055V 503 fre—F—= TINA ANV dWY1O NOLLISOd + “NIW
‘NIN 2/1 021 i 02
py Py 'y = 3 i B
ey G 8| — ¥ 33 4
T e 3ais
...\\..\.,\n.n,\!.., avol

‘(s30vd ¥) SL3AN ;
JAING HLM d¥vL 3FHL iy
N3LSV4 ANV X08 3HL NY¥HL
SIIOH 'WId .#/t TIN¥a
1SNdLd14 ANV NMOHS SV 3LVOO01

45



(NMOHS 1ON) ATINO Q¥00 MOOHS

J4¥0D MOOHS HLIM dyvl
(Y3gWINSSOYD) HIINID ‘¥vE 1¥0ddNS

(M3L4vy) ‘¥v8 1¥0ddNsS
(1HOIVHLS) ¥3ILIN3D ‘¥vEa 180ddNS

“ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN 39NV
avaH Ssndl ‘L X "ON9L-8/¢ ‘1109
JUYMANVH HLIM AINO JFAVYS 1¥0ddNS
AINO 0089V ¥OA
J131dN0D ATEWISSY 180ddNS ANV d¥vL

L
L
¢
{
Ll
Ll

I4 “ON9L—8/% ‘LNN J9NV14
Z  Qv3H SSNdL ‘L X ONgL—8/¢ ‘1108
L ANINO d¥vL
L (9NOT) ¥3IINID ‘¥vd 1¥0ddNS

“ALO NOILdI¥OS3d

6

N / / \

0089V OL 00¥9IV
: S140ddNS HLIM ddVL

Xgyadyvl

8Y8Ll¢e
G90l¢
£981l¢
9001l¢
78801
00648681
2¢990/81
89/.9

9GL¢¢

006.8681
22990481
Y¥G9¢
ePGog

0099V ANV 00S9V ‘00%9V 40} SI1HMOddNS % duvl
‘ON Ldvd W3l

MTON~N0M

—am

46



TITLE

M—-B8-604

PRAIRIE GEARBOX NO. 2028-40/

omwn G P

an9-)3-82




MB604LST

PRAIRIE GEAR BOX

(1 TO 1 RATIO) SINGLE SPINNER

AG400 TO AGXTO

REF. DRAWING M—B-604

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
5359A PRAIRIE GEARBOX COMPLETE
1 95282 CASE 1
2 11106 PIPE PLUG, VENTED 1
S5 11105 PIPE PLUG 1
4 11096 BEARING CUP 1
5 11095 BEARING CONE 1
6 11098 GEAR 2
/7 10659 BEARING CUP 3
8 10658 BEARING CONE 3
9 11099 SEAL 2
10 11103 GASKET, .005 ?
95283 GASKET, .020 ?
95284 GASKET, .0075 ?
11 11091 CAP 1
12 11092B SHAFT 1
13 11101 KEY 2
14 95285 RETAINING RING /.
15 95265 SHAFT 1
16 50232 CAP SCREW, 5/16—18NC X 1 S.S 12
17 50144 LOCKWASHER, 5/16 S.S 12
18 95287 CAP 1
19 95286 RETAINING RING 1
20 98376 COVER, ADAPTER 1

43



—

e 028-O-N

TREET YNNG

31vQ NMY YO

‘ON LHVYd

3idIvdd - X084dv3ao 1vNnd

ERFYnS

L4AYHS LndNl

X0234¥39 "H'W oL

BN
‘W' SV 3ws

FHL 3yy 3sHO
"H'd W03 sLdvd 1 FA0N

A5Y>  ROJAY3ID

3HL s\ m_I.rl\

' ON@I\)E ON LHVYd

—_— —_—
woliog FHL

wodd a3ams3in st
Kogyyaov  lvng SIHL

—_—

14YHS  Lndano

INqIW

(Nmons)  3sY
‘X0gWY3IO R

M-C-820 |

L600¥S LNIHdIN18 VIOSINNINY



ITEM PART NO.

OPCONOUIAUWN -

—_—

11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PRAIRIE GEAR BOX

(1 TO 1 RATIO) DUAL SPINNER

AG400 TO AGX10O

5350A
98377
11106
11105
11096
11095
11098
10659
10658
11099
11103
95283
95284
11091
11092B
11101
95285
95265
50232
50144
95287
95286
98376
98378
98379
98380
98381
98382

REF. DRAWING M—-C-820

DESCRIPTION

PRAIRIE GEARBOX COMPLETE
CASE

PIPE PLUG, VENTED
PIPE PLUG

BEARING CUP

BEARING CONE

GEAR

BEARING CUP

BEARING CONE

SEAL

GASKET, .005

GASKET, .020

GASKET, .0075

CAP

SHAFT

KEY

RETAINING RING

SHAFT

CAP SCREW, 5/16—18NC X 1
LOCKWASHER, 5/16
CAP

RETAINING RING
COVER, ADAPTER
SHAFT, THRU

SHAFT, INPUT
HOUSING, CONNECTING
COUPLING

T—VENT

3%
wom

o0

MC820LST

IS
=

—‘I\)—*—‘—-‘l\)ul\)ggl\)@@l\)CN'-O-O-O\ILO@@LN(N@N(N



(o6 WALl

"AQOg NIVW HOLH 103443d
3JHL OL dvaMvYd HOVLLY
SuvAMYNA ,3dAL SIAFT0,
HLIM SHOLOVML HO4

+6 \ 16
cr 8SZL 'N'S HLIM ONILYVLS _ \ 06
ATBWNISSY HOLH L034Ad Q@ 7 \
) >
7 69
89 ) ° G - <
g y: 5 ____—¢6
Al
> 5>
) s
u

& o¥ allss HOLH 103443d ¥04

G WA% 3104 393N 114 1ON S30Q
XD -~ 2l AINO Ldvd divd3d

LO)

s NOOVM 01 X9OV/0089V



AGBOOLSA

AGB0O0/AGX10 WAGON PARTS LIST e

PRODUCTION YEARS 1982 TO PRESENT

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Q_TY. ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
1 47009406 MAIN FRAME 66 18458400 LOCKNUT, CTR 3/4—10NC ZP 16
2 47009511 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (1 1/4 DIA HOLES) 1 67 47009311 STUB AXLE, STANDARD TRACK 4
STARTING 1982 PROD., ENDING S.N. 1257 47109311 STUB AXLE, 80" TO 88" TRACK OPT.
OR FOR PERFECT HITCH (2001 PROD) STARTING S.N. 1258 ITEMS 68 TO 72 SEE "BRAKE PACKAGE
47009692 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY 1 73** 47005041 WHEEL BOLT, 9/16—18NF. 32
FOR SURGE POLE, SEE BRAKE PACKAGE LIST 74 47005040 WHEEL NUT, 9/16—18NF. 32
3 47009523 HITCH ASSEMBLY for 47009511 1 75 47009712 HUB COMPLETE, 4
STARTING 1982 PROD., ENDING S.N. 1257 INCLUDES ITEMS 76, 78 THRU 81 AND ITEM 85
4 47001676 HITCH PIN, 1 1/4 X 5 1/4 1 76 47005712 HUB WITH CUPS, ITEMS 77 & 78 4
5 18561030 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 2 2 77 47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER 4
6 18057930 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 2 8 78 47005272 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4
7 18891600 LOCKWASHER. 5/8 8 79 (SEE NOTE) GREASE SEAL 4
8 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC 8 80 47005378 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
9 70924 JACK COMPLETE, (FINISH PAINTED) 1 81 47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
82 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X 3/16 4
83 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF 4
84 18560830 COTIER PIN, 3/16 X 1 1/2 4
85 47005917 DUST CAP 4
10 01041 PTO SHAFT, COMPLEI'E 1 86 47005816 WHEEL RIM, 11C X 18.1 %a ON 8) 4
11 18056836 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 3/4 1 47006023 WHEEL RIM, 22.5 X 8.25 (8 ON 8) OPT.
12 18459200 HEX. NUT (NYLOK) 3/8-16NC. 1 87 20120012 VALVE STEM 4
13 47009315 PTO STAND 1 88 32297 TIRE, 16.5 X 16.1 (10 PLY)
14 47007146 PTO PIN ASSEMBLY 1 179906 TIRE, 11 X 22.5 (NYLON TRANSPORT) OPT
15 47002307 PTO SHIELD 1
15A 41859 9/16 CLAMP, .343 HOLE 2 47005805 BRAKE PACKAGE COMPLETE 1
15B 18706422 SCREW MACH SL TR 5/16 X 1 S.S.2 2 47015050 “DICO" SURGE POLE for PERFECT HITCH (CURRENT)
15C 18476350 HEX. NUT, 5/16—16NC. $.8.2 FROM 2005 PROD. S.N. 1404 TO PRESENT
16 03258 JACK SHAFT, 1 X 22 3/4 1
17  OMITTED OR 47009648 PULL HEAD WITH 1 DIA. HOLES
18 47008359 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3 1 REPAIR PART ONLY FOR SURGE POLE WITH "DICO”
19 47001785 SPACER, BEARING BLOCK 1 ACTUATOR UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1183
20 05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 2 OR 47009649 SURGE POLE W/ "DEMCO" ACTUATOR 1
21 18051628 BOLT, 3/8-16NC. X 1 3/4 4 AMD PULL HEAD WITH 1 1/4 DIA. HOLES — NOW IS "DICO”
22 18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 4 FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING (S.N. 1184 THRU 1403)
23 1B4Q96800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 4 OR 47009691 SURGE POLE W/"DEMCO" ACTUATOR FOR
24 18056822 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 5 PERFECT HITCH, FROM 2001 SN 1258-1403 (OBSOLETE)
25 18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 5 =
26 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8-—18NC. 5 STD | 88
27 10093 PULLEY, 7.4 PITCH DIA. 2 68 47005650 BRAKE DRUM, (137 4 4
28 18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4 69 47005652 BRAKE CLUSTER, LH. (13" 2 2
29 31208 BELT, B43 (46" OUTSIDE) 2 47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER, R.H. (13" 2 2
30 71403 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER 2 70 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1 16| 16
31 47001799 SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1 71 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 16| 16
32 47001799 SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1 72 18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 16| 16
33 18057450 BOLT, 1/2-13NC. X 4 1/2 1 47005663 HOSE BRACKET 4 4
34 18811400 FLATWASHER, 1/2 2 47005664 HOSE CLIP 5 5
35 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 1 47005666 LINE CLIP 20| 20
36 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 1 18721018  SCREW, #1 1/2, SELF-TAP 20| 20
37 47009235 SHIELD, PULLEY 1 18721019 SCREW, 1/4 x 3/4 SELF-TAP 4 4
38 18560722 COTIER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1 47005680 TEE, F X F X M 1 1
39 10328 PULLEY, 5.4 PITCH DIA. 2 47005685 UNION TEE 2 2
40 18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4 470056560  UNION 2 6
41 47006631 SHIM Ems FOR PILLOW BLOCK  0—4 47005665 BRAKE HOSE X 18" 1 1
47006632 SHIM (.250) FOR PILLOW BLOCK  0-4 47005667 BRAKE HOSE X 25" 4 4
42 47006359 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3 1 47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 47 2 6
43 05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 4 47005692 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 20" 2 2
10499 (OPTIONAL FOR REPAIRS) - - - | -
WOOD BEARING PILLOW BLOCK 47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 51" 2 2
44 18056826 BOLT, 3/8—18NC. X 1 1/2 8 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 60" 2 2
45 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 8
46 47006239 DRIVE SHAFT, 1 X 118 1 PERFECT HITCH, STARTING S.N. 1258
47 47006639 SPINNER SHAFT, 1” DIA. 1 89 omitted
48 01340 U—JOINT COUPLING 2 90 PPi—301V3 PERFECT HITCH, 1
49 47006519 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG. 3 91 PPi—206VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS 1
50 47005625 SPRING ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES 4 WITH | INCH ROUND HOLE, (STANDARD)
BUSHING ITEM 52A (2 EACH) PPi—208VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS
51 47009152 EQUALIZER, INCLUDES 2 WITH 1 1/4" OBROUND HOLE, (OPTIONAL)
BUSHING ITEM 52 (3 EACH) 92 18058452 BOLT, 3/4—10NC, X 5, GR, 8 1
52 47001529 BRONZE BUSHING,(EQUALIZER) 6 93 18458452 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. GR. 8 1
52A 470015295 SPLIT BUSHING,(SPRINGS) 8 94 600182 HITCH PIN, 1 X 6 2
53 47001528 SPRING BOLT, 1"—8NC. X 5 14
54 1B901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT 14
55 1B449000 JAM NUT, 1-8NC. 14 95 - = -
56 47001497 HANGER STRAP, INSIDE (TAPPED) 4 96 - — -
57 47001496 HANGER STRAP, OUTSIDE 4
58 47002308 TOP SPRING PLATE 4 97 = - =
59 47001804 U-BOLT, 3/4—10NC. 8 98 - — =
60 18891800 LOCKWASHER, 3/4 16
61 18418400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. 16
62 47009107 AXLE, TOP ASSEMBLY 2
63 47009106 AXLE, BOTTOM ASSEMBLY 2 99 47009624 LUINE SHAFT SHIELD OPT.
64 47002309 U—BOLT, 3/4—10NC. 8 100 18590091 PIN (#207 HAIRPIN TYPE) 1
65 18811800 FLATWASHER, 3/4 16

NOTE:
IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481
IF YOUR HUB HAS RiBS AND NO GREASE ZERK ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

=P /N: 47005805 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 32 (NOT SHOWN)

02

FRAME W/ BRAKES P/N: 48000001 INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 6—9, 13—26, 37-3B, 42—67, 75, 90—-94, & 100 + BRAKE PACKAGE 47005805 (INCLUDES POLE 47015050)

FRAME W/O BRAKES P/N: 48000031 INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 6-9, 13-26, 37—38, 42—67, 75, 90~94, & 100 + SOLID POLE 47009692



00L# W3l o, L3 WL 4, SIN3NOWOD (¥6 WaL)

Z L. gg = anH "AGO8 NIVW HOLH 1034¥3d

3HL OL ¥VEMVYQ HOVLLY
8 SUVBMVYA ,3dAL SIAITD, 96

] HUM SYOLOVYL Y04

wwu <6

7 ¥0GL 'N'S HLM ONILNVLS
a1am 1ods Q ATGNISSY HOLH 103443d & = ¥6
Y3IGNVO/MOL ¥3JO¥d FUNSNI OL 6/ [/ £6

dn ONIOV4 QITIVISNI 38 LSNW SIHL
(gl =0 2 B _
anis L6
SI 3¥IAL '00L WALl ANV 9 W3L NO zL " p—"
++INVIHOdNIex y
"’ . /
N £9 A m
69 v\‘ ‘.\ - 4
d - 2
SHNIZ LHOVALS +S (e Ok N o -.. e N ¥
g HONI €8 OL dn il 7
@ ¥04 TIXV QUVANVLS ; 3 ob e
mmw8< z:evumﬁxo MOTTV OL e kmm £
S3OVId ¥) "IdAL 3IN93Q 06 pNAE
38 SN SI3HOVEE NIONVH WIS HOUH 103443d ¥04

ONRIS ¥V ANV INOJd

M&ur J10d 394nS 14 1ION S300
3HL NI S17108 3HL NI SMN3Z VS 34 =Y AINO 1¥vd ¥Ivd3y

‘99 ONV S9 ‘P9 SWIL

QYYANVIS HLM JIXY 8NiS dAV1O LS
HLQIM MOWL HONI 06 WNAIXYW

¥04 FIXY 318noda

el NOOVM 0099V




ITEM
1
2

PART NO.

47009186
47009510

AGB00 WAGON PARTS LIST

AG600LSA

PRODUCED FROM FALL 1997 TO PRESENT

DESCRIPTION

MAIN FRAME 1
SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (1°DIA HOLES) 1

QTY.

UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1298

47009511
FROM 1998

SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (1 1/4" DA HOLES) 1
PROD. STARTING S.N. 12899

OR FOR PERFECT HITCH (2001 PROD) STARTING S.N. 1504

e WN

WD~ h

61
62

63
64

47009692 SOUD POLE ASSEMBLY (PRFCT HTCH) 1
SURGE POLE, SEE BRAKE PACKAGE LIST
47009285 HITCH ASSEMBLY FOR 47009510 1
UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1298
47001319 HITCH PIN, 1 X 5 5/8 1
18561026 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2 2
47009523 HITCH ASSEMBLY FOR 47009511 1
FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1299
ENDING S.N. 1503
47001676 HITCH PIN, 1 1/4 X 5 1/4 1
18561030 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 2 2
18057930 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 2 8
18891600 LOCKWASHER. 5/8 8
18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC 8
70924 JACK COMPLETE, (FINISH PAINTED) 1
01041 PTO SHAFT, COMPLETE 1
18056836 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 3/4 1
18459200 HEX. NUT (NYLOK) 3/8—16NC. 1
47009315 PTO STAND 1
18590091 HAIRPIN BRIDGE #7 .081 X 2 3/8 1
47002307 PTO SHIELD 1
41859 9/16 CLAMP, .343 HOLE 2
18706422 BOLT, 5/16—16NC. X 1 S.S. 2
18476350 HEX. NUT, 5/16—16NC. SS. 2
03258 JACK SHAFT, 1 X 22 3/4 1
OMITTED
47006359 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3 1
47001785 SPACER, BEARING BLOCK 1
05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 2
18051628 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 3/4 4
18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 4
18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—18NC. 4
18056822 BOLT, 3/8—1BNC. X 1 5
18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 5
18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16MNC. 5
10093 PULLEY, 7.4 PITCH DIA. 2
18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4
31208 BELT, B43 (46" OUTSIDE) 2
71403 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER 2
47001799 SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1
47001799 SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1
18057450 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 4 1/2 1
18811400 FLATWASHER, 1/2 2
18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 1
18417400 HEX, NUT, 1/2—13NC. 1
47009235 SHIELD, PULLEY 1
18560722 COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1
10328 PULLEY, 5.4 PITCH DIA. 2
18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4
47006631  SHIM .0?5; FOR PILLOW BLOCK  0—4
47006632 SHIM (.250) FOR PILLOW BLOCK  0-4
47006359 SQUARE KEY, "1/4 X 3 1
05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 4
10499 (OPTIONAL FOR REPAIRS)
WOOD BEARING PILLOW BLOCK
18056826 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 1/2 8
18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 8
47006239 DRIVE SHAFT, 1 X 118 1
47006639 SPINNER SHAFT, 1” DIA. 1
01340 U—JOINT COUPLING 2
47006519 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG. 3
47002080 SPRING ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES 4
BUSHING ITEM 52A (2 EACH)
47007108 EQUALIZER, INCLUDES 2
BUSHING ITEM 52 (3 EACH)
47001331  BRONZE BUSHING,(EQUALIZERS) 6
47001331S SPUIT BUSHING, (SPRINGS) 8
47007145 SPRING BOLT, 1—8NC. X 3.88 6
18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT(UP TO 2016)2
(2017 AND NEWER) 10
18901806 90° GREASE ZERK 4
18443000 JAM NUT, 1-8NC. 6
44101152 U—BOLT, 1/2—13NC. 8
18457650 HEX. LOCKNUT, 1/2—13NC. 16
47001293 HANGER STRAP (UP TO 2016) 8
2017 AND NEWER
47003492 OUTSIDE HANGER STRAP 4
47003493  INSIDE HANGAR STRAP (TAPPED) 4
47001318  STEEL INSERT (UP TO 2016) 8
(2017 AND NEWER) 0
18057942 BOLT, 5/8NC X 3 3/4(UP TO 2016)8
47003491 SPRING HANGER BOLT 1-8 X 3.56 '8
(2017 AND NEWER)
OMITTED
18457900 LOCKNUT, 5/8—11NC. (UP TQ 2016) 8
18449000 JAM NUT 1-8 NC (2017 AND NEWERE
47008653 OQUTER AXLE 2
47009404 CLAMP PLATE 4

ITEM

65
€6
67

OR

OR

OR

72
73

74
76

93

94
95

96
98

99
100

101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110

o4

PART NO.

47006518
18458400
47008659
47108659
18057954
18811600
18891600
18417900

DESCRIPTION Qry.
U—-BOLT, 3/4~10NC. 4
LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. 8

STUB AXLE, STD. 607,72°, 78" WIRK 4
STUB AXLE, 70" 80" 88" WTRACK OPT.

80LT, 5/8—11NC. X 5 4
FLATWASHER, 5/8 8
LOCKWASHER, 5/8 4
HEX. NUT 5/8—11NC. 4

ITEMS 72 TO 76 SEE "BRAKE PACKAGE"

RV 08/27/24

47005041 WHEEL BOLT, 9/16—18NF. 32
47005040 WHEEL NUT, 9/16—18NF. 32
47009712 HUB COMPLETE, 4
INCLUDES ITEMS 80, 83 THRU 85 AND ITEM 89
47005712 HUB WITH CUPS, 81 AND 82 4
47005372 BEARING CUP, INNER 4
47005272  BEARING CUP, OUTER 4
(SEE NOTE) GREASE SEAL 4
47005378 ~ BEARING CONE, INNER 4
47005279 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
18000017  SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X 3/16 4
18489100  SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF 4
18560830 COTTER PIN, 3/16 X 1 1/2 4
47005917 DUST CAP 4
47005816 WHEEL RIM, 11C X 6.1 (8 ON B) 4
47001016 WHEEL RIM, 10 X 16 (8 ON 8) OPT.
47006023 WHEEL RIM, 22.5 X 8.25 (8 ON 8) OPT.
20120012 VALVE STEM

20121416 TIRE, 14L X 16.1 (8) PLY 4
30459 TIRE, 16.5 X 16.1 (8) PLY OPT.
339490 TIRE, 12L X 16 (12} PLY OPT.
179906 TIRE, 11L X 22.5 (NYLON TRANSPORT) OFT.

OPTIONAL BRAKE PACKAGES

47005860
47005805
47015050

2 WHEEL BRAKE PACKAGE COMPLETE
4 WHEEL BRAKE PACKAGE COMPLETE

"DICO" SURGE POLE for PERFECT HITCH (CURRENT)

(FROM 2005 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1846 AND UP)

47009648

PULL HEAD WITH 1 DIA HOLES

REPAIR PART ONLY FOR SURGE POLE WITH "DICO”
ACTUATOR UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N.1298

47009649

SURGE POLE REPLACEMENT DEMCO (now DICO)

AND PULL HEAD WITH 1 1/4 DIA. HOLES

FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1299

47009691 SURGE POLE FOR PERFECT HITCH

FROM 2001 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1504 THRU 1845 (OBSOLETE)
PWHL [4WHL 43‘;‘}

47005650 BRAKE DRUM, (13" 2 4 | 4

47005652 BRAKE CLUSTER, LH. (13" 1 2 | 2

47005651 BRAKE CLUSTER, RH, (13" 1 2 | 2

18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF, X 1 8 8 |16

18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 8 8 | 16

18437500 HEX. NUT, 1/2—20NF. 8 8 |16

47005663 HOSE BRACKET 3 5|5

47005664 HOSE CLIP 3 5| 5

47005666 LINE CLIP 8 8 | 15

18721018 SCREW, #10 X 3/4, SELF-TAP 8 | 15| 15

18721019 SCREW, 1/4 X 1/2 3 5 5

47005685 UNION TEE 1 2 | 2

47005660  UNION 2 2 |5

47005665 BRAKE HOSE X 18" — 1 1

47005667 BRAKE HOSE X 25" 2 4 | 4

47005686 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 8" 2 | —| —

47005692 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 20” 1 1 1

47005687 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 30” 1 1 1

47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 51" 1 1 1

47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 60" 1 2 | 2

47005680 TEE, F X F X M — 1 1

47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 4" — 1 4| 8

 —

PERFECT HITCH, STARTING S.N. 1504
Pi—301V3C PERFECT HITCH ASSEMBLY 1
INCLUDES [TEMS 93 TO 97

PPi—301V3 PERFECT HITCH 1

PPi—206VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS 1

WITH | INCH ROUND HOLE, (STANDARD)

PPi—208VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS

WITH 1 1/4" OBROUND HOLE, {OPTIONAL)

18058452 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 5, GR. 8 1

18458452 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. GR. 8 1]

800182 HITCH PIN, 1" X 6 2

P/N: 46006078 AG600 SINGLE TUBE AXLE

CONTAINS ITEMS #63 THRU 71

AXLE ASSEMBé_Y FOR 80 INCH (MAX.) TRACK W|DT|"|2

47008759
47008826

47009769
18057450
18891400
18417400
18057954
18811600
18891800
18417900
47009835
47009624

UTER AXLE (DOUBLE TUBE)

STUB AXLE (WITH 16L TIRES A 62" 4
WHEELTRACK IS THE MINIMUM SETTING)
SPRING CLAMP PLATE 4

BOLT, 1/2—-13NC. X 4 1/2 16
LOCKWASHER, 1/2 16
HEX. NUT, 1/2=13NC. 16
BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 5 4
FLATWASHER, 5/8 8
LOCKWASHER, 5/8 4
HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC 4
SHAFT, GND WHL DRV. (SPECIAL) 1
LINE SHAFT SHIELD OPT.

P/N: 46006090 AGE00 DUAL TUBE AXLE
CONTAINS ITEMS f§64 THRU 66 & 99 THRU 109

NOTE:

*+P /N: 47005805 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 32 (NOT SHOWN)
**P/N: 47005860 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 16 (NOT SHOWN)

ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 808481

IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK,

13—-26, 37—38, 42-55, 58A, 58B, 60

P/N: 46000001 FRAME ASSEMBLY CONTAINS ITEMS 1, 9,



AGSOOWGN

AGS00 WAGON

REV 01/08/19

MAXIMUM 90 INCH TRACK WIDTH

DOUBLE AXLE FOR

8
HUB
COMPONENTS

"CLEVIS TYPE" DRAWBARS

DRAWBAR TO THE
T HITCH MAIN BODY.

I
E
=
n
S
[t
2
)
x

ooooo

STARTING WITH S.N.1316

PERFE

(ITEM

%PERFECT HITCH ASSEMBLY
ATTAC!

/

M < N ©

FOR PERFECT HITCH
3
4

DOES NOT FIT SURGE POLE S|

REPAIR PART ONLY.

55



ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY., |ITEM PART NO. DESCRIFTION QrY.
1 47009186 MAIN FRAME 1 63 47009520 CENTER TUBE 2
2 47009510 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (17DIA. HOLES) 1 64 47009404 CLAMP PLATE 4
UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1298 65 18098462 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 6 GR. 8 8
47009511 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (1 1/4 DIA. HOLES) 1 66 18458400 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. 8
FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1299 67 47009403 STUB AXLE, STD 60",72"78" TRACK 4
OR FOR PERFECT HITCH (2001 PROD) STJ\RTING S.N.1316 47109403 STUB AXLE, 70°, 80," 88" TRACK OPT.
47009692 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (PRFCT HTCH) 1 68 18057954 BOLT, 5/8-11NC. X 5 4
2 SURGE POLE, SEE BRAKE PACKAGE LIST 69 18811600 FLATWASHER, 5/8 8
3 47009285 HITCH ASSEMBLY FOR 47009510 1 70 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 4
UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N. 1298 71 18417900 HEX., NUT 5/8—11NC, 4
4 47001319 HITCH PIN, 1 X 5 5/8 1 ITEMS 72 TO 77 SEE "BRAKE PACKAGE"
5 18561026 COTTER PIN, 1/4 X 1 1/2 2 78* 47005012 WHEEL BOLT, 9/16—18NF. 24
3 47009523 HITCH ASSEMBLY FOR 47009511 1 79 47009618 HUB COMPLETE, (NO BRAKES) 4
FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1299 INCLUDES ITEMS 78, 80, 83 THRU B5 AND 89
ENDING S.N 1315 79A 47009635 HUB COMPLETE, (FOR BRAKES) 4
4 47001676 HITCH PIN, 1 1/4 X 5 1/4 1 INCLUDES ITEMS 78, 80A, B3 THRU BS AND 89
5 18561030 COTIER PIN 1/4 % 2 2 80 47005618 HUB WITH CUPS, ENO BRAKES) 4
6 18057930 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 2 8 80A 47005635 HUB WITH CUPS, (FOR BRAKES) 4
7 18891600 LOCKWASHER. 5/3 8 81 47005520 BEARING CUP, INNER 4
8 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8-1 8 82 47005510 BEARING CUP, QUTER 4
9 70924 JACK COMPLETE, (FIN!SH PAINTED) 1 83 47005030 GREASE SEAL, (1988 TO PRESENT) 4
47005030A GREASE SEAL, (1983 TO 1987) 4
OLDER SEALS ARE .050 UNDERSIZE
FOR REPAIR PARTS SEE SEPARATE JACK ILLUSTRATION 84 47005580 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
10 01041 PTO SHAFT, COMPLETE 1 85 47005548 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
11 18056836 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 3/4 1 86 18000017 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X 3/16 4
12 18459200 HEX. NUT (NYLOK) 3/8—16NC. 1 87 18489100 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF 4
13 47009315 PTO STAND 1 88 18560828 COTIER PIN, 3/16 X 1 1/2 4
14 18590091 HAIRPIN BRIDGE #7 .081 X 2 3/8 1 89 47005515 DUST CAP 4
15 47002307 PTO SHIELD 1 90 47005809 WHEEL RIM, 10 X 15 4
15A 41858 9/16 CLAMP, .343 HOLE 2 47005819 WHEEL RIM, 11C X 16.1 OPT.
158 18706422 BOLT, 5/16—16NC. X 1 S5S. 2 47005817 WHEEL RIM, W7B X 20 OPT.
15C 18476350 HEX. NUT, 5/16—16NC. $S. 2 91 20120012 VALVE STEM 4
16 03258 JACK SHAFT, 1 X 22 3/4 1 92 20121215 TRE, 12L X 15 (10) PLY 4
17 OMITTED 20121416 TIRE, 14L X 16.1 (8) PLY OPT.
18 47006359 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3 1 30459 TIRE, 16.5 X 16.1 (8) PLY OPT.
19 47001785 SPACER, BEARING BLOCK 1 20090020 TIRE, 900 X 20 (TRUCK TIRE) OPT.
20 05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 2
21 18051628 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 3/4 4 OPTIONAL BRAKE PACKAGES
22 18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 4 2 47005850 2 WHL BRAKE PACKAGE COMPLETE  OPT
23 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8-16NC. 4 2 47005854 4 WHL BRAKE PACKAGE COMPLETE _OPT
24 18056822 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 5 47015050  “"DICO” SURGE POLE for PERFECT HITCH (CURRENT)
25 18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 5 FROM 2005 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1549 TO PRESENT
26 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 5
27 10093 PULLEY, 7.4 PITCH DIA. 2 OR 47009648 PULL HEAD WITH 1 DIA. HOLES 1
28 18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4 REPAIR PART ONLY FOR SURGE POLE WITH "DICO"
29 31208 BELT, B43 (46" OUTSIDE) 2 ACTUATOR UP TO 1998 PROD. ENDING S.N.1298
30 71403 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER 2 OR FROM 1998 PROD. STARTING S.N.1299
31 47001799 SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1 47009649 SURGE POLE FOR PERFECT HITCH 1
32 47001799 SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1 FROM 2001 PROD. STARTING S.N. 1316(ENDING 1548)
33 18057450 BOLT, 1/2-13Nc X 4 1/2 1 AND PULL HEAD WITH 1 6 LDIA. H REPLACEMENT IS DICO)
34 18B11400 FLATWAS /2 2 OR 47009691 SURGE POLE W/ DEMCO AC ATOR (OBSOLETE)
35 18891400 LocanSHER i 1 .
36 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 1 (BRAKES [2WHL]4WHL]
37 47009235 SHIELD, PULLEY 1 72 47005759 BRAKE DRUM, 12" 2 | 4
38 18560722 COTIER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1 73 47005758 BRAKE CLUSTER LH. (12" 1 2
39 10328 PULLEY, 5.4 PITCH DIA. 2 47005757 BRAKE CLUSTER RH. (12 1 2
40 18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, S5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4 74 18056820 BOLT, 3/8—24NF. X 1 8 | 18
41 47006631 SHIM 2,075; FOR PILLOW BLOCK  0-4 75 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 8 | 16
47006632 SHIM (.250) FOR PILLOW BLOCK  0-4 76 18436700 HEX. NUT, 3/8—24NF. 8 |18
42 47006359 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3 1 77 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1 12 | 24
43 05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 4 47005663 HOSE BRACKET 3|5
10499 (OPTIONAL FOR REPAIRS) 47005664 HOSE CLIP 315
WOOD BEARING PILLOW BLOCK 47005666 LINE CLIP 8|5
44 18056826 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 1/2 8 18721018  SCREW, # 3/4, SELF-TAP 8 | 14
45 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8-16NC. 8 18721019  SCREW, /2 THRD-CUTTING | 3 | 5
46 47006239 DRIVE SHAFT, 1 X 118 1 47005680 TEE, F X 1| 2
47 47006639 SPINNER SHAFT, 1" DIA. 1 47005660  UNION 2 | 2
48 01340 U—JOINT COUPLING 2 47005665 BRAKE HOSE X 18" 1 1
49 47006360 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG. 3 47005667 BRAKE HOSE X 25" 2 | 4
50 47002080 SPRING ASSEMBLY, INCLUDES 4 47005682 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 4" 315
BUSHING ITEM 52A (2 EACH) 47005687 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 307 1 1
51 47009078 EQUALIZER, (1983 TO 1992) 2 47005695 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 51" 1 1
INCLUDES BUSHING ITEM 52A 1()3 EACH) 47005688 TUBE, BRAKE LINE X 60" 1 2
47007108 EQUALIZER, (1993 TO PRESEN
INCLUDES BUSHING ITEM 52 (3 EACH) 93  OMITTED
52 47001331 BRONZE BUSHING, (IN EQUALIZERS) s 94 PPi—301v3 PERFECT HITCH 1
52A 47001331S SPLIT BUSHING, (IN SPRINGS) 95 PPi—206VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS 1
53 47007145 SPRING BOLT, 1-8NC. X 3.88 WITH | INCH ROUND HOLE, (STANDARD)
(1993 TO PRESENT) ONLY 6 PPi—208VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS
54 18901805 GREASE ZERK, STRAIGHT(UP TO 2016;6 WITH 1 1/4” OBROUND HOLE, (OPTIONAL)
2017 AND NEWER)10 96 18058457 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 5, GR. 8 1
54A 18901806 GCREASE ZERK 90' (2017 & NEWER) 4 97 18458452 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. GR. 8 1
S5 18449000 JAM NUT, 1—B8NC. (1993-PRESENT) 6 98 600182 HITCH PIN, 1 X 6 2
56 47006863 U-BOLT, 1/2—13NC.
57 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 16 AXLE ASSEMBLY FOR 90 INCH (MAX) TRACK WIDTH
57A 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2-13 16 99 47009759 OUTER AXLE, (DOUBLE TUBE) 2
58 47001293 HANGER STRAP (1983 TO 2018) 8 100 47009765 STUB AXLE 4
2017 AND NEWER 101 47009769 SPRING CLAMP PLATE 4
58A 47003492 OUTSIDE HANGER STRAP 4 102 18057450 BOLT, 1/2—=13NC. X 4 1/2 16
588 47003493 INSIDE HANGER STRAP (TAPPED) 4 103 18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 16
59 47001318 STEEL INSERT, 1983 TO 1992) 14 104 18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2—13NC. 16
1993 TO 2016) 8 105 18057954 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 5 4
(2017 AND NEWER) O 106 18811600 ﬂaémefsnsgé g‘{g 8
60 18057946 BOLT, 5/8~11NC. X 4 (1983—1992) 14 107 18891600 LOCKWASH 4
18057942 BOLT, 5/8—11 X 3 3/451993 2016) 8 108 18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC. 4
47003491 SPRING HANGER BOLT 1-8 X 3.56 8 109 47009835 SHAFT, GND WHL DRV. (SPECIAL) 1
(2017 AND NEWER) 110 47006518 U-BOLT, 3/4—10NC. 4
61 18891600 LOCKWASHER, 5/8 (1983 TO 1392) 14 B BT E(_ISI(\:MK':IU$L§'/E4-—-1ONC s
62 18457900 LOCKNUT, 5/8—11NC. 51993 TO 2016) 8 H3 L7otosod  DINEFSHAETZSAIEID oFT
18417900 HEX NUT, 5/8—11NC. (1983 10 1892) 14 ;
18440000 JAM NUT, 1—-8NC. (2017 AND UP) 8

AG500 WAGON PARTS LIST

PRODUCTION YEARS 1983 TO PRESENT

AGSOOLSA
REV 0B/27/24

56

P/N: 45006078 AG500 SINGLE TUBE AXLE

‘ CONTAINS ITEMS #63 THRU 71

*+P/N: 47005805 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 32 (NOT SHOWN)
*¥P/N: 47005860 ALSO CONTAINS P/N: 71954 WHEEL STUDS QTY 16 (NOT SHOWN)

P/N: 45006090 AG500 DUAL TUBE AXLE

lCONTAINS ITEMS #99 THRU 112

P/N: 46000001 FRAME ASSEMBLY CONTAINS ITEMS 1, 9, 13-26, 37-38, 42-55, 58A, 58B, 60



AGSO0HEN
RV 05/17/18

/A\G5OO \NAGON I-Vivl-lz-ll-\lHSCHEN AXLE

2
i
m|=
9
Il
=
o
(5}
L
88
EIF®
&0z
e T <
mLUQ:Z
o <
I—hmI
o
0ugT
héoh
%QIO
m.gE
E&
<a
L)

(ITEM 7)



ITEM

00~ ChU‘-hbl%N—'

10
11
12

AG500 WAGON PARTS LIST

WITH HENSCHEN AXLE

PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTY.
47014186 MAIN FRAME 1
47009692 SOLID POLE ASSEMBLY (MOD. HEAD) 1
SURGE POLE, SEE BRAKE PACKAGE LIST
18057930 BOLT, 5/8—11NC. X 2 8
18891600 LOCKWASHER. 5/8 8
18417900 HEX. NUT, 5/8—11NC 8
Pi-301v3C PERFECT HITCH ASSEMBLY 1
INCLUDES ITEMS 6 TO 10
PPi—301V3 PERFECT HITCH 1
PPi—206VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS 1
WITH | INCH ROUND HOLE, (STANDARD)
PPi—208VR PERFECT HITCH CLEVIS
WITH 1 1/4" OBROUND HOLE, (OPTIONAL)
18058452 BOLT, 3/4—10NC. X 5, GR. 8 1
18458452 LOCKNUT, 3/4—10NC. GR. 8 1
600182 HITCH PIN, 1 X 6 2
70924 JACK COMPLETE, (FINISH PAINTED) 1
47009315 PTO STAND 1
47007146 PTO PIN ASSEMBLY 1
47002307 PTO SHIELD 1
03258 JACK SHAFT, 1 X 22 3/4 1
OMITTED
47006359 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3 1
47001785 SPACER, BEARING BLOCK 1
05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 2
18056828 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 3/4 4
18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 4
18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 4
18056822 BOLT, 3/B—16NC. X 1 5
18811200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 5
18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. 5
10093 PULLEY, 7.4 PITCH DIA. 2
18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16~18BNC. X 3/4 4
31208 BELT, B43 (46” OUTSIDE) 2
71403 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER 2
47001799 SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1
47001799 SPACER, PULLEY — 3/4 LONG 1
18057450 BOLT, 1/2—13NC. X 4 1/2 1
18811400 FLATWASHER, 1/2 2
18891400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 1
18417400 HEX. NUT, 1/2-13NC. 1
47009235 SHIELD, PULLEY 1
18560722 COTTER PIN, 5/32 X 1 1
10328 PULLEY, 5.4 PITCH DIA, 2
18767450 SQ. HD. SET SCREW, 5/16-18NC. X 3/4 4
47006631 SHIM (.075) FOR PILLOW BLOCK 0-4
47006632 SHIM (.250) FOR PILLOW BLOCK 0-4
47006359 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 3 1
05239 PILLOW BLOCK, W/ ROLLER BEARING 4
10499 (OPTIONAL FOR REPAIRS)

WOOD BEARING PILLOW BLOCK

53

AG500HNLS
REV 06/29/20
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
44 18056826 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 1 1/2 8
45 18496800 FLANGE NUT, 3/8—16NC. B8
46 47006239 DRIVE SHAFT, 1 X 118 1
47 47006639 SPINNER SHAFT, 1" DIA. 1
48 01340 U-JOINT COUPLING 2
49 47006360 SQUARE KEY, 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG. 3
50 01041 PTO SHAFT, COMPLETE 1
51 18056836 BOLT, 3/8—16NC. X 2 3/4 1
52 18459200 HEX. NUT (NYLOK) 3/8—1BNC. 1
53 715418 HENSCHEN AXLE, Ew O HUBS) 2
15420 HENSCHEN AXLE, (WITH 03224 HUBS)
54 18058429 BOLT, 3/4-10NC. X 1 3/4, GR. 5 8
55 18811800 FLAT WASHER, 3/4 8
56 18891800 LOCK WASHER, 3/4 8
57 18418400 HEX. NUT, 3/4—10NC. 8
58 ITEMS 58 TO 63 SEE "BRAKE PACKAGE" 24
64 30545 WHEEL BOLT, 1/2—-20 NF X 1 1/2
65 03224 HUB COMPLETE, (F45 STYLE) 4
INCLUDES ITEMS 64, 66, 69 THRU 71 AND ITEM 75
66 03222 HUB WITH CUPS, 67 AND 68 4
67 10239 BEARING CUP, INNER 4
68 10299 BEARING CUP, OUTER 4
69 10240 GREASE SEAL, 4
70 10238 BEARING CONE, INNER 4
71 10298 BEARING CONE, OUTER 4
72 11077 SPINDLE WASHER, 1 X 3/16 4
73 11076 SLOTTED NUT, 1—14NF 4
74 18560828 COTIER PIN, 3/16 X 2 4
75 10241 DUST CAP 4
76 47005809 WHEEL RIM, 10 X 15 4
77 20120012 VALVE STEM 4
78 20121215 TIRE, 12L X 15 (10) PLY 4
79 47009624 LINE SHAFT SHIELD OPT.
OPTIONAL BRAKE PACKAGES
CONTACT AG SYSTEMS
2 47105050 "DICO” SURGE POLE, SPECIAL
58 47005759 BRAKE DRUM, 12"
59 47005758 BRAKE CLUSTER L.H. %12
47005757 BRAKE CLUSTER R.H. (12
60 18056820 BOLT, 3/B—24NF. X 1
61 18891200 LOCKWASHER, 3/8
62 18436700 HEX. NUT, 3/B8—24NF.
63 18057522 BOLT, 1/2—20NF. X 1




LzZ/c1/10 A
YNOMZZ 1OV

ganH
65

09

SIN3INOdWOJ "AQO8 NIVW HOLIH 103443d

(0z W3al)

JHL Ol dvamvidd HOVLLY
Syvamvya ,3dAL SIAFT1O,
H1lIM SYOLOVL ¥O4

L¥0OL "N'S HLIM ONILVIS
A19W3SSY HOLH 1034¥3d

gL 14

HOLH 103443d
404 310d

14 1ON S30Q
AINO 1¥vd divd3d

qd10dV3d

AdS 0079V ¥04 NOOVM CC1LOV

09



(£zLVL N/d SI 6y WALD
$/—0L % 'SS ‘TS—8% 'Sh—++ ‘TY—SC ‘TT—6 ‘S ‘L SWAL SNIVINOD IV INAVISNrav / m IAvHd 00vOY — L0000V N/d

(o¥1600L% N/d SI 6% W3Ll)
¥/—0L % 'SS ‘TS—8% ‘Sh—b¥ ‘TH—CC ‘TT—6 'S 'L SWIL SNIVINOD JIXV O3XI4 / M INVY4 00¥OY — ZL000OF+ N/d

L10S00L:N/d W3S ISVAYD HAAHO ‘MY¥3Z 3SvAYO ON ANV SEIM SvH 8nH dNOA 4
L8906 N/d W3S ISVAYO ¥30HO ‘M¥IZ 3SV3IHO V /M HLOOWS S| 8nH ¥NOA 4

*1d0 Q13HS L4vHS AN GZ8600L¥ SL
z 9 X | 'Nid HOLH 781009 VL
{ 2 "H9 'ONOL—#/% ‘INNMOO1  ZSvesSt8l  ¢L
l 249 G X ONOL—¥%/¢ '1108 ZG¥8S0BL TL

(I¥NOILdO) ‘TTOH AONNOHED v/ | HLIM
I SIA31D HOLIH 1034¥3d  ¥AB0Z—!dd
(Q¥VANYLS) ‘TT0H GNNOY HONI | HLIM
l SIAIT0 HOLH 1034y3d ¥A90Z—!dd |/
1 HOLIH 103443d €AL0S—!dd 0L
L papiwo 69
£¥0L °N'S ONILEVLIS ‘HOLH 1034¥3d
z (Ad 01) 1’91 X §'91 L 1622 89
z W3ALS IATVA  Z100ZL0ZT L9
Z (8 NO B) 91 X LI ‘WM T13IHM  91BGO0L¥ 99
z dvd 1Sna  L16S00L¥ G9
4 Z/L L X 91/¢ 'Nid ¥31100 0£B0O9SRI ¥9
4 AN¥L—1 ‘INN Q3LLO1S 00168¥8L €9
z 91/€ X 1 ‘43HSYM J1ANIAS £1000081 29
4 d3LNO ‘ANOD ONIMY38  6£ZS00Lv 19
z 43NNl ANOOD ONIMY3IE 8/£G00LY 09
z Iv3S 3ISv3¥O (JLON 33S) 65
[4 ¥3INO ‘dNO SNIMYIA  Z/ZS00Ly  8S
4 Y3ANNI ‘dND ONVIE  2LEG00LY LS
Z 85 % LS SW3L 'SAND HLM 8nH  Z14500L% 9S
G9 OL 95 SWAL SIANTONI
4 ‘J131dN0D 9NH  Z1LB00LY GG
9l ANS1—91/6 'LNN T33HM  O¥0S00L¥ S
9l ANBL—91/6 ‘1108 133HM  LPOG0OLY €G
9 ONLL—8/S 'LNN 'X3H 006LL¥BL 2§
9 8/5 'MIHSYMHOO1 00916881 IS
9 Z/1 L X ONLL—-8/S ‘1108 9264508l 0S
(@1gvisnray) ATANISSY JFIXY 12111
M.:T Mol ..mmw ATENISSY TIXY LiviL
I (TbL— MOvdl .09) ATGN3SSY XV OV 1600LY  6F
l ¢ X ¥/} ‘A3 3WVYNOS  6GE900LF 8%
¥ /¢ X ONBI-91/6 ‘MIMOS 13S OH ‘DS 0S¥L9/8) Ly
4 vid HOLd +'S ‘A3TINd 82¢01  9F
9 ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN FONVId  00896V8) G¥
9 2/l L X "ON9L—-8/E ‘1108 9TB9SO8L ¥
+—0 0018 MOTId ¥04 Momm,w WIHS  2£9900/%
$—0 0018 MOTId ¥04 (S£0°) WIHS  1£9900/% ¢€F
0018 MOTIId ONIMv3E dOOM
(Sulvd3y H0d4 TYNOILdO) 66%01L
¢ ONIMVIE ¥ITI0M /M H001E MOTId 65250 T¥
[4 ANIMANO2 LNIOr—N o¥Sl0 ¥
¢ ‘91 Z/1L L X /1 ‘A3 3UVNDS 616900/ OF
I Z/1L GE X VIO ,l ‘L4vHS H3INNIJS 066L—C 6¢
| 96 ¥ ‘'wiO .} 'L4vYHS 3AIHA 086l—2 8¢
LD NOILdIHOS3d 'ON Ldvd Wil

+¥2/12/80 A

‘310N

"ON9L—-8/E ‘1NN JONV1

8/¢ "YIHSYMLYA

I X "ONgL—8/¢ ‘1104

I %X Z€/5 'Nid ¥3LL0O
AITINd ‘Q13IHS

ONCL—=2/1 ‘LNN "X3H

T/1 "H3HSYMMO0T

2/ "HIHSYMIY14

¥/l ¥ X "ONE€L-Z/L ‘1104
9NO1 ¥/¢ — AITINd ‘¥30VdS
9NOT ¥/€ — A3TINd ‘HI0VdS
¥31Q W14 ‘A3TINd

(aaisLno ,9%) €9 ‘1139

$/€ X "ON8L-91/G ‘M3¥OS 13S ‘QH ‘DS
vId HOLd +°2 ‘A3T1Ind
0018 ONIMVYIG ‘¥3OVdS
dT13HS old

¢ X ¥/1 ‘A3 4vNDS

Z/1 91 X | 'L4¥HS Movr
“ON9L—8/¢ “INN JONV14
8/¢ ‘MIHSYMIVIA

I X "ONgL—8/¢ ‘1104
(AdAL NIddIvH £0Z#) Nid
aONVLS OLd

'ONgL—8/¢ ‘INN 3ONY1d
8/¢ "YIHSYMIVS

¥/ 1 X ‘ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1704

Nt NN~ N~ ——— — —

—r— ANttt NNN—

00896¥%8l L&
00cLi88l  9¢
22896081  G¢
22409681  ¥¢
Geee00Ly  £F
oovLL¥BL  CE
oo¥L6e88L L&
oovL188L Of
05¥£S08L 62
66L100Ly 8C
66L100Ly LT

£ovlL  9¢
80ClE SC
0Sv£9/8! ¥
£6001 ¢€¢
g8/100Ly T2
68¢C—¢ I¢C
6G£900Ly 0OC
J3LLINO 61

1615004y 8l
00896%81 LI
oocLisgl 9t
2289¢081 S|
16006581 VI
GlE600Ly £}
00896¥81 ¢l
oocziisgl LI
8¢895081 Ol

ONIMYIE H¥3TI0H /M 'X20178 MOTIId 65250 6
ON9L—8/¢ (MOTAN) LNN "X3H 00Z6S¥8L 8
¥/€ T X 'ON9L—8/¢ '110d 9¢R9SOBL L
A13TdNOD ‘14vHS Old 1¥0L0 9
! (Q3INIVd HSINIA) “T1TTdNOD Have ¥260L S
4 Z X v/L ‘Nid ¥3L100 0£01968L +
| ¥/1 S X ¥/ | ‘Nid HOLH 991004y ¢
¥/ OL 69 SW3ILl ,HOLH 1034¥3d, 33S
IN3ISIHd OL £¥0L 'N'S ¥0J
9%01 ‘N'S ONION3
ZEOL 'N'S ONILYVIS 'A0Hd 6661 WOMA
I (ST0H wIg,¥/1 L) A1GW3SSY HOUH  €26600Lv 2
z Z/L L X ¥/1 ‘Nid ¥3LL00  92019G8L ¥
I 8/5 S X | 'Nid HOLH 6LlEl00Ly ¢
L€OL 'N'S ONION3 "a0dd £66L OL dn
L (ST0H WId 1) A1GW3SSY HOLH G8Z600LY ¢
(INNOW uz_ozuw ANVYEA NIVA 0cZIL
L (3ANA 01d) INvE4 NIYN L TAVA
AID NOILJIgoS3d  'ON Ldvd Wall

d3dv3ddS 00vOv d04

V1S12¢Z1ov

ISIT S1dvd NOOVM CCLOV

60



SPDRHUB

HUB ASSEMBLIES S

6 BOLT HUB

8 BOLT HUB
AG600, AGBOO & AGX10

5
AG400
8 AG600
- AG800
9 (AG500) AGX10
6 BOLT 8 BOLT
11 HUB HUB
ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. PART NO. QTY.
1 HUB COMPLETE 47009635 1 47009712 1
MFGR. PART NUMBER H635 HD812-5
HUB COMPLETE INCLUDES ITEMS 2 THRU 7 AND 11 THRU 13
2 HUB WITH RACES 47005635 1 47005712 1
3 INNER BEARING RACE 47005520 1 47005372 1
4 OUTER BEARING RACE 47005510 1 47005272 1
5 OUTER BEARING CONE 47005548 1 47005279 1
6 INNER BEARING CONE 47005580 1 47005378 1
7 GREASE SEAL 47005030 1 (SEE NOTE) 1
8 SPINDLE WASHER 18000017 1 18000017 1
9 SPINDLE NUT 18489100 1 18489100 1
10  COTTER PIN 18560828 1 18560830 1
11 DUST CAP 47005515 1 47005917 1
12 LUG BOLT 47005012 6 47005041 8
13 LUG NUT 47005040 8
NOTE:

IF YOUR HUB IS SMOOTH W/ A GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N: 906481
IF YOUR HUB HAS RIBS AND NO GREASE ZERK, ORDER GREASE SEAL P/N:47005017

FOR UNITS WITH BRAKES REPLACE LUG BOLT P/N:47005041 WITH WHEEL STUD P/N: 71954

oN



s

918|dwog Alquassy qny y2ze
20BH BPISINO 66201 |

g0eY ap|su| 6e20lt.

SYALNAD HONI 9 NO SLTOE THHHM 9 . e e

AINO TTXV NAHDSNAH ‘A TIINHASSY dNH susemoipuds ok
: INNPSROIS Fi -} 9001 -

Bupesg apising  g6z0L |
deq asealn uo-ysnd tyzol
[eag 0vcol
Busead apisu| gEZ01
'D'8,,9 U0 $8|0H 9- 4,55y 326y 9 Buisnoy 2ee0
Koy 1B10D ZX. 8L £0905

[ EE0[ _
~£0908

_ @\
(THISIT SWALI TIV SHANIOND P
i JTXY NIHOSNAH Y04
— 3011 pTZe0 ATINASSY 9NH ALATINOD
~. £Z011-
SHSOE-
8620/

., CCCEO

gecol



¥2/L2/80 A3M
NO—1108ANOD0O1d

1 @TAHS 14VHS 3NN SS  +29600Ly LT
NMOHS LON LNE Q3ANIONI 0SSV
! 8/¢ MOOTAN 'ILNN 00Z6S¥8L 92
1 0Z F#/€ T X ON9I—8/¢ X3aH ‘11089 9¢89508! 14
(80Z1¢ S30V1d3d)
L Q3ALvYImod L138-A MO9¥IS  vZ
z 0Z ON9L—8/€ X3H 'INN 008ISY8L  £C
14 2Z ,8/¢ 'd43IHSYMLYI4 00Z1188! 44
C 0Z .4 X ON9L—-B/€ X3H ‘1708 2T89S08! 4
¥ LB/ 'M3IHSYMMO0T1 00Z16881 0T
C 0z 1708 d¥l 4738 .1 X B/ 00¥00LL 61
YN L NIVHO 0-Z 0001468l 81
L 13X0vHg AITINd d¥31d) ‘ONIHSNE  £6¥L00Lv LI
(S1—01—£0 3H0O438 11INA SLINN NO AINO Q,03¥)
NMOHS SV 13SNI ¥3d 81 GNY Z1 SW3L Q13m
I LIHOIVHLS 'MY3Z ISvAYO  Go810681L 91
v P/ X ON 81-91/6 ‘M3I¥OS 13S 0Gv/9/8L  Si
1 I X Z£/S 'Nid ¥3L0D 22r0968L vl
z I¥S ‘HIHSYMIVI4 8/S 00915881 £l
1 INN “X3H ON €1-2/1 00¥ZL¥8L Tl
1 H3IHSYM®D0T Z2/1  00¥1688! bl
z HIHSYMILVI4 Z/1  oovLissL Ol
1 1108 + X ON €1-2/1 9+vv/S08BI 6
L 9NIMDS NOISNALX3 vCLLL B
{ AITINd ¥31AI ‘430VHS  664100L¥ L
b A3TINd ¥F1Al IHOVEE  vE¥L00LY 9
b 0ld ‘1M0ddNS NO—1109 INOM4 ¥06.00L¥ G
b Old ‘180ddNS NO—1109 dv3d L06L00/v  +
4 ‘dd  +'S ‘A3TINd zLvze €
z ‘ad ¥ 'AITnd VA 24 4
| ‘Wdd 0001 (4TvH) L4VHS Old 60£+2—56 |
ONILSIXT gLl X | ‘ldvHS 3IANA  6£2900/% 4
9NILSIX3 ¢ X ¥/1 ‘AIM JHVNDS  65£900/¥ 3
z AITINd ¥31dl Lv4 coviL Q
- - -—— 9
Z/1 9l X 1 ‘LI¥HS HO¥Pr  LS1S00LY
HLM 30V1d3y aNY (91 X 1) £G2€0 'N'd
L4VHS ONILSIX3 313730 (d3av3 %@ 900Z) 00¥9V HO4
9NILSIX3 /€ ZZ X | ‘LAVHS oWr 85Z¢0 9
! ALIT1dNOD ‘L4VHS Old 1v010 ¥
ALD NOILdI¥OS3a  'ON Ldvd W3l
LZ—-6L % 91— ‘A ‘v SW3AL SIANTONI
LM 3AMG Old 000L/0¥S  0001LO¥SH

SL0Z AINr d3SIAFY NOILYOOT
S ANV ¥ SWALl
31vO0T OL 370d 40 SMIIA

S W3ll INNOW OL \_
38nL NI STI0H ONITHNG
mwi.. 30438 L4VHS Old
14 1S3L OL ASSY
: %
+ +
8o
+ + 4
+ +

S WAL INNOW Ol

61 W3l S1108 ONIddvL
—d4713S 14309V OL S310H
1071d ¥IQ 91/S OML TINa

(M0738 v13a 33S)

S W3l INNOW OL
380L_NI_SII0H ONITIINA

340438 LivHS Old

114 1S3L DL ASSY

0

<

¢ 01 € SA3TINd NO 1738

INNOW ‘OLd WdY 000l HLlM

‘e 0l ¢ SA3TINd NO 17134

Nle 0001 Of Ops INNOW ‘OLld Wd¥ 0¥S HLlIM

NOISHIAANOD Old (¥2 WAL) AINO 1738 3INO 3sn

v/ 1




it is extremely im

ie. Torgue is a measu

o

eX:;"esseﬂ as ieng_b timze:
cnze feot long will yield ©
t

I‘ .
proper amount of torgue

fevels fo prevent loose wheels, broken stud
saration of wheels from your asie.

. , e T . T &0° o G0° )
Be gure to use only the fasteners matched to the cone angle of your wheel (L;s aily 607 or S0 )
The proper procedure for attaching your wheels is as follows:

(ORI SRt

1 Description Application Maximum Torque
, (Steel wheels) ft Ibs
: 1/2"Cone nut 12"-13" Wheel 75
‘1 1/2"Cone nut 14"-16" Wheel ;120
9/16"Cone nut 16" Wheel 135 175
5/8" Cone nut - Flat disc Wheel 175 225
_ 5/8" Cone nut Clamp Ring 190 210
P 3/4" Hex nut Demountable 210 260
' 1 3/4" Spherical nut Single Wheel 450 . . . 500
3/4" Spherical nut [Inner Dual 450 500
11/8" Spherical nut Outer Dual 450 500
.5/8" Flange nut-... — - Wheﬂls DT 5o Fom e = meeiye 325 -

63A




PAGES 64 -67
HAVE BEEN OMITTED

68



1009 ANV dnD ‘ONIMdS (HOVA 1) S3aNTONI

1D ¥IVd3IY H¥3ANMAD T33HM G00¥6
L M —NMOQ C10H 3J0HS ‘Nid 29G6¢0 VYEC
14 —NMOQ Q10H 30HS ‘Nid . S068l8S £¢
y3a331d 08G0¢ ¢<¢
TI0H ONILSNraY ‘1IIANOEO d3A00 ¥Geeds  1¢
M3¥OS ONILSNPQY ‘ONIMdS L680¢ 0O¢
H3AATT ONIEAS 96c0¢ 61
30HS ‘ONIYdS G650 Bl
AIEWNISSY MIYOS ONILSNravy  6SLey8S L1
NOOYVA — NMOQ Q10H 3J0HS ‘ONIMdS Lecsoe 9l
IN718 — NMOA @10H 30HS ‘ONIMdS logog &Gl
NMOQ Q10H 30HS ‘dND 06580 V1
NOILdIMOS3d "ON Ldvd W4l

[4
[4
l
l
l
L
L
1
4
¢
l
L
L.
l
l

{

NYMN13Y FOHS ‘ONIMdS

ONIY ONINIVLIY

HMOHONY 9NIY¥dS ‘Nid

"ONNOZ—¥/1 ‘LANMOOT

¥/¢ X *ONNOZ—+/L "GH "X3H ‘1108
"ONNBL—9L /G ‘LNNYO0T

: '0Z ‘ssn g/l ‘Y3IHSYMIVA

SN TIAVHL

91/ ‘¥3IHSYM HLOOL T¥N¥3ILX3

8/G X "ONN8L—91/S "GH "X3H ‘L104
g0y Hsnd

‘1Y ‘A1GWN3SSY HIANIIAD T33HM

‘H ‘ATWN3SSY ¥3ANMAD T133HM
Y3A31 JOHS

(4v3¥ T % INO¥4 Z) ‘LI JOHS vyl
AINO ¥3LSNTD 3FTdW0D SV a10S
(1SOd LOAId/M) A1EN3SSY 31V1d MOve
(NMOHS 1ON) WNua 3IMvyg

‘H'Y ‘43LSN0 ivyg
‘HTT ‘Y3LSNTo Ivyd

0zZyos ¢l
lZv0s 7L
88G0¢ L1

g0

81/GG081 VOL
009/5v8L Ol
00¥ 11881 6
L16218S

' 91%95081

18G0E

28G60¢
206814dS
86+818S
96+818S L
6G/G00LY
LS/S00LY
8G/G00LY

B
L
9
£8S0¢ G
nv
¢
[4

NOLLdIYOSs3d

(NMOHS "HY) M 13AVYIA HONICL S W

ZLISTHE Y3LSNTO IMvEd ONIMOVE 344

'ON L¥vd W3l

AN
\O



hoom. GNY dNO ‘ONINdS (HOVA L) S3ANTONI

1M divd3ad Y3ANMAD T33HM S00v6
9 # —NMOQJ d10H 3J0HS ‘Nid 6860 &¢
, . y3d3318 08s0¢  ¢¢
J0H ONILSNraY ‘1IIWANOYO ¥3A0D GGbc6 12
MIYOS ONILSNPrAY ‘ONINdS L6G0E  0C
H3AIT ONIMAS 9650¢ 61
JOHS ‘ONI¥dS G6S0¢ 8l
1NN M3YOS ONILLSNrav B66S0¢
1708 M3Y¥OS ONILSNray 86G0¢ Ll
NOOYYA — NMOQ G10H 3JOHS ‘ONI¥dS Lesoe 9l
AN — NMOQ Q10H JOHS ‘ONIMdS Logoge . Gl
'ON Ldvd W3l

NOI1dI¥0s3d

—

(

NMOQ QI0H FOHS ‘dnd 06G0¢ V1
NYNL3Y A0HS 'ONINdS 0Z¥0¢ . €1
INIY ONINIVLIIN 1208 Tl
YOHONY SNI¥dS ‘Nid 88508 L1
"ONABL—91/S ‘INNXMD0T 009/G6¥8L Ol
07 ‘SSN 7/l ‘¥AHSYMIVI4 Q0¥ 188l 6
YN T3AVAL ¢6G0¢ 8
91/S ‘4IHSYM HLOOL WNYIIXd ——— £
8/6 X "ONN8L—9L/S "AH X3aH ‘1108 -91+95081 9
aod Hsnd 18508 S
"H'Y ATGNISSY ¥3IANIMAD 133HM [Relelols
‘HT ‘ATAN3SSY ¥IANIMAD T33HM 78608
Y3ATT 3JOHS +6G0¢ €
CzoEw ‘JOHS IMvad £81c0 VC
(Mova) ‘JOHS 3vid #8150 ¢
AINO ¥3LSNT10 ILTT1dWOD SY d10S TR
1S0d LOAId/M) ATEWN3SSY 31V1d %ovE 8LS0E L
(NMOHS 1ON) WNMQ 3xvddg 0S9S00/%
‘HY ‘YFLSNTO 3INvHE 1695004
"H ‘Y3LSNTO INvHE  ZG9G00LY
NOILdIdOS3d . "ON 1dvd W3l

(NMOHS “H¥) HMIFIJAVIA HONICL

LSS

H31SNTO IMVEE ONIMOVE J3d4

70



8l0lc/8l1
9399G00LY
6L0L2L8L
¥99G00LY
£99500LY

089S00LY
099G00LY
0G8S00LY

‘ON 1dvd

gl

8 dvi—4713S ¥/¢ X OL# ‘M3IY0S
g do aNM
¢ dvi—413S ¥/¢ X ¥/1 ‘MIY0S
L Mzm:W ‘ISOH Iv¥E  G99G00Lv 9l ¢ do 3ISOH
z GZ) ‘3SOH IMvyg  £99500/% Sl ¢ 13X0v4g 3ISOH
¢ (.¥) “INM Iivyg ‘38Nl 28IS00LY vl
L L02) ‘INM 3Iivdg ‘3gnL  2BIS00LY ¢t L WX 4 X 4 33L
L LLS) INIT IMvyg ‘IgnL S69G00L% Tl z NOINN
l LO€) INM Ivyg ‘IanL £89G00L+  LL JOVMOVd 3IMvyE 3LI1dWOD
L L09) ‘ANN Ixvyg ‘3@nL 889500/ Ol
ALD NOILdI¥OSAd  "ON 1¥vd WLl ALD NOILdI¥OS3d
G N, e
Gl it \ 7l [ h
N 2 \ /
5
/ - L]
4 g rd
.VF - L] -
¢ z ol I
7 L
i ‘ (8)(s)
“V.w\.& :
yd
° 7 it S
| ) (
Gl R S N
HOLVNLOV NOILVHLSNTI JILVNIHOS NPT IAVHY
0210 ¥04

01-61—¢0 A3d
AJg0089v

SAMVIE 133HM—=¢ NOSOVM 00G9Y

—ANMTWOON~NO0D

WALl

/1



¥l dvl—413S ¥/ X OL# ‘MINOS
A dno 3NN
g dvl—413S ¥/¢ X ¥/1 ‘M3YOS
L M..m_w ‘ISOH IMvE9  G99G00/¥ 9l g dno 3AS0H
¥ .GZ) ‘ISOH Ivyg  £99G600/% Gl @ 13X0vyg 3ISOH
S (.¥) ‘AN Ixvyg ‘3anl  2¢89S00L% ¥l L 331 NOINN
L L.0Z) ‘3NN ivyg ‘IanL C69G00Lr ¢ Z WX 4 X 4°33L
L LLG) 3N 3IMwdg ‘3gnL G69S00L¥ Tl Z NOINN
L LO0€) AN 3IMvdg ‘3gnL £89S00L% L J9YMOVL IvHE F1TF1dNOD
Z L09) ‘GNIM IHvyg ‘Jgnt 889G00L% Ol
ALD NOILIMOS3A  "ON 1l¥vd WLl ALD NOILdI¥OS3a
N, Vg
st [ \ vl h 3\
by / < ¥
o]l cl
) J
™
/ - '] -
o ¢ . L
.¢_~ i 1] ] 1} "] 1II\
o .(9.. \
= / .
227 ¥
" 4 (8)(s)
\.,Tn\l\x ? o
i
(3) )\ s )
/o N N\
(L ( \ [ \
_,/ \ .,/ \\
HOLVNLOV
0210 ¥04
0Ll—61-0 ATM NOILVYHLISNTI JILVINAHOS 3NIT IAVHY
MG IMY 0059V

SIAVEE TAIHM—F NOOVYVM 0089V

gLolcL8l
999S00.LY
610L2L8L
¥99G00LY
£99500LY
G89G00LY
089G00LY
099G00LY
¥G8G00LY

‘ON Ldvd

—ANMtTNOM~0,

WALl

/2



Q dvl—413S ¥/¢ X OL# ‘MIYOS
8 drno 3NN
¢ dvl—413S +/¢ X /1 ‘M3Y0S
L M.‘w_w ‘ISOH 3Ivdg  G99G00/% Gl ¢ dino 3ISOH
z .GZ) ‘ISOH Ivye  £99G00Lv ¢ 13X0VY8 3ISOH
l (.8) ‘AN Ivyg ‘IgnL  989G00LY €L L 331 NOINN
l 0Z) ‘INN ivyg ‘3gnl  269500L% ¢l
L LOF€) AN iveE ‘3gnL £89G00LY VL z NOINN
| LLG) AN Iveg ‘FgnL S69500LF Ll JOVMOVd 3IMvYE ILTTdWO0D
L (L09) ‘INM Iiv¥g ‘IgnL  889S00L¥ Ol
ALD NOILdI¥OS3d  "ON Ldvd EN ALD NOILdI¥0S3d
S \ v ¥l m /
\ J ol
¢l H
r-ﬂ
(5 : N

Ll

DONRN

~]w]Wn

Z1—8Z—20 A3d
A480099V

q401VNLOV
00ol1d 404

—

o

NOILVHLSN T

QILVNAHOS INIT IAVHE

SINvHd 13FIHM—=C NOOVYM 0099V

810lc/81
999G00LY
6L0LCL81
¥99500LY
£99600L¥
G89S00LY

099S00.L¥
098500LY

‘ON Ldvd

Gl

—AMTNDONOD

p=
L
=

73



* %

<+

(¥)

NOINN

AN vy ‘340l

MOT138 SW3L aav MOovil

NANNNF ~—

M

«0%
« LS
«09

8 Fw
.GT

‘ISOH IMvyg
‘3SOH ivad
AN 3IMvdE ‘38Nt

“INIT IMvE ‘39Nl
‘ANMN 3IAVEg
‘AN ivg ‘3ant

‘3gnL

NOI1dI¥0s3d

099S00LY
289500.LY

733HM 88 ¥0d «

G99S00LY
£99S00.LY
289G004LY
269800
S69S00.LY
889S00LY

‘ON ldvd

00,

Z
cl

Sl
vl
cl
¢l
It
ol

W3Ll

oQ
NNV T

5

N

dvl—413S Z/1 X Ol# ‘M3¥oSs
dno anM

dVl—413S ¥/ X +/1 ‘M3I¥OS
dno 3SOH

13%0vy8 ASOH

33L NOINN

WX4X4 33l

NOINN

J9VIOVd Ivag JLTNdNOD

NOILdI¥OS3d

<
g

cl

(=]
-
[ |

L5

8l012/81l
999500/L¥
6lL0lZ/81L
¥99500LY
£99G00.LY
G89500LY
089S00LY
099S00.LY
S08S00LY

‘ON Lyvd

Sl

—AMFTNONOD

W3Ll

g T e

HOLVYNLOY
021d 304
0z/12/L A3d

AYF0089V

|/ :
) I~

(NOILJO MOVYL1IIHM .88 HLM 4.03¥)
___—— T Qgav—T133HM HOV3 IV

ol i 310N

(episispun WOI) pamaIA)

NOILVILSATII

OILVWIHOS 3ANIT IAVHd

SINVHE TFIHM—P

NOOVM 009 7% 0089V ‘0LXOV

MOVYL T33HM .88 04

*

74



BRKINST6—15-12
BRAKE CLUSTER SETUP, ADJUSTMENT, & BLEEDING

Your brake cluster was centered to the spindled drum before it was tightened to ensure
proper operation. When replacing or installing new brake clusters, first finger tighten the

bolts mounting the brake flange cluster so it can still float, then install the hub and drum
assembly and adjust the brake shoes tight to the drum to center the cluster to the

drum. Then, tighten the nuts to hold the cluster in place. Now remove the drum to allow
access to the boltheads to hold and torque the nuts to 75 ft pounds. Then reinstall the hub.

WARNING

Saltwater, granular fertilizer and other corrisive materials are destructive to metal.
To prolong the life of a braking system used under corrosive conditions we
recommend that the actuator be flushed periodically with a high pressure water
hose. Be sure to regrease bearings and oil all moving parts after the unit has
dried. For "end of season” storage remove the brake drums and clean inside the
brakes. Pack the wheel bearings before the drums are reinstalled.

1 INITIAL BRAKE CLUSTER SETUP & ADJUSTMENT
The brake adjustment nut is located through the slot at the bottom of the backing plate.
Insert brake tool or screw driver into slotted hole with the handle up and a bit against
the adjusting nut, pull down on handle and rotate the wheel tightening the nut.
ALWAYS ROTATE WHEEL IN DIRECTION OF FORWARD ROTATION ONLY! When you can no
longer rotate wheel, back off the tightener 33 clicks to obtain a desired gap of .030
inches between the brake shoe and the brake drum. AT ALL TIMES during the setup and
adjustment the drum needs to be rotated in the forward direction of travel because Ag
Systems uses free—backing type brake clusters. Check that the brakes function properly
when applied and that when released, the brakes do not drag.
ONLY A CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC SHOULD INSTALL BRAKE CLUSTERS.

2 BRAKE LINES
Use care in forming tubing to avoid sharp bends or kinks. Use double flare steel tubing
to assure leakproof connections. THIS MUST BE DONE BY A CERTIFIED BRAKE SHOP!

:j :%;\ + 1/2 deg.

WRONG N J90.00

RIGHT \/(Double Flare)
3 BLEEDING THE SYSTEM

The first requirement for safe, sure hydraulic braking is the use of quality brake fluid.
Use only DOT—3 or DOT—4 brake fluid from o sealed container. If pressure bleeding
equipment is available, follow the manufacture's instructions for bleeding the system.
IF SYSTEM MUST BE BLED MANUALLY, PROCEED AS FOLLOWS.

Fill master cylinder with fluid. Install the bleeder hose on the first wheel cylinder to be
bled. (If tandem oxle trailer, bleed rear axle first.) Have the loose end of the hose
submerged in brake fluid in a glass container to observe bubbling.

By loosening the bleeder screw located in the wheel cylinder one turn, the system is
open to the atmosphere through the passage drilled in the screw.

Pump the actuator with long steady strokes. The bleeding operation is completed when
bubbles no longer rise to the surface of the fluid.

BE SURE TO CLOSE THE BLEEDER SCREW SECURELY.

Repeat bleeding operation at each wheel cylinder. During bleeding process, replentish the
brake fluid so the level does not fall below the half full level in the master cylinder
reservoir. After bleeding is completed, make sure the master cylinder reservoir is filled
and the filler cap is securely in place. After the bleeding operation is completed, apply
pressure to the system and check the entire brake system for leaks.

4 ADJUSTING THE BRAKES (AFTER BLEEDING BRAKES)
On new spreaders or tandems with brakes, trip the emergency broke and check and
adjust shoes accordingly to be free and that they hold properly when activated.
(See initial broke cluster & adjustment section above for setup information.)
Check that brakes function properly when applied and that when released, the
brakes are releasing properly and do not significantly drag.

WARNING !
FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS, OR FAILURE TO PROPERLY MAINTAIN BRAKES AFTER INSTALLATION
CAN RESULT IS LOSS OF BRAKING ACTION WHICH CAN CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY, DEATH, OR PROPERTY
DAMAGE. ONLY A CERTIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC SHOULD INSTALL BRAKE CLUSTERS.
HAVE YOUR BRAKES INSPECTED BY A CERTRIFIED PROFESSIONAL MECHANIC AND ANNUALLY AFTER INSTALLATION.

/D



9 vbe
§ i
"HIONIT WI03dS ¥ S| §1 W3Ll ‘LdvHS :
AIAYIULS HLAIM MOVAL HONI 06 V ¥04
¥ 3I0N &€
9 KIONIGH0DOV SHYTI0D
ONIMO0T NOILSOd
ATENISSY
JANG QUVANYLS
WO¥d SL¥vd ag
ONILSIXZ 3aV \
QINYYA SNALI ﬁﬂ\w\w
)
ATGNISSY JAIMd NOILV10¥
Quuﬂ_m|0|_ 40 NOILO3NIO
rssv I s S04 ‘04Nl NIVHO 4
* 3MM0 ¥od %@
.X09 ¥3av3dS,
33s
£z
Ll

AAIMA d33dS-01
ANV JdVANVLS

TOHLNOD TVOINVHOIN
ATNISSY JAIHd NOHdV

£2/2V/L0
CONANALY

8¢

A

97

oy

13

9t

34

6¢

144

/6



£000008¥ ® ZDO0008Y '€O0000ST '200000S+ ‘C00¥00vY ‘ZO0F00VH

| SLM HLM G3QNTONI SI 00£0£0L% N/d — €202 TIW4 40 SY ¥0 Qv3dds "14 05 "VO3d vL060¢
L Qvayds 14 0¥ “vo3d v¥SB0E
31vdvd3S Q3¥3QHO 3@ ISNW ANV LM 3HL HLM G30MIONI LON S) LS00 :N/d 0} Wil (L1 NI LON) ¥03Q LY¥VHO 31¥¥—0T 3SOOHD

(0l SWALl S30VIdIN)
T33IHM 133LS  0040207%

L 'S'S 0% "ON "MNIM 135440 620l 19
1 'S'S T/l SZ X ob# ‘NIVHD ¥3T10d GZ608€ 09
19 % 09 SW3ll dav 65 W3l 33T13A

S3dIL 121, HLIM 0099V % 00SOV HO4

¥IMOT ‘MO0TE ONIMVIE qOOM  ——
¥3ddn ‘Y0078 ONI¥vIE dOOM G669 6T
SIHONI 2/1 ¥1 X 0—2# ‘NIVHD +G9900L% 8T
Z/L B X T 'ONIHdS NOISNIIX3 £29900L% 47
YANLIHOIL NIVHO ‘M0019 QOOM S TAN 2 N Y4
ATBNISSY dvalS 1NN SNIM 685600t G2
17108 d3NLHOIL 8£0600/% +2

e NN —

l Z/1 12 X OF# ‘NIvHO ¥3TI0¥ GZ60C  6S "ON9L—B/€ 'ILNN JONV14 00896¥8l €2
1 'S'S "S'S OF 'ON NI ¥OLDANNOD gz0lE 8% A1GNASSY NIVHO AI3dvS  6S0900L% ZZ
r4 Z/L L X ¥/L ‘A INYA 6159004 LG Nid d3L10D GNV Nid SIAJ10 ————
I 51804 "1IN00MdS L0S¥E 99 1 HLM SIAZTD ALMLLA  9+SS004% 12
I 'S'S 2/L €9 X Ov# 'NIVHD ¥3TI10d G260 6 (SMNIT €1)=SHNM (Z) IAOWIN 0099V % 0059V ¥4
¥ "ON9L—8/€ 'INN 39NYId 00896¥8L ¥S L NPT ONISSYd , #/€ 2L X 0—%# 'NIVHD £59900L% 0¢
¥ 2/} L X ON9L—-8/T ‘110 9TBI9S0BL €6 z ‘ON9L-8/€ 'INN 3ONV14  00BY6¥YBL 61
L GZA0Y ‘13X008dS ¥680¢ 2§ I "ONSL—8/¢ 03av3I¥HL 'God TInd 090900L% 8l
4 ONIMvAa I ‘Y0078 MOTIId 6£2S0 IS Il "4 ¥1 X A10d ¥/L ‘G402 TINd  L¥SS00L+ LI
| 8 X | ‘LdVHS MOVI 008600/% 0§ 1 Z/L L X ¥/)L ‘A3 3NEA 6159004+ 91
65 OL 0§ SW3ll aav (6% %» 8y SWALl 31373Q) L (KXINO 00%9V) GL X | ‘'Ld¥HS INO®4 G81610/%
SMId £+ OL | SW3Ll TIv S3ANTONI l 6L X L ‘L4VHS INOY¥d O¥Z900L+ Gl
G3NNIINOOSIO N338 SYH LSOO N/d T33HM 0LX9Y (ONV 0089V ¥04  £000008% rA Z/1 2 X ¥/)1 'A3M 3AMA 0¥99-2 !
0099V ANV 00S9V ¥04 ¢£00000SY ATNO 009V HO04
L66600LF N/d anH 00¥9V ¥04  COOY0OYY l 6l X | “133HM 3ANA ‘LdVHS 0O¥Z900L¥ €I
Q3Lvadn ¥30Y0 OSTV ‘T3IHM ONIAVEOdN NIHM 3131dN0D 3AMA d334S—01 ATNO HLAIM YOvdl HONI 06 804 VIDAdS
8641/ N/d WM 1108 + SV I18VIIVAY /L LT X L T33HM 3ANA ‘LIVHS  SERE00L €1
38 XINO TUM Ol W3Ll ¥20Z SNIMAS ONINNIO3E L 'S'S ,LL X OF "ON ‘NIVHO ¥3T10¥ GZBOE  6¥ L (A1S) +2 X | “133HM 3ANA ‘L4VHS SOL900/Y €1
L 'S'S 0¥ "ON NN 135440 6201 8% ¢ ANOZ—Z/1 ‘NN 73IHM  L10S00LY Tl
| 'S'S 0¥ 'ON "MNIT ¥OL103NNOD 8Z01¢ L ¢ L X "ANOZ-Z/1 ‘1709 733HM  2TGLSOBL LI
I 930 G¥ ‘M3z 3ASYINO  L081068L 9F
L1 X 96—8 X OF ‘1340048dS 318n0q SiGlE  o¥ (Wi 1708 + — B6LLL / WM 1708 € — LGOLD)
| €180S ‘13M004dS 90101 +¥ (4AM3N pup wwomw ATBW3SSY TI3HM 8612
(01 SW3L S3oV1d3Y) L 6zaoy ‘13N00NdS 680 £F | (42plo puo £Z0Z) AIEWISSY T3IHM LS0L0 «01
133HM T33LS | ooz0L0L% N/d ! GLAOY ‘13¥00NdS LOSYS T 1 ON9L-8/C ‘INN 39NVId 00896¥81 6
9 ONIY3E .| ‘Y0078 MOTId 6£2S0 v I 2Z/) € X "ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1108 IN38 /8Z900/¥ 8
zL ONSL-B/€ 'INN 3ONVI4  00896%8L OF I J33HM ARG 'BNH L66600L% L
4! Z/L L X 'ON9L-8/¢ ‘108 9789508l 6% L I ‘1708 9NILSNrav  9Z0600L% 9
¥ 'ON9L—8/€ 'INN 39Nv14 008968l 8F ! FIYW34 ‘1708 ONILSNrQY 6206004y S
¥ 8/¢ 'd3IHSYMILVIA 00Z1188l (€ I AINO 00¥2V "ASSY HOLVO didl  £81600L%
b ¥/1 1 X "ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1108 $289S08lL 9F 1 ATANISSY HOLVD diMl  §I¥600L%  +
l I X 2€/S ‘Nid ¥3L0D 22,0968l VSE A1GWN3SSY HOLYD  BLOG0OLY €
! Z/L L X 91/¢ ‘Nid ¥3LI0D 9280958) GfF I AINO 00¥9V ‘3SvE JAMA  TL1600L%
Il 6 'ON 'VId 8%l ‘390148 NIdMIVH 8¥106S81 V+¢ I 3ASva JANMA 9566004t T
L 8 'ON 'Vid ZZI" ‘390148 Nid¥IvH ¥6006S8L +¢ I 00+¥OV/01LX9V/0089V ‘INVE4 H3ddN  L08600L¥
| 8/S ‘YAHSYMIVI4 00916881 V&S I 00S9Y % 0099V ‘INVY4 ¥3ddN S6.600L% L
€ VO #1 X | HSNA 'HOWN "¥'N 'M3HSVM ZzZeooggl ¢€f OLX9V % 0089V ¥04 Z000008%
¥ LHOIVHIS M3z ISVAYD GORL068L Z€ 0099 ANV 00G9Y ¥04 Z00000SH
Z "ONgL—8/¢ 'INN A9NVI4  00896%8L IO 00v9VY 404  ZOOYOO++
z Z/L € X 'ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1108 289508l OfF A1TTdNOD 3AIMA 033dS AUVANVLS
"ALD NOILdINOS3A  "ON L¥vd W3ll ‘ALD NOILdI¥OS3A  "ON lyvd WAL
+2/51/60 dAIMA d33dS—071 ANV adVvANVLS
£O1STINAYAdY JOHLINOD TVOINVHO3IN

AMGNISSY JAIHA NOAdY

77



m._u SSANMOHL 31VAIXOHddY)
'q,034 3uv (ONIYVIE ¥3d B) '2EE900L¥ :N/d SWIHS 91
S3UIL Tpi ONV 3OVHOVA JIVOS V HLM 0099V/00SOV HOd S
‘@ 310N /
Sy, ‘HIONTT WI03dS v S| £1 Will ‘LdvHS \9 w
« i ¥IOVINAS HLQM OWdL HONI 06 v ¥04 €%
‘ v 3LON

b 1
€T % gz W3l VP SR i

33S SONILLIA ¥< S
® S3ISOH 6c
9s A1ONIQH0DOV S¥vTI00 I
A1GNASSY ONIMDOT NOLLISOd ’
JNMA OHVANVLS i
NOYA SLdvd
ONILSIXT IV
a3IMEVA SWAL i &)
g )
LI ESS T —— a%ww% B
= 9
d33dS—071 | 40 nowdia ﬁﬁv&
++1SN 1Nvd 33S “04NI NIVHO L4
ASSY 7133HM 133LS ¥Odux a JAINA Ho4d “°

«X08 H3qvAdS,

l& .
o© IANNA 0IIAS—0T
ANV OMVANVLS

TOHLINOD OINMNVHAAH
ATAWNISSY JAIHd NOddV

€zZ/0L/11
COHANAdY

/8



(61/81 SWAL) SNId SIAT1D 40 SIZIS OML 3¥IM I¥IHL £Z0C OL HOlMd

S000008% % +000008¥ 'SO0000St ‘¥00000S¥ ‘SO0¥00¥¥ '+00VO0+Y

SLM HLM QIANTONI SI 00£0L04% N/d — €202 TIv4 40 SV 430 av3ayds ‘14 oS “Ivo3aa v.060¢
F av3yds "L4 0¥ “¥O3Q v¥G80¢
A1viV4IS 3¥3AHO 38 LSNW ANV LM 3HL HLIM G3ANTONI LON SI LS040 :N/d 0L Wall (I NI ION) TO3@ L¥VHO 31vd—01 3SO0HD
(0t WAL S3OVId3Y) TIIHM 133LS  00L0L0LY
(ONIMY3E/8 ) 39WOvd TWOS /M S3HIL TL H04 A.03d AINO [4 z/L € X "ON9I—8/¢ ‘1108 Z¥89508! oOF
9l 0078 MOTIId ¥od (0SZ7) WIHS  2£99004¢  S9 | JIMO) 'X0018 ONibdvIE dOOM  —————
L H3ddn ‘»0078 ONIYYIE AOOM 66698 6T
- - - 49 Z  S3IHONI ¢/I ¥1 X O—2f ‘NIWHO +S9900/% 8C
B - - €9 2z Z/L 6 X T 'ONIMAS NOISNILX3  £Z9900L% /T
- - - 29 | YINLIHOIL NIVHD ‘Y0078 dOOM gZeHe  9¢
l AANISSY dVdlS LNN ONIM  68S600LF  GC
! 'S'S OF "ON ‘NI 135340 6z0l¢ 19 [ 1708 H3IN3LHOIL  8E0600Lt  +C
| 'S'S z/L Sz X Ov# 'NIVHO ¥3TT0¥ Gzeog 09 z T3AIMS 930 06 'MOET3 9-9-10SC €2
19 % 09 SW3ll Qv 65 W3l 3A1373a SaN3 LdW /1 X S4oIr of
SAMIL 721, HLIM 0099V ® 00SOV ¥O4 z S3IHONI 891 X #/1 ‘3SOH "OAH Ov1609 22
L AIBNASSY NIVHO AL34vS  8GL6LOLY LT
L °S'S 2/ 1Z X OF# ‘NIVHO H3TI0Y GZ60C 6G z L X Z€/G 'Nid ¥3LL0O ¢Z,09S8l 0T
| 'S'S "S'S 0% 'ON “MNIT ¥OLOANNOD 8201 8BS - €X 8/S ‘Nid SIAF10  +¥9L¥G8L 6l
z zZ/1 L X $/1 ‘A3 INNA 618900L% LS [4 ¢/L T X 8/S ‘Nid SIAF1D  2v9L¥GBlL 8l
| GLE0+ ‘1INO0NdS L0S¥E  9S (810 3¥d SIAZTD E«owh_v_ divd3d TAD  ¥RTIVOLY
L 'S'S Z/1 £9 X Obf ‘NIVHO ¥3TI0¥ GZ60F GG | | (8102 1SOd SIAZTD QIIM)LM HIvd3d 71AD ¥120¢
¥ ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN JONVId  O0R9BHBL  ¥S L % X Z/1 | '¥3ANMAD ONNVMOAH  L£+S004% L1
¥ Z/} L X 'ON9l—-8/¢C ‘1108 9ZRI9GOBL €S L g/L L x ¥/1 'A3Y 3N¥Q 6L5900L% 9l
L 6Z0% ‘13M00UdS 6808 2§ L (KINO 00¥9¥) S1 X | ‘LdVHS LNOY4 S8L610L¥
z ONIMY3E .1 'MO018 MOTId 6£250 IS L y 6l X _\.h_«fm INOMd  0¥T900Lt Gl
: L 8 X | ‘LdVHS MOVP 008600Lf 0OS z Z/L 2 X ¥/1 ‘A 3ANA 0v99-2 1
Q3NNLINODSIA N3B SYH LS0L0 iN/d TI3HM 65 0L 06 SW3l aav (6% » 8y SW3Ll 313130) AINO 00%9Y ¥04
6660047 N/d 8NH SN1d Z% OL L SW3Ll TIv S3ANTONI I 61 X | “TIFHM 3ANG ‘L4VHS  0¥2900LF £
QALVOdN HIGHO OSTV “TIIHA SNIGVEodh NIHM 0LX9V % 0082V ¥04 #00000BY AINO HLdIM MOvdl HONI 06 ¥04 TI03dS @)}
S6L1Z IN/d Wi 1108 ¥ SV TIEVIVAY 0099Y ONY 00G9V ¥04  +00000S+ Z/\ L2 X | T33HM 3AIMA ‘LIVHS SE8600LY €L ™~
: 00%9V ¥04  $00+00t+ I (QlS) ¥Z X | "133HM 3IAKA “‘LIVHS GOL900Ly £l
38 AINO TIM Ol W3Ll +20Z ONIMAS ONINNIOIE ; ;
A1T1dNOD FAINA d334S—01 ¢ 4ANOZ—2/L 'INN T33HM 1105004+ ¢
¢ L X 'dNOZ-2/1 '1109 133IHM  2TSLS0BL L
Y e -
1 >s ..R.w.mo?o._wzz._mnm w_wﬁmw mwwmm mw (W 1708 ¥ — 8641 / Wi 1708 € — 15010)
b ‘S'S 0% "ON "MNIT YOLOANNOD gz0le LY (¥3IM3N Pup $Z0Z) AIEBNIASSY TITHM 86L1L
(01 W3l S3OVId3Y) L ‘030 G¥ MY3Z 3ISVAO  L08LO6BL 9t L (4aplo pup £Z0Z) ATEWISSY TIIHM LSOLO *01l
T33HM 33LS | gozozoLy N/d L1 X 96-¥8 X Ov '13XD0¥dS I18n0d SIGlE  GF ! ON9L—8/C 'INN 3ONVI4  00896%8L 6
! £180S ‘13IN00YdS 9010l  +¥ L 2/l € X 'ON9L—-8/C ‘1108 IN38 [8T900/F 8
L Gzdov ‘1IM00¥dS ¥680C £¥ L T33HM 3ANA ‘ANH  LBBBO0LY L
L G180% '13¥00ddS LOSPS  TY b JTVW ‘1108 ONILSNrAY  920600Lv 9
9 ONIMY3E L 'MO018 MOTIId 65250 ¥ L TIVAN34 ‘1108 ONILSNrQY  620600L% G
A ‘ONgL—8/¢ 'INN 39NY14 00B96+8l OF L WYY Y¥3IANAD  BS6600Lt  +
Zl Z/1 | X ON9l-8/C 'I108 9ZRISOBL 6€ AINO 00¥9Y ‘WMY 1417 961600L¥
14 ONL—8/€ ‘ILNN JONV14 00B96¥81 8F L WYV L4 6¥0£00L¥ €
4 8/¢ ‘d3IHSYMLY1d 00Zll88l L€ L AINO 00vOv ‘3Sve 3ANA  Z61610L¥
14 ,w\ I L X 'ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1108 289508l 9¢ L Isva JAMA  £S0£00LY T
L Z/L L X 91/€ ‘Nid ¥3LL0O 92809S8L GF L 00v9Y/0089V/0LXOV ‘ANVHS ¥3ddn  10B60OLY
I 6 ON VIO 8FL° ‘39QIME NId¥ivH 8+106S8L V¥S L 00GOV %® 0099V ‘INVY4 ¥3ddN  GBL600LF L
I 8 ON V@ £ZL" ‘'39QIMA NIid¥IvH +600658L £ 01XOV/0089Y ¥O4  S000008%
€ VO ¥l X | CHSNA HOVW YN "4IHSYM  7ZLooegl % 0099V ANV 00GOV ¥O4  S00000G+H
¥ LHOWMLS ‘My3zZ 3SvID  SO8L06BL  2€ 00YOV W04  SO0Y00++
¢ "ON@L—8/¢ ‘INN 3ONVI4 0089681 IE 3131dNOD 3AA Q33dS QUVANVLS
‘ALD NOILI¥OS3d  "ON livd Wil "ALD NOLLJI¥OSIA  "ON Ldvd W3l
T EWED o JAIMA d33dS—01 ANV JdVvANVLS
v TO4INOO OINNVYAAH

OIS Ay ATENISSY JAIHd NOddY



‘SNOILJO TOMINOD (33dS AAH ANV \“\/v
AN NO¥dY GAH ¥0d4 d3J33N Es L/
SNOILYOOT 1OVHE NO a13M 43 éo% JARQ Yolnaldisia
¥04 861G 1,0713M X08 33S &\\V /v\....! JINVEOAH ON QNY
Oy, N JANYA NOY¥dY QAH
B : HLIM SLINN 304
N R
13XM008dS uva
JARIA NOY¥dY «%U
SJ00T NYHL “ o
S3SOH 3LN0Y s
N §$%
INOY R %o«ov
OL a3Lnoy 38 Yy
NVD S3ISOH OS //% Q
1INOLND dN aN3g %%
TVANVA SIHL 30 OF 39vd 438 NIVHO VM\
33S ‘ONOT HONI £S| S30V1d3y Y \a‘
INOT S3HONI +8 NIVHO 3ARQ 0&\.&.
INIGNNT
IANG IS 33S
434 960019
S3SOH 3sn

‘JIANTONI JHYMAYYH ONY

)@ muu WAL 0,03 SV IINOVYE OLA SWILSAS—9V 3SN ® o 7
b2 "SNOLLONYLSN! NIAVH d3d ONY @/\ >
. SININOJWOD O3AINONS NIAVN ONISN L4VHS @l:o‘ $
g YITION INOYS 3HL 40 aN3 IHL OL (YOSN3S Am*u..:._onnwmw
= IdS T
~ A1va) ¥IAOONI HVINNVAED NIAVY INMOW (NORIT U g6 anuxm b

a 9 Au_mmv 1.073M Xo8 33S IATYA OANIS QAH
o oNvae e ®
§31dN0J —¥37708 INOYd 3IHL 40
LELLL] / NOILNTOA3Y HOVA HLIM SININOJWOD
oS 39vd 43y «9°CL STIAVYL ¥OAIANOD JAINA J0LNdi¥1SIa vng %
¥ITIOY INOY 310N JT1ONIS 804 OF N¥HL £¢
S39vd NO SNIgGWNTd

(LINn 4Q 3QIS HY INOY¥4 NO LNNOW)

(L£0—1£10—£90) NOILJO ¥ICOONT UVINNVHEO NIAVY == W_O._.Dm_w_._.m_m_ 435 .

-,
"~

ST14dONW 30710 PUD +10C H0O4

( 66801L08% ) LM 3I1ITINOD
SY3AVINLS YIZMILY3S
00G9Y ANV 0099V ‘0089Y ¥04
TOYINOD d33AS QAH NIAVY HLIM
JAINA NO¥dY OIMNVYYAAH T¥NOILDO

£2/12/60
AQEANAYASADUAH

-

ONIgWN1d
3JAI¥Aa °1sIa 33S
434 960019
S3ASOH 3sn

30



A8 O O 0 6 O O ) 5 O O HYDCVSPRDRVLST

OPTIONAL HYDRAULIC APRON DRIVE 1/5/16

WITH RAVEN HYDRAULIC SPEED CONTROL
2014 AND OLDER MODELS

( 48010899 ) COMPLETE KIT INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 30 ONLY

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 612108 HOSE, 3/4 X 108, #12JICFS 90" X 3/4 FM PIPE
2 611120 HOSE, 3/4 X 120, #12JICFS X 3/4 MALE PIPE
3 6320356 HOSE, 3/4 X 36, #12JICFS 90° X #12JICFS
4 31027 ROLLER CHAIN SS, #50 X 84.00 LONG
5 1501-12 MALE PIPE ELBOW SWIVEL
6 6801—12 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW
7  6602—12 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE
8 6400—12 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR
9 063-0171—-843 PWM VALVE, 15GPM
10 18056842 BOLT, 3/8 —16 X 3 1/2 LONG ZC

11 47003853 BRACKET, FOR RAVEN HYD SERVO
12 18891200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 ZC

13 18457800 NUT, CTR LOCK 3/8-16 NC ZC
14  6801—12 STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW

15  6400—12 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR

16 51930 HYDRAULIC MOTOR

17 47005190 CONVEYOR MOTOR BRACKET

18 18824800 FLATWASHER, 1/2 SS

19 18997400 NUT, HEX, 1/2—13 NC SS

20 18022026 BOLT, 1/2—13 NC X 1 1/2 SS
21 18991400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 SS

22 31212 CONNECTING LINK, #50 CHAIN SS
25 31213 OFFSET LINK, #50 CHAIN SS

24 47003903 ENCODER BRACKET

25 18025715 BOLT, HEX #10-24 X 3/4 SS
26 18812300 FLATWASHER, #10 ZC

27 18987800 NUT, FLANGE #10—24 UNC SS
28 10106 SPROCKET, #50 13 TOOTH X 1.00 BORE
29 * 063-0171-071 ENCODER

30 * 115-0159—787 FLOW CABLE 21’

(* — not shown for clarity)

FOR HYD APRON DRIVE ONLY AND
NO HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE USE
ITEMS 31 THRU 33

31 610096 HYD HOSE

32 LT-75—00N CHECK VALVE

33 100372 PIPE COUPLING, 3/4 NPT

31

—_ N



'SNOLLJO TOMINOD Q33dS QAH ANV
JARQ NO¥dV dAH ¥04 Q3033N
SNOILYOOT IOVHE NO aT1Im

¥04 861G LOT3IM X098 33S

13M00YdS ¥V

TVANVYAN SIHL 40 Of 39Vd 438 NIVHO
33S 'ONOT HONI LS| S30VId3y
ONOT S3IHONI +8 NIVHO 3AIMa

MIIA @NGNISSY

*SNOLLONMLSNI NIAVY 3d ONV

SININOINOD 3AINONd N3AVY ez_mm_ LIVHS
YITION VNG JHL 4O ONI 3HL OL (MOSN3S | (;

—31va) Y3A0ONT YVINNYYES NIAVY INNOW ( wumwowuhwﬁnw%

H3000N3

(iHSN14 US 1SN A3M)
otbLE N/d
134008dS 3ANA

HITI0Y dv3y 3HL 40

6Z 39vd I NOILNTOAIY HOV3 HLIM
30N 3ARA Wbl STIAVYL HOAIANOD
HOAIANOD :310N

(LINN 4O 3QIS H1 ¥v3¥ NO INNOW)
(1£0—1£10—-£90) NOILJO ¥IAOON3 UVINNYYD NIAVY

HLIM SLINN

Sd007 NAHL
S3SOH 31N0Y

“ay, oy, 3INYA ¥OLNEINLSIA
& 0 s, ONNYYTAH ON aNV
Yy i IANA NO¥dY QAH

-[oX |

1NOY OA.O
(2) oL @3Lnoy 38 g
° NVO S3SOH 0S /&‘ 0.&
1NOLND dn aN3g 0&0?@\
o R IN% oy,
\” ONIGNNTd
JANA 1SId 33S
@ / 434 960019
B, S3ISOH 3sn
(NOLLYDOT ¥4 861 ﬁmﬁzzﬁm oése _— N
8- —£90 WMd
LTI HOB 235 SATVA OAN3S OAH
(nnd ¥ e Eu&ng o o

SININOJWOD
JAIIA doLNgldLsIid vna ®
JTONIS 404 S3I9vd ONIGANTd
JAIYA JoLNgldLsIia 33s

S, ., - ONIGWNTd
INIY¥A ‘Isia 33S
434 960019
S3SOH 3sn

(6680208+%) LM 3LITdWOD
SYIAVIYCS ¥IZNILNIS

00S9Y ANV 0099V ‘0089V ‘0LXOV ¥O4
nﬂ\ﬁ_\%h: JOYLINOD @33dS GAH (QILYINAOW H1QM 3STNd)
AMd HLIM JAINA NO¥dY OJIMNVNEAAH TVYNOILLO



AGX10, 800, 600, 500

OPTIONAL HYDRAULIC APRON DRIVE
WITH PWM HYDRAULIC SPEED CONTROL

2015 AND NEWER

HYDPWMLST
08/29/24

( 48020899 ) COMPLETE KIT INCLUDES ITEMS 1 THRU 29 & 33 THRU 37

ITEM PART NO.  DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 612108 HOSE, 3/4 X 108, #12JICFS 90" X 3/4- FM PIPE 1
2 611120 HOSE, 3/4 X 120, #12JICFS X 3/4 MALE PIPE 1
3 632036 HOSE, 3/4 X 36, #12JICFS 90" X #12J|CFS 2
4 31027 ROLLER CHAIN SS, #50 X 84.00 LONG 1
5 1501—12 MALE PIPE ELBOW SWIVEL 1
6 445001  STRAIGHT THREAD 90° ELBOW 3
7 6602—12—12—12 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE 1
8 063—-0171—843 PWM VALVE, 15 GPM '
9 18056842 BOLT, 3/8 —16 X 3 1/2 LONG ZC 5
10 47003853 BRACKET, FOR RAVEN&PWM HYD SERVO 1
11 18891200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 ZC 5
12 18457800 NUT, CTR LOCK 3/8-16 NC ZC 5
13 445001  STRAIGHT THREAD ELBOW 1
14 6400—12—12 STRAIGHT THREAD CONNECTOR 1
15 51930 HYDRAULIC MOTOR 1
16 47005190 CONVEYOR MOTOR BRACKET 1
17 18824800 FLATWASHER, 1/2 SS 4
18 18997400 NUT, HEX, 1/2—13 NC SS 4
19 18022026 BOLT, 1/2—13 NC X 1 1/2 SS 4
20 18991400 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 SS 4
21 31212 CONNECTING LINK, #50 CHAIN SS 1
22 31213 OFFSET LINK, #50 CHAIN SS 1
D3 47003903 ENCODER BRACKET 1
24 18025715 BOLT, HEX #10-24 X 3/4 SS 2
25 18812300 FLATWASHER, #10 ZC 2
26 18987800 NUT, FLANGE #10-24 UNC SS 2
27 10106 SPROCKET, #50 13 TOOTH X 1.00 BORE 1
28 * 063—0171—071 ENCODER 1
29 * 115-0159-787 FLOW CABLE 21’ 1
(* — not shown for clarity)

FOR HYD APRON DRIVE ONLY AND

NO HYD DISTRIBUTOR DRIVE USE

ITEMS 30 THRU 32
30 610096  HYD HOSE 2
31 LT-75—00N CHECK VALVE 1
32 100372  PIPE COUPLING, 3/4 NPT 1
33 5197 HOSE GUIDE BRACKET 2
34 47007970 1 1/4” COUPLER (GRAN. ENCODER) ’
35 47005193 CONVEYOR MOTOR MOUNT SUPPORT 1
36 2-5194  DICKEY JOHN SERVO VALVE MOUNT 1 | SEE PRINT
37 2-5192  FLOW REGULATOR MOUNT 1 5198

383




ONILVYIHO ¥04 VNNV SHOLVY3IdO JTaWIdL FHL 33S fﬁf

—— T NANMOMM

&
S

SNOILONYLSNI 4.

(0 39vd ASSV X08 ¥3IAvVANS 3I3S)
(AXINO 434 ATENISSY ¥O4 NMOHS)
S1Mvd OSIN # ¥3TI08 ¥3AINd

‘SININOJWOD

TYNOILJAO 3JAIMA OIMNYYAAH d3HLO 04
IYANYA SIHL NI Ly NYHL L& S3OVd 33S

0089.v81
10218881
oLcZ1188l
72892081
91—-21—-1089
8GCl19

SS "ON9L—8/¢ ‘LNN "X3H

SS 8/¢ “YAHSYMMOOT

SS 8/¢ ‘YIHSYMLYA

SS ¥/1 L X 91—-8/¢ QH X3H ‘L1704
ONIY—0 OL JIr ZL# ‘mog13

SAN3 HLIM 3SOH "aAH

¥/1 X 82—%/1 ‘MIYOSI3S

ONO1 +/1 T X ‘DS Z/L ‘A3
LINN Ol @131d ¥04 L4VHS ¥3ldvay
13XMovYE ONILNNOW DI @134

LM JOMINOD JAINA OAH IT1GNINL

NOILdI4OS3d

¢L—80—%0
OILOSIXa008

206£00LY

106¢00LY
006200L¥
01L—199/L

430¥3dds JO ¥V3IY NO
H3dANG ¥3aV3IYdS

O~
—

69¥0G

—ANMFTNOMNON

‘ON 1dvd QEIL
( 006566/ ) LL NY¥HL L SW3L LY 313TdWOD

SY3IAVIILS ¥3IZNILY34 AT JAH 04

1M T0YINOD F1vd OI F1dNIdL TVNOILJO

(XINO 434 ONILNNOW ¥O3 NMOHS)

13%0va8 NO 1708 Ol
IYYMAUYH ONILSIXI FSNIY

34



$4A



~—

nv

(AY3LLVYE OL) QY02 ¥3IMOd 6£00—G62V1
13XMovEg ONILNNOW GL0O0O—8£ETl

AVIdSId HOLVOIAN! HOIFM

AV1dSIQ YO1VOIaONI 3HL OINI 9N1d S318v0
378v0 HLIM 77130 av0]l 62S0—¥6G1¢

(NOILONQO¥d 100Z TIV4)

SW3LSAS HOIIM ,SOINOYL—HOIFM, HLIM SY3AVIYLS ¥0J

*S318V0 HLIM AV1dSId JOLVOIIANI

L
l
9
9

| —me— <0000 —

<1

ﬁ\—v—N

“ONOL—%/¢€ ‘LNN JONV14 "X3H

¥/1 L X "ONOL—%/¢ ‘17084

(¥0lov¥L 01) d0O7 140ddNns 318vo
130vag INNOW 378v0

(130008 _.ng ‘80D ¥3IMOJ
(NI-9N1d NOISNILX3/M) ‘G400 ¥3IMOd
¢ M.xm NLONP OL Eooz_w ‘I18v0
X8 NLONP OL HIOGNI) ‘I18v0
"ONOZ—%/1 ‘LNN 39NV
¥/€ X "ONOZ—+/l ‘1108
13)0vdg ONILNNOW HO1VOIaNI

(8002 OL ¥OINd) 31310S80+
HOIIM

(vi10Z mmow AY1dSIO HOLVOIAONI HOIAM

(+ S10Z) AVIdSIO H¥OLIVOIANI HOIIM

'S'S +Z-0L# ‘INN JONV4

'S’S +¥/¢ X ¥Z—0l# ‘1108

(800Z OL ¥OI¥d) 31310SH90#

xS3T78vD HLIM X0g NOILONNP

S31gv0 1NOHLIM ‘XO8 NOILONNP

X08 NIOF Ol 318v0 HLIM T130 avol

"ONEL—2Z/1 "LNN "X3H

Z/ 1 “Y3IHSYM X001

Z X "ONgL—2/} ‘1708

¢ X "ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1708

"ON9L—8/¢ ‘INN "X3H

8/¢ "¥IHSYMMOO1

Z/l € X 'ON9L—8/¢ ‘1108

V1100 ONINIVLIY

INNOW 1130 avol

0089V ‘JNVYS HOIFM

0099V ONV 00GOV ‘JANVY4 HOIFIM

NOILVHISNTI 0089V 33S 0089V ¥OA

0099V ONV 00S9V ‘IIXV 8nlS

NOILYYLSNTI 0089Y 3I3S 0089V ¥HO4

0099Y ANV 00G9Y ‘dWV1D JIXY

NOILYYLISNTI 0089V 33S 0089V ¥O4

NOILYYISNTI 00S9V ¥3d LNNOW

0099V % 00SOV ‘3gNL ¥IINID FIXV

0089V ‘JFNVY4 NIVA

0099V OGNV 00GOV ‘FAVM4 NIVA

v} NOILdINOS3a
81/50/¢0
A3Y

H1SOAWHIAVM

144
0¢
¥GS19 61
Gl
00¥86%¥81 6¢C
LT¥BS08l 87
LZL1I0L—AOD [C
99/600L% 9¢
9zelyl G2
0S¥l +¢
[4%°15 4 3 4%
9l¢¥28 ¢€¢C
8L08lL ¢¢C
Bl/S208l 1¢C
6S5¥0¥8 0¢
06500t
00SY¥0Y
£60L0% 61
008/8681 B8l
Gl4Ge08lL Ll
6/81l%1
vSevor 9l
6865¥1 Sl
oovL1¥8L V1
oo¥l688lL €¢I
0£¥LS081 Tl
B¢89608L LI
ooB9gv8lL 0Ol
00Ccl688L 6
¢¥895081 8
L1/600LF L
GG6/6004F 9
0£L610L¥
81L600LF S
G2L600LYy V¥
YO0v600LY €
02S600L¥ ¢
6CL610LY
BCLB00LY L
‘ON Ldvd W3l

8v0 ¥01Ovdl JHL NO G2 W3l INNOW
‘X089 ¥3aviydS 3HL NO Q3INNOW
YOLVOIANI 3HL HLM d31vdisnTil

‘q,bay 91) 00¥LLIv8L
LON "X3H

‘q,b3y (91) oo¥le88l
YIHSYMIOO0T

‘q,b3y (8) £98900LY
‘N'd 1708-n
NOILVMISNTII 0059V
43d JUVMONVH HLM
ONINDS OL JIXV INNOW

130 avol

40 WoLOo8 NO

13av1 ,dOL,
HLIM TIVISNI I/

1130 avol
Sl W3l

‘dN ONILNIOd
SMOYY 3JHL

HLIM TIVLSNI

“T130 avo1 3HL
40 dN3 3HL NO
SMOY¥MVY d04 MO0

91 Wil
X08 NOLONNP
MOT38 INNONW

'$3718v0 T130—QvO1

l o..a/ ¥Od 13X0vig

.

€T
9 veZ . \ <
\l
| . 2 4\ ‘gv0 ¥OLOVAL

L
A¥3LLvE 6 0
3HL OL LO3MIQ 3MIM JHL NI QILNNOW
ONV ¥Z W3Ll WOXJ © 61 ¥OLVDIONI 3HL
NI=ONTd 3HL 410 1IN0 ooy T HUM Q3LvHLSNTI
MO Q3sn 38 AVN PN

SW3LSAS HOIIM dVIS—I191d, HLIM

0082V 0099V 00GOV
STICON ¥3QVIYdS H3IZMILN34 Y04

ATGNISSY dvd HOIIM

GZ W3U ANV ¥Z W3l %/07

(8107 OL dn)



MIIA INOYS
[l Al

L] |

N

AR

- P
L/ |
0ld
074
9LYG ¥0 2€/6 = 3ZIS 30H |7/, ¢ e | %0 hound| kel =
A3y¥IN03Y No3LLvd J10H .HH
E 00OV ]
- ¢ ¥0 00G9V 404 91/¢ 6
0099V 404 91/1LL +1
0089V 404 Z/L Gl
A\ AR
U/ 1/
v/¢ ¢— =

"MOT38 NMOHS SV NY3LIVd 3HL 31v00T]
(3LVIdWN3L FHL 3SN HO M¥VA ANV 3JYNSYIN)
"NMOHS SV NY3LIVd J10H Vv T18d

¥ 0Z "ONOZ—%/1l ‘LNN 3JONV14 81081
¥ ¥/¢ X "ONOZ—¥/1 ‘1109 81,5208l

JAVMAAVH ONILNNOW

8L0¢ ddd AINO &VIS—I0Id 404
JIVIdNGL ONIINNON AV 1dSId JOLVOIANI JAVES HOIIM

SAL1dNL10S

30



6—8C % 92—CC ‘CC W3l 40 9 ALD ‘VIZ ‘LZ WAL 40 T ALD ‘0C—S SWAL S3ANTONI LI

usely = big — )objg = ox3 — D3|y = plaIys
ayym = bis + pay = ox3 + I0ys—161g

pay = big — jNob|g = ox3 — abunip = plaIyS
ayym = bis + usely = oX3 +  yuou —yblepm Aoy

ONOL—%/¢ 'LNN JONVI4 X3H

/1 1 X ONOL—%/¢ ‘17089
(HOLovdl OL) 40071 1¥0ddns 318v0
1330vdg INNOW 378vD
(13300s E_;W ‘080D H¥3MOd
(NI—9Md NOISNILX3/M) ‘Y00 ¥3IMOd
o¢ M.xm NLONP OL Eooz_w ‘I18v0
22 (X8 NLONM OL ¥1DGNI) ‘FI8vD

i

ATl

G
S ONOZ—%/1 ‘ILNN FONVIS
'S H/C X ¥/)1 LOTS SSNHL ‘M3IHOS
S /€ X "ONOZ-+/1 ‘1704
130vd8 9NILNNOW HOLVOIANI
AV1dSIA HOLYOIANI HOIAM
'S'S $Z—0L# LNN FONVI4
'S /€ X vZ—0l# ‘1008
S318v0 LNOHLIM ‘XO8 NOILONNP
X08 N1OP Ol J18vD HLM 1135 avol
ONEL—=Z/1 ‘LNN "X3H

Z/ L "M3AHSYM X007

Z X ONEL-Z/L ‘1108

¢ X 'ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1108
ON9L—8/€ 'INN "X3H

8/¢ 'HIHSYMMOOT

zZ/l € X "ON9L—-8/¢ ‘1704
dVYTI0D ONINIVLIY

INNOW 1730 avol

+TFTLTOOFOOOF—tt—— FFO————— N+
0
0

OLXOV/0089V ‘INVA HOIIM
b 0099V ANV 00S9V ‘JAVHL HOIEM
—  NOILVHLSNTII 0089V 33S 0089V 04
0099Y ANV 00G9Y ‘FIXVY 8nlS

— NOILVHLSNTI 0089V 33S 0089V 04
0099V ANV 0059V  ‘dAVIO IIXY
—  NOILVYLSNTII 0089V 33S 0089V d04
NOILYHLSNTTI 0059V d3d INNOW
0099V % 00S9V ‘3Nt ¥3INIO FXV
OLX9V / 008DV ‘3AVM4 NIVW
0099Y ANV 00SOV ‘FAvHd NIVA
NOILdId0S3d

—

<

SN
o

0005008v# ‘N/d LM 0LX9V
000S009%# N/d 1M 0099Y

v¥z/62/8
8L OZWHIAYM

00¥86¥81 6¢
£2¥8S081 8¢
6S8lY LC
99/600L% 9¢
0100—¢¥eCl G¢
6£00—-S6¢v 1l ¥
G¥10—98LGL Vel
98100S—GCIMY ¢¢C
oorlsegl 2c¢
£2¥90/8l VIC
81,9208} ¢
/6599, 0¢
WNO¥9—dSSWOY9 61
008/8681 8l
gl/Gco8lL L1
£9000S—CSl1MY 91
62C00G—LCIMVY Gl
00vLiv8L V1
ooviessl ¢l
0¢vLS081 ¢l
8¢895081 L1
0089¢v8l Ol
00czles8l 6
¢¥89s08L 8
L1L600Ly L
GSe/600L% 9

0246104
81.600L% &

GCLB00LY ¥
rO0r600Ly ¢
0¢s6004¥ ¢
90¥600.¥%

981600L% |
‘ON Ldvd W3l

aNY 0082V
ONV 00SOV

gv0 d0LOvdL JHL NO S¢ W3Ll INNOW
'X08 d3Av3ddS IHL NO Q3LNNOW
JOLVOIANI JHL HLIM a3LvyLsnTl

'Q,03y 91) 00vLiv8L
1NN "X3H

Q034 (91) oot lessl
UIHSYMADOT

‘0,038 (8) £98900L¥
‘N'd_1108—n
NOLLYHISATYII 0059V
Y3d JUVMO¥YH HLM
INI¥JS OL TIXY LNNOW

1130 avol

40 WO1109 NO

13avi .dOlL,
HLM TIVLSNI I/

T30 avol

Sl Em._._x

‘dN ONIINIOd
SMOYYY JHL

HLIM TIVLSNI
1130 avOo1 3HL
40 AN3 3HL NO
SMOJYEY ¥04 MO0

Ad3llvg

JHL OL 103dIa 3dIm
ANV ¥¢ W31l WOd4
NI=9N1d 3HL 440 1ND
40 d3sn 39 AvA

91 W3l
X08 NOLLONNP
MO138 INNOW
's318vd 130-—-avol

d04 19X0vyg
AN
=Yl \ tiall 9¢

¥z
/ 44

6 o0l ® \ ‘gvd HOLOVHl

JHL NI A3INNOW

@ A HNOLVOIONI 3HL

Em,v, o 0z HLIM g3LvdLsnTl

GZ WLl ANV +Z W3l ()0_7 SW3LSAS HOIEAM XINOHL—HOI3M AH3AY, HLIM

01 X9V/0089V/0099V/0059V
STAA0W H3AQVINLS d3ZMNI1LH34 ¥O04

(MIMIAN %% 810Z) AIGW3ISSY ¥vd HOIIM



CONFIGURE CALIBRATION NUMBER FOR MODEL 640 INDICATOR

(Information supplied by Avery Weigh-Tronix)

Procedure to configure calibration number in a 640 Series Indicator:

1.
2.

Noupew

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.

Press and hold the HOLD/MENU button for 3 beeps and release
SET.PAS will appear on the display
a. Use the RM and M+ buttons to enter in the password 640 (To advance to next character
press the HOLD/MENU button)
Once 640 is displayed on the display press the PRINT SELECT button
640 will appear on the display with all annunciators one around the display
Press the PRINT SELECT button
CONFIG will appear on the display
Press the PRINT SELECT button
a. Use the RM and M+ buttons to enter in the Config Code 98300 (To advance to next
character press the HOLD/MENU button)
Once 98300 is displayed on the display press the PRINT SELECT button
CONFIG will appear on the display
Press the HOLD/MENU button once
CUSTOM will appear on the display
Press the PRINT SELECT button
Use the RM and M+ buttons to enter one of the following codes (To advance to next character
press the HOLD/MENU button)

a. 4 Bar System using part number AWT27-500229 (Spreaders and 6500 Applicators)
i. Custom Code number is 32000

b. 4 Bar System using part number AWT27-500205 (MT600 Tender)
i. Custom Code number is 36904

c. 6 Bar System using part number AWT27-500205 (MT900 Tender)
i. Custom Code number is 55356

Once the correct code number is displayed press the PRINT SELECT button once
CUSTOM will appear on the screen

Press the G/N button until display says BUSY

Your configuration is complete

It seems like a lot of steps, but this process should take less than one minute.

(For further inquiries/details, please consult your Avery Weigh-Tronix manual.)

FLA



87



Bmm._OI ¢ 111d _._U?;zu

7l 8/€ SS O 43S INN 006/8681] £
SSOTV/L L X
7L |91-g/¢ sdTIHd QV3H NVd ‘110g|  649VeLLlel 9
z dV LS ONIINNOW Z0€900Z7| ¢
z dv1 anw v1/97] ¥
_ INNOW dvH anw y750Z| €
_ INNOW dv14 anw €vS0Z| ¢
(AINO IDONIYIATY
_ ¥04) XO8 DH 0089V 00800087| |
) NEETY ‘0
ALD NOILdI¥OS3A SN i N SYS0£0Ly N/d

1D dV1d ANW ¥3aV3IddS



ar;

Ol :131vVOS
Vv 1v13ad

D._<>n._uOW:Z%U @
JFLAW MOTd W m_u_gl

IATVA TOUINOD 40—
3QIS N3N 9|MH_%

2
o J BEC

I ECA V/1640D ANV 66802087 4O NOILYNIGWOD

dN13S JARIA NOddV OINNVAAAH
/IANNILS TVNA DINMNVAAAH

%



HYD. DUAL DISTRIBUTOR & HYD. APRON DRIVE COMBO

PARTS LIST
ITEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY.
2 063-0171-843 PVM VALVE, 15 GPM 1
3 47005190 CONVEYOR MOUNT BRACKET 1
A 51930 HYDRAUchml(EL(C))%)(APRON 1
5 10106 SPROCKET #50 13 TOOTH 1" BORE 1
11 31440 DRIVE SPROCKET 1
20 02182 HYDRAULIC MOTOR (DUAL SPINNER) 1
29 18997400 NUT, HEX 1/2-13 NC §§ 4
31 6801-12-12 ELBOW #12 MJIC X #12 M O-RING 4
32 6400-12-12 FITTING #12 MJIC TO #12 M O-RING 3
33 6602-12-12-12 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE 1
34 47003853 BRACKET, FOE;@/\/CI)EN &PVM HYD 1
37 47005193 CONVEY%BIQ/F\’%]I-Q(T)R MOUNT 1
38 18056842 BOLT, 3/8-16 X3 1/2 LG IC 2
39 18891200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 IC 2
40 18457800 NUT CENTER LOCK 3/8-16 ZC 2
41 18022026 BOLTSSHX 1/2X 1 1/2 4
42 18824800 WASHER FLAT 1/2 8S 4
43 18921400 WASHER LOCK 1/2 8§ 4
HOSE LIST
HOSES
CONNECTION PART # SPECS END #1 END #2
A-A 612128 3/4X 128" LG #12JICFS #12JICFS X 90°
B-B 632036 3/4 X 36" #12JICFS #12JICFS X 90°
C-C 612075 3/4 X 75" #12JICFS #12JICFS X 90°
D-D 632036 3/4 X 36" #12JICFS #12JICFS X 90°
E-E 610178 3/4 X178" #12JICFS #12JICFS

90




]

()

AR 40N
v v13ad

4
BN

000

@m_\_<> TOJINOD

¥31EN MO zow_u_ll/@

s JE |
€ JATVA TOIINOD mo|ﬂ =60

3AIS NaN13y Ol

o0

N

66802087 ANV L1630 40 NOILVNIGWOD

dNl3S IARA NO¥dV DITNVIAAH
/43INNIdS JTONIS DITNVIAAH

il



HYD. SINGLE DISTRIBUTOR & HYD. APRON DRIVE COMBO

PARTS LIST
TEM NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION Qry.
2 063-0171-843 PVM VALVE, 15 GPM :
3 47005190 CONVEYOR MOUNT BRACKET 1
HYDRAULC MOTOR (APRON
4 51930 CONVEYOR) ‘
5 10106 SPROCKET #50 13 TOOTH 1" BORE :
11 [31440 DRIVE SPROCKET :
20 [18997400 NUT, HEX 1/2-13 NC SS 4
22 [6801-12-12 ELBOW #12 MJIC X #12 M O-RING | 4
23 |6400-12-12 FITTING #12 MJICTO #12 M O-RING| 3
24 [6602-12-12-12 SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE ]
BRACKET, FOR RAVEN &PVM HYD
27 |47003853 i ]
CONVEYOR MOTOR MOUNT
28 |47005193 S pas ]
29 18056842 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3 1/2 LG IC 2
30 18891200 FLATWASHER, 3/8 ZC 2
31 18457800 NUT CENTER LOCK 3/8-16 ZC 2
32 18022026 BOLTSS HX 1/2X 1 1/2 4
33 |18824800 WASHER FLAT 1/2 5§ 4
34 [18991400 WASHER LOCK 1/2 S5 4
36 |48010809 SINGLE DIST. HYD. SPINNER KIT ]
HOSE LIST
HOSES
CONNECTION PART # SPECS END #]1 END#2
A-A 612128 3/4X 128" LG #12 JICFS | #12 JICFS X 90°
B-B 632036 3/4X 36" LG #12 JICFS | #12 JICFS X 90°
c-C 612075 3/4 X 83" LG #12 JICFS #12 JICFS
D-D 632036 3/4X 36" LG #12 JICFS | #12 JICFS X 90°
E-E 610178 3/4X 178" LG #12 JICFS | #12 JICFS X 90°




G9£600L¥ ‘N/d 3IXV aNLS

-—om
e e N \

i 5 g B
N

vE'Té .06
€06 .88 - _ _
SHESSDy vevL 2L e .8, NOISNAWIQ .
yET9 .09 7
N/d 3IXY dnLS 4. NOISNIWIA | ONIDVdS 133HM P _
NOILD3S 33INID 39nL1vnd _m f
3anLvna |
e | 08— = ] 2L
SOve0LLY vE06 88 > % 5 | p bp |
€Ov60LLY vE'C8 .08 7
€07 600/ €08 Ky / .09 /
€0¥600Ly VeV L «0 .38 8/
cOv60LLY ve'TL .0/
€07600LY vE'C9 09 pe———— V. NOISNIWIQ —————+
‘N/d JTIXV 9nLS V. NOISNAWIA | ONIDVdS 133HM
NOILD3S 33INID 39NL F1ONIS

| |
il T e
My

8/1 L+ 135440 WId QaVANVIS
. _ 39NL F1ONIS

ONIDVdS IIXV 005DV



928600/Y ‘N/d XV 9NLS
wCL

.38
WG9
[
e ([ [T op® 58 ¢ & _

(.29 2 .09 HLIM Q3sSN 39 LNVD S3IL 191) / \
—.N.Nw :O@ :oo :oa

1Z'S8 .88
Y7 .08 . 89 .08
928600.Y 1269 ZL
1Z'S9 .89 .
TR =5 _-- . NOISNAWIJ ————=
LZ'4S .09
N/d 3TXV 9nls 0. NOISNAWIA | ONIDVS 133HM o’
NOILD3IS ¥3INID 39NL IIONIS & 3

- 3anL vna
659801y ‘N/d FIXV 9NlLS 659800/¥ ‘N/d 31XV 9Nn1S
:Om|/ :NNJ
65980LL7 1Z'S8 .88 el [ E__o > b 5, | edI[ | op 5 p |
659801 v Y7 .08 4 4 2 d d
659800 25/ 87 o/—/ / __oo|\ /
659800.¥ 1269 2L . 88 9/
65980127 1 /9 .07
6598002 (¢S .09
N/d 3IXY 9N1S | .. NOISNGWIA | ONIDVJS 193HM e . Ou NOISNIWIA ————+
NOILD3S d3INID 39NL T1ONIS Mﬁ . . mw
Z/1 1- 13840 WI¥ Q¥VANVLS 29NL T1ONIS

ONIDVdS F1XV 0090V



LLE60L LY (CE[C\EINE LL¥8 38
LLESOL LY d3Lovilsd L£89 WL
L LE600LY d3aanaixd L£'9/ .08
LLE600LY diLoVvaldy 1£09 F9
EDSAIIN SNiv1S «3 NOISNIWIQ ONIDVdS THIHM
i NOISNIWIA e

¢/1 | - 135440 Wid d3VANVIS

ONIDVdS 31XV 008DV

il

III-I".‘I‘_



swasAg Oy puejpedH eGP ‘O] SINNouUBy puejHest

0GESS NIN UOSUulyoInH A 2 AMH 081 | :ssalppe 0} jway | sedal jo sAep Q¢ uIyIM pajilugns ag jsnw swiejo Auelepn 0202 ‘v JoquianoN
ajeq snjeis ainjeubis pazuoyiny
ainjeubig Jaynquisig
ljeyo] wie|n >ﬁcmtm>>
ajey ApnoH X | SYH Joge
nmmmcwaxm apisinQ DC_UJ_OC_ 1S0) sued |ejol
loge aziway| pauLopad YHopA 9quoseq
ON 2910AU| sasuadxs apisino
(s)wajqoid aquosag
Jleday aleq
joaeq | amnjeq sjeq Mels Ajueliepp
‘N'I'd “ON ISPOIN
9po)) |ejsod Ajunod
alelg Ao
swep Jawojsny
"ON ‘ON
[ejo panociddy [e3oL Joynquisia uopduosag |  AD Jaquiny Hed Japio doys 100y ¥sid
INETEIGEE “ “ o711 ‘ein)nonsy pusjieeH

— I~

saisas ov SN INYO4 IV ALNVHEVM puepor £5




